
�2 �.�) ���>�*�&�7���7�*�5�4�7�9
�� �� �� ��



Ministry of Finance 
Main and Urquhart Streets, Georgetown 
Co-operative Republic of Guyana

Original Title:  Mid-Year Report 2025 

Presented by: The Honourable Dr. Ashni K. Singh, M.P. 

Senior Minister in the Office of the President with Responsibility for Finance 

Publisher: Ministry of Finance 

Cover: The cover features images of students in a modern laboratory at school, an employee of the oil and 

gas industry, young home owners and their children, and an elderly couple in a recreational space, all 

watermarked by an aerial image of Georgetown, Guyana 

Production Services: Printed in the Co-operative Republic of Guyana 

© Ministry of Finance 2025 

ISBN 978-976-97033-5-3 (Paperback) 

Digital Edition

Download a PDF copy of the Mid-Year Report 2025 from the Ministry of Finance website at 

https://finance.gov.gy/mid-year-reports/ or scan the QR code below to access the Report directly.



CO-OPERATIVE REPUBLIC OF GUYANA 

 
 

 

THIRTEENTH PARLIAMENT OF THE 

CO-OPERATIVE REPUBLIC OF GUYANA 

UNDER THE 

CONSTITUTION OF THE 

CO-OPERATIVE REPUBLIC OF GUYANA 

 

 

 

FIRST SESSION 2025 

 

 

 

MID-YEAR REPORT 2025 

 

 

 
 

Honourable Dr. Ashni K. Singh, M.P. 

Senior Minister in the Office of the President 

with Responsibility for Finance

 

  

November 3, 2025



 



i  

  

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

   

                               Page  
  

 Abbreviations                                      iv  

  

1. Introduction                   1  

2. Global and Regional Economic Developments          3  

3. Developments in the Domestic Economy            6 

A. Real Gross Domestic Product            6 

B. Sector Performance              6  

C. Balance of Payments              10  

D. Monetary Developments              12  

E. Prices                  13  

F. Fiscal Sector                15  

G. Debt Management             20 

H. Natural Resource Fund       21  

I. Key Sector Highlights             21 

a.   Oil and Gas              21 

b.   Agriculture and Food Security     27 

c.    Sustainable Tourism             35  

d. Transformational Infrastructure          37  

e. Energy              41  

f. Health             43 

g. Education               46  

h. Housing                50  

i. Water and Sanitation            52  

j. ICT and Digital Solutions in Government       54  

k. Human Services and Social Security       56  

l. Culture, Youth and Sports         60  

m. Public Safety and Security          62 

n. Justice        65  



ii  

  

4. Economic and Fiscal Risks and Proposed Policy Responses       67 

5. Conclusion                    78  

 

Boxes 

 

1  Diversifying Domestic Resource Mobilisation 16 

2 Increasing Disposable Income 18 

3 Transforming River Transport Services and Waterfront Development 39 

4 Promoting Home Ownership 51 

5 Climate Security, Resilience, and Global Biodiversity Leadership 70 

 

Appendices  

  

A1  Real GDP Growth Rates by Sector              79  

A2  Real Sector Share of GDP                80  

B  Balance of Payments Analytical Summary            81  

C  Monetary Survey                  82  

D  Consumer Price Index                83  

E1  Central Government Financial Operations            84  

E2  Financial Operations of the Non-Financial Public Sector        85  

E3  Public Enterprises Cash Flow                86  

E4  Central Government Abstract of Non-Interest Current    

Expenditure by Chart of Account  

      87  

E5  Non-Interest Current Expenditure by Agency          89  

E6  Non-Interest Current Expenditure by Sector            92  

E7  Central Government Summary of Capital Expenditure by 

Sector and Type of Financing 

      94  

E8  Details of Expenditure: General Summary by Programme        96  

E9  Central Government Abstract of Revenue by Head          102  

E10  Central Government Tax Remissions by Category          103 

E11  Central Government Summary of Expenditures (Economic Classification)    104 

E12  Actual and Projected Natural Resource Fund: Inflows and Outflows   105 



iii  

  

F Total Public and Publicly Guaranteed Debt Stock Summary  106 

G  Expenditure of Key Sectors                107 

H  Contracts Signed Between Government of the Co-operative Republic of 

Guyana and Development Partners   

   

108 

 

  



iv  

  

List of Abbreviations  

 

  

ATR 

BIT 

BOG 

 Average Time to Refixing 

Board of Industrial Training 

Bank of Guyana 

BPD 

CHPA 

CID 

CJIA 

CPCE 

CPI 

 Barrels of oil per day 

Central Housing and Planning Authority 

Criminal Investigation Department 

Cheddi Jagan International Airport 

Cyril Potter College of Education 

Consumer Price Index 

D&I 

eID 

 Drainage and Irrigation 

Electronic Identification 

EMDEs 

EPA 

 Emerging Market and Developing Economies 

Environmental Protection Agency 

EITI  Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative  

FacTor  Facility Simulator 

FDP  Field Development Plan 

FPSO  Floating Production Storage and Offloading 

GDP 

GOAL 

GRA 

 Gross Domestic Product  

Guyana Online Academy of Learning 

Guyana Revenue Authority 

GPL  Guyana Power and Light Inc 

GRDB  

GtE 

GuySuCo   

GYEITI 

HIV 

HPV 

  Guyana Rice Development Board  

Gas to Energy  

Guyana Sugar Corporation 

Guyana Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative 

Human Immunodeficiency Virus 

Human Papillomavirus 

ICT   Information and Communication Technology  



v  

  

KG 

KM 

kV 

LAC 

LCA 

MW 

NAREI 

NGL 

NRF 

OAP 

OPEC 

PAA 

PAYE 

PPP/C 

PPG 

PSA 

PSIP 

PWDs 

SOEs 

T-bills 

TVET 

UG 

UK 

US 

VAT 

WIIN 

 Kilogramme 

Kilometre 

Kilovolt 

Latin America and Caribbean 

Local Content Act 

Megawatt 

National Agricultural Research and Extension Institute 

Natural Gas Liquid 

Natural Resource Fund 

Old Age Pension 

Organisation of the Petroleum Exporting Countries 

Petroleum Activities Act 

Personal Income Taxes  

People’s Progressive Party/Civic 

Public and Publicly Guaranteed 

Production Sharing Agreement  

Public Sector Investment Programme 

Persons Living with Disabilities  

State-owned Entities 

Treasury Bills 

Technical and Vocational Education Training 

University of Guyana 

United Kingdom 

United States 

Value-Added Tax 

Women Innovation and Investment Network 

 

 

 

 





Page 1 of 109 

 

1.     Introduction 

 

1.1 Budget 2025 was tabled in the National Assembly in January 2025 under the theme A 

Secure, Prosperous, and Sustainable Guyana, with the aim of further advancing the People’s 

Progressive Party Civic (PPP/C) Government’s agenda for the historic transformation of our country. 

In keeping with our Government’s vision, Budget 2025 provided a clear path to ensure that the 

strong economic growth achieved by the domestic economy in recent years is sustained and made 

more resilient, and that this unprecedented economic expansion continues to be harnessed to 

deliver tangible and lasting benefits for all Guyanese today and for generations to come.  

 

1.2 Building on its theme, Budget 2025 reiterated our Government’s aim of ensuring that the 

Guyanese People are equipped with the knowledge, skills, and resources necessary to take 

advantage of the vast opportunities being created by the rapidly transforming economy. This, in 

turn, will realise our objective of translating national prosperity into community, household, and 

individual prosperity in the long-term. In this regard, our Government continues to emphasise the 

empowerment of Guyanese citizens in multiple ways, including through increased opportunities 

for employment and entrepreneurship, access to free education at all levels, increased 

opportunities for home ownership, increased disposable incomes, measures to contain the cost of 

living, and targeted support for children, youth, women, the elderly, and the vulnerable.  

 

1.3 Importantly, Budget 2025 also came at a critical point in Guyana’s democracy, as the nation 

prepared for the 2025 General and Regional Elections, with the PPP/C having already delivered on 

every commitment we made to the Guyanese People in our 2020 Manifesto. As with previous PPP/C 

manifestos, the 2020 Manifesto placed the wellbeing of the Guyanese People at the centre of every 

policy, programme, project, and initiative adopted by our Government, consistent with our pursuit 

of inclusive development.  

 

1.4 At the same time, our Government remains cognizant of the increasingly interconnected 

global environment in which we operate, where ever-present challenges such as climate change 

and geopolitical developments continue to have domestic implications, including for production 

and supply chains as well as by exerting global inflationary pressures. In the first half of the year, 

the global economy also faced significant changes to global trading arrangements with emergent 

measures and the prospect of counter-measures. This created some amount of uncertainty in the 
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early days, but the dislocation that some had anticipated did not materialise, and bilateral 

engagements seem poised to contain any fallout from these developments. 

 

1.5 Nevertheless, continued uncertainties in the global environment reinforce the importance 

that our Government places on diversifying Guyana’s economy for greater resilience and 

maintaining macroeconomic stability with a view to ensuring resilience for the long term. Growth 

in both the oil and non-oil sectors continues to be strong and export earnings from key 

commodities remain strong. Inflation remains moderate, fiscal revenue buoyant, and the execution 

of the Public Sector Investment Programme (PSIP) continues to progress with renewed intensity.  

 

1.6 This Mid-Year Report provides a comprehensive account of the execution of Budget 2025 

in the first half of the year. It also highlights our Government’s implementation of key policies and 

programmes introduced in Budget 2025, reaffirming our national vision, and signalling to every 

Guyanese that Guyana’s transformation continues to be pursued with purpose and diligence.  
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2.   Global and Regional Economic Developments 

  

2.1 The global economy continued to demonstrate considerable resilience through the first 

half of 2025, with moderate growth projected for this year. This is despite heightened uncertainty 

originating from geopolitical hotspots, trade policy changes, and other disruptions that affect both 

investor and consumer confidence as well as cross-border production and supply chains. Moreover, 

reductions in development aid have seen developing countries bearing the brunt of these 

adjustments. With these in mind, global growth is now expected to slow from 3.3 percent in 2024 

to 3.2 percent in 2025, a modest upward revision from the 2.7 percent growth projected at the time 

of preparing Budget 2025.   

  

2.2 Growth in advanced economies is now forecasted at 1.6 percent for 2025, a deceleration 

from the 1.8 percent growth recorded in 2024, and below the 1.7 percent projected earlier in the 

year. The US is expected to record growth of 2 percent this year, moderating from 2.8 percent in 

2024. In emerging market and developing economies (EMDEs), growth is projected at 4.2 percent 

for 2025, compared with 4.3 percent growth last year, with countries in Asia impacted by trade 

uncertainties. On a positive note, India’s growth is now projected at 6.6 percent for this year, 

supported by continued strong domestic consumption and increased public investment.  

  

2.3 In the Latin America and Caribbean (LAC) region, growth is expected to remain stable at 

2.4 percent this year, reflecting a combination of supportive and limiting factors. The Caribbean 

region is expected to grow by 3.6 percent this year, down from 12.1 percent in 2024, due to 

moderated growth projected for commodity exporting countries. Growth in the tourism dependent 

Caribbean countries, however, is expected to be higher, increasing to 2.3 percent in 2025, up from 

the 2.1 percent last year.  

 

2.4 Global headline inflation is expected to continue to decline, falling to 4.2 percent in 2025, 

down from the 5.8 percent last year, on account of subdued demand and the sustained drop in 

energy prices. While the inflation outlook has improved, it continues to remain uncertain and has 

still not fully returned to pre-pandemic levels. Developments in the global trade environment have 

also helped exert downward pressure on inflation, while continued uncertainty can further weaken 

demand as businesses and consumers may delay investment and spending. 
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2.5 The inflation rate in advanced economies is expected to decline marginally, falling from 2.6 

percent in 2024 to 2.5 percent in 2025. Consumer prices are also expected to decline, though more 

markedly, in EMDEs, with a projected inflation rate of 5.3 percent in 2025 compared with the 7.9 

percent recorded in 2024. Latest estimates reflect that in LAC the inflation rate will decline from 

12.2 percent in 2024 to 6.5 percent in 2025. Inflation in the Caribbean, however, is expected to rise 

from a rate of 6.1 percent in 2024 to 6.9 percent this year. In the tourism dependent Caribbean 

group inflation is expected to rise from 2.7 percent in 2024 to 2.8 percent this year. Similarly, prices 

are projected to rise for the commodity exporting Caribbean, with a forecasted inflation rate of 4.2 

percent for 2025, when compared with the 2.7 percent recorded in 2024. 

  

2.6 Prices for Guyana’s key exported commodities showed mixed trends during the first half of 

2025 as the global economy grappled with ongoing uncertainties.   

  

2.7 Sugar prices averaged US$0.4 per kilogramme during the first half of 2025, a decline of 

13.1 percent when compared with the average in the first half of 2024. The lower sugar prices can 

be largely attributed to increased output in Brazil as well as India’s announcement to ease export 

restrictions after a year. Rice prices also declined by 30.5 percent over the review period, averaging 

US$434.2 per metric tonne, on account of growing production and unlocked inventories in major 

exporting countries such as India, with additional downward pressure from a new harvest in 

Vietnam. Logs, on the other hand, increased by 2.5 percent, averaging US$200.7 per cubic metre, 

in the first half of this year. 

  

2.8 Prices of metals were higher in the first half of this year when compared with 2024. 

Aluminium prices rose by 7.5 percent over the first half of 2024, averaging US$2,539.3 per metric 

tonne, largely driven by frontloaded demand. With respect to gold, prices reached record highs in 

the first half of this year, boosting the bullion’s appeal as a safe haven asset amid elevated policy 

uncertainty, financial volatility, and ongoing trade tensions. Gold prices grew by 39.6 percent when 

compared with the first half of last year, to average US$3,077.9 per troy ounce in the first half of 

this year, surpassing the US$3,000 mark for the first time in history in mid-March. Price gains for 

gold have also been supported by continued global central bank purchases as part of their reserve 

management strategies. 
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2.9 The price of crude oil averaged US$71.7 per barrel in the first half of 2025, 14.6 percent 

lower when compared with the first half of 2024. The deterioration in the demand outlook was 

further compounded by the announcement from the Organisation of the Petroleum Exporting 

Countries and its allies (OPEC+), in early April, that supply from the group would grow by about 

0.4 million barrels daily.  

  

2.10 The latest projections for 2025 indicate that sugar prices are expected to average US$0.38 

per kilogramme for the full year, below the US$0.45 per kilogramme recorded in 2024. Rice prices 

are also expected to decline, averaging US$406 per metric tonne this year, 31 percent lower year-

on-year, and markedly lower than the US$530 per metric tonne projected at the time of preparing 

Budget 2025. Log prices, however, are expected to increase by 1.7 percent over 2024 to average 

US$200 per cubic metre. Metal prices are also expected to rise this year. The price of aluminium is 

expected to rise by 6.7 percent, to an average of US$2,580 per metric tonne, and gold prices are 

projected to come in 42.4 percent above 2024, to average US$3,400 per troy ounce this year, over 

45 percent above the forecast at the beginning of the year. Finally, crude oil prices are anticipated 

to come in 15.7 percent below the 2024 level, to average US$68 per barrel in 2025, lower than the 

US$71.9 per barrel projected at the time of preparing Budget 2025.  

  

2.11 Regarding interest rates, major advanced economies like the US continued to hold rates 

steady in the first half of the year, with the Federal Reserve keeping the federal funds rate in a range 

of 4.25 percent to 4.5 percent. The decision to stay at the last rate cut set in December 2024 for 

the first half of 2025 was underlined by the Fed seeing the need to remain cautious amid mixed 

economic signals. However, in September the Fed lowered the policy rate by 25 basis points and 

in October by a further 25 basis points, signalling a gradual easing in response to emergent labour 

market concerns. 
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3.   Developments in the Domestic Economy 

  

A. Real Gross Domestic Product  

 

3.1 Guyana’s real economy is estimated to have expanded by 7.5 percent in the first half of 

2025, reflecting continued strong growth in the oil and gas industry, moreso considering that the 

fourth Floating Production Storage Offloading vessel (FPSO) came online in the second half of the 

year. This was complemented by strong performances across the non-oil economy, which is 

estimated to have grown by 13.8 percent. 

 

3.2 As we move into the second half of the year, prospects for 2025 remain strongly positive, 

with a focus on sustaining growth in the non-oil economy while the oil and gas sector continues 

to ramp up. Overall real Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth for 2025 is now upgraded to 15.2 

percent from 10.6 percent, with non-oil growth of 13.9 percent up from 13.8 percent, making 2025 

the fifth successive year of expansion in both the overall and non-oil economy. 

   

B. Sector Performance   

 

a. Agriculture, Fishing, and Forestry 

 

3.3 The agriculture, fishing, and forestry sector is estimated to have grown by 9 percent in the 

first half of the year, driven by growth in other crops, rice growing, livestock, forestry and sugar 

growing. 

 

3.4 The sugar growing industry is estimated to have expanded by 136.7 percent when 

compared with the first half last year. The Guyana Sugar Corporation (GuySuCo) produced 15,954 

tonnes of sugar in the first crop of this year, compared with 6,739 tonnes during the same period 

in 2024. Importantly, a further expansion in output in the first half of the year was hampered by 

poor weather - specifically heavy rainfall that affected harvesting and factory operations - labour 

shortages and cane quality. Notwithstanding, the production target of approximately 101,000 

tonnes of sugar is maintained, with the second crop being traditionally and substantially the larger 

of the two crops.  
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3.5 The rice growing industry is estimated to have grown by 13.9 percent in the first half of 

2025. The Guyana Rice Development Board (GRDB) reported production of 410,194 tonnes of rice 

equivalent in the first six months of this year, compared with 362,030 tonnes in the first half of 

2024. On account of favourable weather conditions, the yield achieved for the first crop of 2025 

was 6.6 tonnes per hectare, aligned with what was achieved in the first crop of last year. The 

production target for the full year remains 804,000 tonnes of rice equivalent, with a growth target 

of 12.4 percent, buttressed by continued support to farmers and renewed efforts to secure new 

and more attractive markets. 

 

3.6 In the first half of the year, the other crops subsector is estimated to have grown by 7.4 

percent, largely on account of increased production of vegetables, coconuts, fruits, root crops, and 

spices. The output from these subcategories expanded by 6.9 percent, 30.3 percent, 10.1 percent, 

14.1 percent and 12.8 percent, respectively. The positive performance of this subsector is the result 

of favourable weather conditions, expansion in acreage cultivated, and expansion in shade house 

cultivation. Growth for this subsector is now projected at 11.9 percent for 2025.  

 

3.7 Continuing on a positive note, the livestock subsector is estimated to have expanded by 

11.7 percent, in the first half of the year, driven by increased output across all products. Particularly, 

the production of poultry meat expanded by 12.8 percent largely on account of interventions that 

led to a reduction in incidences of Inclusion Body Hepatitis, as well as new sources for hatching 

eggs. With respect to milk, however, production continues to be hindered by increasing cases of 

mastitis, with rainfall resulting in poor conditions for animals in open pastures. Notwithstanding, 

the overall outlook for the subsector remains positive, and growth for the year is now projected at 

7.2 percent. 

 

3.8 Despite growth in marine fish production and aquaculture output, lower output of marine 

shrimp resulted in the fishing subsector contracting by an estimated 1.9 percent in the first half of 

the year. With respect to marine production, fish output grew by 16.1 percent when compared with 

the first half of 2024, reaching 11,404 tonnes at the end of June this year. Marine shrimp production, 

however, fell by 42.4 percent to 5,520 tonnes, on account of lower production of industrial seabob 

shrimp and prawns, which fell by 87 percent and 58.6 percent, respectively. The lower-than-

anticipated production of shrimp is the result of low fleet activity, compounded by low catch rates. 
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Considering this, the outlook for this subsector has been revised, and the sector is now estimated 

to grow by 2.1 percent. 

 

3.9 It is estimated that the forestry sector expanded by 6.2 percent in the first half of this year. 

At the end of June, 211,807 cubic metres of timber products were produced, with higher year-on-

year output of logs, roundwood, sawnwood, and fuelwood more than offsetting the decline in 

splitwood output. The production of logs, roundwood and sawnwood grew by 2 percent, 5.1 

percent and 18.1 percent, respectively, in the first half of the year, while the production of splitwood 

declined by 78.8 percent. The growth target for the sector is maintained at 1.3 percent for 2025.  

 

b. Extractive Industries 

 

3.10 The mining and quarrying sector is estimated to have expanded by 5.9 percent in the first 

half of the year, driven by increased output across all subsectors – bauxite, gold, other mining and 

oil and gas.    

 

3.11 The oil and gas industry is estimated to have expanded by 5.5 percent in the first half of 

2025. Production in the first six months of the year totalled 115.7 million barrels, compared with 

113.5 million barrels over the same period last year. With the three producing projects in the 

Stabroek Block, daily production averaged nearly 640,000 barrels per day (bpd) in the first half of 

this year, compared with approximately 624,000 bpd in the first half of last year. The moderation 

in the production rate on the Destiny FPSO from about 157,000 bpd last year, to 142,000 bpd this 

year, was offset by increased production rates on the Unity and Prosperity FPSOs to 246,000 bpd 

and 252,000 bpd, respectively. Looking ahead, with an earlier-than-anticipated startup of the 

Yellowtail project, the oil and gas sector is now expected to grow by 15.6 percent this year. 

 

3.12 In the first half of the year, the bauxite mining subsector is estimated to have grown by 

133.1 percent, with a total production of 1.7 million tonnes. This outcome can be attributed to 

ramped-up production of metallurgical grade (MAZ) bauxite by the bigger of the two large 

producers in the sector. Total production from this operator reached 1,609,403 tonnes in the first 

six months of this year, compared with 145,335 tonnes in the first half of last year. The smaller 

operator produced 118,914 tonnes. Notwithstanding the strong performance in the first half of the 

year, some challenges persist, including prolonged rainfall, which constrained true potential. With 
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this in mind, the sector is now projected to grow by 65.9 percent, with an overall production target 

of nearly 4.3 million tonnes for 2025. 

 

3.13 The gold mining subsector grew by an estimated 10.9 percent in the first half of this year, 

with higher declarations from the single large producer and the small- and medium-scale miners. 

At the end of June, gold declarations totalled 208,757 troy ounces, compared with 188,160 troy 

ounces in the first half of 2024. Declarations from the lone large producer grew to 71,316 troy 

ounces, and purchases by the Guyana Gold Board to 86,935 troy ounces. Combined, these offset 

the decline in declarations from the licensed dealers, which fell from 66,220 troy ounces in the first 

half of last year, to 50,505 troy ounces at the end of June this year. Notwithstanding, the sector’s 

growth target for 2025 remains unchanged at 17.2 percent. 

 

3.14 The other mining and quarrying subsector continues to be driven by the surge in 

construction activity across the country. It is estimated that the subsector – which includes sand, 

stone, diamonds and manganese – expanded by 24.2 percent in the first half of the year. Sand and 

stone declarations are estimated to have grown by 8.1 percent and 95.5 percent, respectively, 

despite some challenges faced by sand producers which have since been overcome. Manganese 

production also grew in the first half of the year by 31.4 percent to 165,381 tonnes. These 

outweighed the 22.6 percent decline observed for diamonds. Taking this into consideration, the 

growth target for the other mining and quarrying sector is now 21.2 percent for 2025. 

 

c. Manufacturing 

 

3.15 The manufacturing sector is estimated to have expanded by 26.8 percent in the first half of 

the year, driven by growth across all subcategories – other manufacturing, rice and sugar. It is 

estimated that the other manufacturing subsector grew by 30.8 percent in the first half of the year, 

largely attributed to improved output of non-metallic products, plastics, and pharmaceuticals. At 

the same time, rice manufacturing and sugar manufacturing expanded by 12.4 percent and 136.7 

percent, respectively. The manufacturing sector is now projected to grow by 14.9 percent this year. 
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d. Services and Construction 

 

3.16 In the first half of the year, the services sector is estimated to have recorded growth of 6.6 

percent, primarily supported by growth in wholesale and retail trade and repairs, administrative 

and support services, financial and insurance activities, professional, scientific and technical 

services, and information and communication. These grew by 8.6 percent, 6 percent, 6.6 percent, 

41.6 percent, and 12.3 percent, respectively. The expansion in administrative and support services 

was mainly driven by higher demand for security services. Further, growth in professional, scientific 

and technical services primarily reflects continued expansion in construction activities and support 

services for the oil and gas economy that demand engineering, architectural, legal, and accounting 

services. The services sector is now projected to grow by 8.6 percent this year. 

 

3.17 The construction sector is estimated to have expanded by 29.9 percent in the first half of 

the year, supported by Government’s expanded PSIP, along with robust private sector investments 

across several sectors. With large-scale infrastructural projects progressing, full-year growth for the 

sector is now projected at 26.2 percent. 

 

C. Balance of Payments   

 

3.18 The overall balance of payments recorded a surplus of US$10.3 million at the end of the 

first half of 2025, a significant improvement when compared with the deficit of US$184.6 million in 

the same period last year. This reflects a current account surplus of US$197.9 million, combined 

with a 94.9 percent decline in the capital account deficit to US$175.1 million. 

 

3.19 In the current account, the merchandise trade balance registered a surplus of US$3,180.2 

million. This mainly reflects the fact that, while the volume of crude oil exports grew by 2.6 percent 

in the first half of the year, less favourable oil prices prevailed, as indicated earlier. Non-oil export 

earnings, however, increased by 12.5 percent to US$919.7 million, mainly supported by gold and 

bauxite expanding by US$147.5 million and US$31.1 million, respectively. These gains largely reflect 

soaring gold prices and higher volumes for bauxite. 

                        

3.20 At the same time, import payments stood at US$5,894.6 million at the end of the first half 

of the year, growing by 81.1 percent, when compared with the corresponding 2024 position. 
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Growth was mainly attributed to the expansion in the imports of capital goods, which rose by 185.5 

percent to US$3,881.7 million and accounted for 95.8 percent of the overall increase. Notably, a 

significant portion of this increase can be attributed to the importation of the One Guyana FPSO, 

which valued US$2,534.1 million.  In addition, the importation of consumption goods increased by 

24.5 percent to US$616.6 million. Within this, the imports of other durables, motor cars, food for 

final consumption, and other non-durable goods, increased by US$34.1 million, US$28.5 million, 

US$21.6 million, and US$20.6 million, respectively. In contrast, the importation of intermediate 

goods declined by 0.7 percent to US$1,385.3 million, mainly on account of fuel and lubricants 

falling by US$51.7 million.    

  

3.21 Regarding services, net payments reached US$3,462.1 million at the end of June 2025, 20.3 

percent lower than the June 2024 position. Within this, net payments for non-factor services 

declined by 28.6 percent to US$2,181.4 million, mainly due to reduced net payments for 

construction, transport and other business services, which fell by 12.4 percent, 62 percent, and 54.2 

percent, respectively. On the same note, net payments for factor services decreased marginally by 

0.8 percent to US$1,280.7 million, partially reflecting the price effect on the share of profit oil to 

the Stabroek Block operator.   

 

3.22 Finally, net transfers declined by 16.8 percent to US$479.7 million, when compared with 

the position at the end of June last year, on account of a decline in private transfers. Within this, 

the net position of remittances and receipts to bank accounts abroad fell to US$302.7 million at 

the end of June 2025, a decline of US$53.6 million over the same period last year. Workers’ 

remittances also fell by US$51.3 million. 

 

3.23 The deficit on the capital account improved by US$3,257 million in the first half of this year 

primarily due to net foreign direct investment registering a smaller deficit of US$97.2 million, a 

decrease of US$2,675.2 million over the position at the end of June 2024. This was on account of 

the arrival of the One Guyana FPSO, and to a lesser extent, cost recovery from the oil and gas sector 

contracting by 11.9 percent to US$6,611.1 million. Notably, the non-financial public sector capital 

account recorded a surplus of US$66.9 million, with withdrawals from the Natural Resource Fund 

(NRF) increasing to US$1,200 million at the end of the first half of 2025.  
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3.24 The overall balance of payments surplus is estimated to have increased the foreign reserves 

of the Bank of Guyana, which stood at US$1,020.1 million at the end of June 2025. 

 

D. Monetary Developments 

 

3.25 Money supply increased by 14.9 percent to $1,208.3 billion in the first half of this year when 

compared with the December 2024 level. This reflects solid growth in narrow and quasi money of 

14.8 percent and 15.1 percent to $759.3 billion and $448.9 billion, respectively. 

 

3.26 The expansion in narrow money was supported by currency in circulation and demand 

deposits rising by 15.7 percent and 15.6 percent to $383.5 billion and $372 billion, respectively. 

These more than offset cashiers’ cheques and acceptances declining by 53.1 percent to $3.9 billion. 

The increase in currency in circulation was primarily driven by currency issuance growing by 13.7 

percent to $400.3 billion, with further support from holdings of commercial banks declining by 18.5 

percent to $16.8 billion. The outturn in demand deposits resulted from deposits held by business 

enterprises and individual customers expanding by 18.2 percent and 10.3 percent to $255.8 billion 

and $116.2 billion, respectively. 

 

3.27 Regarding quasi money, growth was primarily on account of savings deposits increasing 

by 16.4 percent to $416.3 billion. This was supported by deposits held by individual customers and 

business enterprises rising by 13.5 percent and 33.5 percent to $346.5 billion and $69.8 billion, 

respectively. On the other hand, time deposits grew marginally by 1 percent to $32.7 billion. 

 

3.28 At the end of June 2025, net domestic credit stood at $1,015.5 billion, exceeding the 

December 2024 position by 17.7 percent. This resulted from growth in credit to both the public 

and private sector, with the latter expanding by 7.7 percent to $485.4 billion. Within this, a strong 

outturn was especially evident in real estate mortgages, which rose by 11.4 percent to $173.5 

billion. This expansion was on account of mortgages granted for private dwellings and industrial 

and commercial properties growing by 7.7 percent and 25.3 percent, respectively. Credit to 

households also performed well, increasing by 7.3 percent to $51.8 billion, largely due to lending 

for motor cars expanding by 20.3 percent to $25.3 billion. 
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3.29 Specific to business enterprises, credit to the services, manufacturing, and agriculture 

sectors increased by 4.9 percent, 12.4 percent, and 1.1 percent to $165.6 billion, $48.7 billion, and 

$31.9 billion, respectively. Growth in the services sector resulted largely from credit to other services 

and telecommunications growing by 5.7 percent and 24.7 percent, respectively. Moreover, the 

expansion in the manufacturing sector was supported primarily by lending for other manufacturing 

and other construction and engineering increasing by 76.9 percent and 8.9 percent, respectively. 

Within the agriculture sector, of note is lending for paddy production and shrimp and other fishing 

rising by 1.8 percent and 5.3 percent, respectively. 

 

3.30 In relation to the public sector, a net credit position with the banking sector was maintained 

at the end of the first six months of this year, amounting to $593.8 billion. At the same time, public 

enterprises and the other public sector remained in their net depositor position. These improved 

by 11.5 percent and 10.3 percent to $102.1 billion and $85.7 billion, respectively.  

 

3.31 At the end of the first half of 2025, total reserves deposited with the Bank of Guyana stood 

at $219.5 billion, 9.7 percent above the position at the end of 2024. Within this, required reserves 

grew by 13.4 percent to $131.4 billion, and excess reserves by 4.7 percent to $88.1 billion. 

 

3.32 Total liquid assets of commercial banks recorded growth of 18.4 percent to $480.5 billion 

over the review period. This primarily reflects increases in treasury bills and balances due from 

banks abroad of 20.7 percent and 84.1 percent to $331 billion and $34.9 billion, respectively.  The 

overall position was also supported by growth in the aforementioned excess reserves.  

 

E. Prices 

 a. Inflation 

 

3.33 At the end of June 2025, the Consumer Price Index (CPI) increased by 2.9 percent, when 

compared with the position at the end of 2024. While energy prices – prices at the pump for 

gasoline, diesel, and kerosene – declined in the first half of the year, accounting for -0.2 of a 

percentage point, food prices increased, contributing 2.9 percentage points of the overall inflation 

rate. In the first half the year, the prices for gasoline, diesel, and kerosene were reduced by 20.9 

percent, 32.8 percent, and 34 percent, respectively, when compared with the position at the end of 

2024, bringing significant relief to Guyanese producers and consumers. Vegetables and vegetable 
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products, and fruits and fruit products contributed 1.6 percentage points, and 0.5 of a percentage 

point, respectively. At the commodity level, the price of heavily weighted items in the vegetables 

category such as eschallot, bora, ochro, and tomato grew on account of the impact of the 

prolonged rainy season in the first half of this year, with more wet days recorded when compared 

with historical levels. 

 

3.34 At the end of June, the 12-month inflation rate stood at 4.2 percent, largely consistent with 

the 4 percent increase recorded last year. The 2025 level represents higher food prices, which 

contributed 4.1 percentage points to the overall CPI increase. Within food, vegetables and 

vegetable products, meat, fish, and eggs, and cereals and cereal products accounted for 2.4 

percentage points, 0.9 of a percentage point, and 0.3 of a percentage point, respectively.  

 

3.35 Mindful of the factors impacting inflation rates recorded in the first half of this year, and 

Government continuing to implement strategic measures to restrict price increases, the end-of-

year inflation target is now 3.1 percent. 

 

 b. Interest Rates 

 

3.36 At the end of the first six months of 2025, interest rates were largely steady, when compared 

with levels at the end of last year. As such, the 91-day treasury bill yield, 182-day treasury bill yield, 

and 364-day treasury bill yield remained stable at 1.10 percent, 1.00 percent, and 1.09 percent, 

respectively. Specific to the commercial banks, the weighted average lending rate fell from 8.07 

percent to 7.71 percent over the review period, while the savings rate was stable at 0.81 percent.   

 

 c. Exchange Rates  

 

3.37 Over the review period, the official exchange rate of the Guyana dollar to the US dollar was 

steady at $208.5. At the same time, the market mid-rate of the Guyana dollar to the US dollar was 

$218.1 at the end of June 2025. 
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F. Fiscal Sector 

 

3.38 The non-financial public sector recorded a deficit of $37.9 billion in the first half of 2025. 

Total expenditure was $542.9 billion, an increase of $163.3 billion over June 2024 as Government 

accelerated programme implementation across all sectors. Revenue collections also grew to reach 

$500.6 billion. Financing from grant sources totalled $4.5 billion. The overall balance for Central 

Government (after grants) recorded a deficit of $35.9 billion, at the end of June 2025.  

 

 a. Revenue 

  

3.39 Central Government revenue improved during the first half of 2025 when compared with 

the corresponding period in 2024, amounting to $497.3 billion, reflecting higher inflows from the 

Natural Resource Fund (NRF), and improved performance across several tax categories.  

 

3.40  Central Government current revenue collections, net of the Guyana REDD+ Investment 

Fund (GRIF), the NRF and carbon credit inflows, grew by 3.6 percent to $235.4 billion, when 

compared with the corresponding period in 2024. Tax revenue accounted for 44.4 percent of total 

central government revenue collections, with growth in the first half of the year driven mainly by 

increases in value-added, excise taxes and trade taxes, consistent with continued strong economic 

growth and increased disposable incomes. 

 

3.41  Internal revenues for the first half of 2025 amounted to $137.7 billion, a decline of $4 billion 

attributed to a reduction in income tax collections as a result of Government’s action to increase 

disposable incomes through favourable tax policies. In contrast, higher collections of $8.1 billion 

and $1.3 billion were recorded for private sector corporation taxes and net property taxes 

respectively, or 17.7 percent and 18.6 percent above 2024 mid-year levels. This outturn reflected 

strong private sector performance, particularly support activities for petroleum and natural gas 

extraction, as well as in the other mining and quarrying subsector. 

 

3.42  Income tax collections at the end of June totalled $123.5 billion, a 4.9 percent reduction 

from the 2024 levels. Personal income taxes (PAYE) collected during the review period were lower 

by $6.2 billion owing primarily to Government’s measures to increase the income tax threshold and 

reduce personal income tax rates. Value-added and excise taxes grew to $61.1 billion in the first 



Page 16 of 109 

 

half of 2025 up from June 2024 by $5.2 billion, mainly on account of $3.9 billion increase in excise 

tax collections on imports, as well as $1.3 billion growth in VAT collections from imports of goods 

and services. VAT collections grew by 3.3 percent above the corresponding level in 2024, consistent 

with growth observed in the importation of capital goods. Excise tax collections in the first half of 

2025 totalled $20.4 billion or 23.7 percent above the 2024 mid-year position. This performance 

mainly reflects higher importation of motor cars.  

 

Box 1: Diversifying Domestic Resource Mobilisation 
 

 

 

Over the last five years, domestic resource mobilisation remained a top priority for Government, despite the 

importance of revenue from oil and gas. Traditional, non-oil revenue and borrowing still finance significant portions 

of government spending. Hence, Government has focused on ensuring that the non-oil economy has the capacity 

to service obligations in the event of a decline in oil prices. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Since 2020, none of the national budgets have imposed any new taxes on the Guyanese people. Instead, 

Government has reduced tax rates across multiple categories, and has taken a number of key steps to broaden the 

tax base and reduce leakages in the system, resulting in higher current revenue and internal tax collections. Central 

Government revenue has grown from $227.7 billion in 2020 to $784.6 billion in 2024. Within this, tax revenue 

collections have increased from $218.3 billion in 2020, to $420.2 billion last year, supported by our thriving non-oil 

economy. 

 

At the same time, the Central Government revenue base has been broadened with NRF withdrawals and the 

monetisation of our forests through carbon credits. With respect to carbon credits, Guyana signed a US$750 million 

agreement with Hess for ART-TREES credits and began receiving payments in 2023. 
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3.43  Customs and trade taxes totalled $22.3 billion, reflecting an increase of $3.9 billion over 

the corresponding period in 2024. Import duty collections accounted for 86 percent of the revenues 

in this category, with an increase of $3.7 billion over 2024, mainly due to increased collections from 

motor cars and motor vehicles, and to a lesser extent cement. 

 

3.44 Withdrawals from the NRF amounted to $249.6 billion during the first six months of 2025, 

with $262.9 billion projected to be withdrawn in the latter half of the year. Moreover, carbon credit 

inflows in the first half of the year amounted to $7.5 billion. 

  

3.45  As a result, the target for total revenue collections for 2025 remains at $1,024.5 billion.  

 

 b. Expenditure 

 

3.46 Total Central Government expenditure increased by 43.2 percent over 2024, to $537.8 

billion in the first half of 2025. 

 

3.47 Non-interest current expenditure increased by 37.2 percent and totalled $281.8 billion in 

the first half of 2025 compared with $205.4 billion in 2024. Employment costs amounted to $65.5 

billion, 19.9 percent above the 2024 half-year position, largely as a result of the 10 percent salary 

increase awarded to all public servants, teachers, all members of the disciplined services and public 

service pensioners in 2024, which was annualised in 2025. Additionally, public servants and teachers 

benefitted from increased allowances under the multi-year agreements concluded with their 

respective trade unions. 

 

3.48  A total of $87.6 billion was expended under the category of other goods and services, 

representing a 76 percent increase in the first half of 2025 when compared with expenditure of 

$49.8 billion in 2024. The main contributors to this outlay are spending related to the $100,000 

cash grant to persons 18 years old and older, as well as payments for materials and supplies, 

maintenance of buildings and infrastructure, and transport, travel and postage. 
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Box 2: Increasing Disposable Income 
 

 

Since August 2020, Government has pursued policies and programmes that ensure every family has access to 

economic opportunities that can generate higher levels of disposable income. In recent years, Government 

increased disposable income by: 

- Growing the annual public sector wage bill from $127 billion to $246 billion now, an increase of nearly $120 

billion over the 2020 level. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

- Introducing no new taxes in Budget 2020 to 2025. 

- Doubling the income-tax threshold to $130,000 per month, removing tens of thousands of persons from the 

tax net. 

- Reducing income tax rates. 

- Introducing tax relief for persons with children, persons who earn overtime for work beyond their normal 

working hours, persons who have a second job, and persons who are paying premiums for life and medical 

insurance. 

- Distributing a $100,000 cash grant to every adult citizen of Guyana, along with other grants such as the 

COVID-19 cash grant to every household. 

- Doubling old age pension (OAP) from $20,500 per month in 2020 to $41,000 now. 

- More than doubling Public Assistance grants from $9,000 per month in 2020 to $22,000 now. 

- Removing the excise tax on gasoline and diesel and maintained zero taxes on kerosene to mitigate the impact 

of rising fuel prices globally, thereby saving consumers $560 per gallon currently, or approximately $90 billion 

annually, and  

- Spending billions more to subsidise electricity, water, the cost of mortgages, and much more, to combat the 

global rise in cost of living.  
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3.49  Transfer payments increased by 27.4 percent to a total of $128.7 billion, mainly on account 

of the increase in old age pension (OAP) and public assistance from $36,000 to $41,000 and $19,000 

to $22,000 per month respectively, along with the Because We Care cash grant combined with the 

uniform voucher allowance increasing from $45,000 to $55,000. These benefit 76,000 pensioners, 

40,000 public assistance recipients and over 205,000 students, respectively. 

 

3.50  Total non-interest current expenditure for 2025 is now projected at $599 billion.  

 

3.51 Since August 2020, Government’s PSIP has expanded at an unprecedented rate, with record 

sums being invested into new highways, bridges, hospitals, schools, housing, water systems, and 

the expansion of critical social services – demonstrating Government’s aggressive rollout of the 

country’s infrastructural transformation. At the end of the first half of this year, PSIP expenditure 

totalled $247 billion, 51.6 percent higher when compared with the same period in 2024. This 

expansion was mainly attributed to a $76.4 billion increase in expenditure on the domestic portfolio 

to $215 billion, coupled with $7.6 billion higher outlays on the foreign funded projects. 

 

3.52 Significant advances were made on the delivery of several projects in the first half of the 

year, including in housing, transport infrastructure including bridges and community roads, 

education, and agriculture. Some notable achievements include the opening of the Ogle to Eccles 

Highway, and the first of six regional hospitals at Diamond, which was followed by the opening of 

the Enmore Regional Hospital in early July and the others in August.  

 

3.53 The total PSIP for 2025 is now revised upward to $784.2 billion from $737.7 billion primarily 

on account of additional investments in the electricity transmission and distribution network and 

the expansion of Government’s housing programme. 

 

3.54 Public Enterprises ended the first half of 2025 with an overall deficit of $1.9 billion, 

compared with a surplus of $380.2 million for the corresponding period in 2024. This outcome 

resulted from lower receipts from Guyana Oil Company due to Government lowering selling prices 

at the pump, as well as higher expenditures from Guyana Power and Light Inc. (GPL). GuySuCo and 

GRDB also reported higher expenditure due to increased employment costs, largely caused by the 

annualisation of the 10 percent retroactive increase in wages and salaries paid during the second 

half of 2024. These outlays were supported by Government transfers to GPL, GuySuCo, and GRDB. 
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During the first half of 2025, the National Insurance Scheme reported higher collections from 

contributions of $2.3 billion.   

 

3.55 The Public Enterprises are now expected to end 2025 with a cash surplus of $780.1 million. 

 

G. Debt Management 

 

3.56 Government continued to emphasise cost minimisation and prudent risk management in 

sourcing its development financing. This approach supports the sustainability of the country’s stock 

of Total Public and Publicly Guaranteed (PPG) debt, which amounted to US$6,804.8 million at the 

end of June, equivalent to 27.6 percent of 2024 GDP.  

 

3.57 External PPG debt totalled US$2,388.9 million at the end of the first half of the year, 

accounting for 35.1 percent of total PPG debt. Multilateral creditors constituted the largest share 

of external PPG debt at the halfway point in 2025 with 55.8 percent, down from 57.6 percent at 

end-2024. Bilateral creditors constituted the second largest share at 37 percent, up from 35.4 

percent at end-2024. The increase in bilateral share was mainly due to net inflows under the UKEF-

financed Paediatric and Maternal Hospital Project and Phase 2 of the China Eximbank-financed 

East Coast Demerara Road Improvement Project. Private creditors accounted for the remaining 

share of 7.2 percent, representing a moderate 0.2 percentage-point increase from end-2024. 

External PPG debt is projected to rise to US$3,773 million by the end of the year, on account of 

anticipated positive net flows across bilateral, multilateral and private creditors. 

  

3.58 External disbursements totalled US$130.2 million in the first half of 2025, down 33.8 percent 

from the same period last year, mainly due to a decrease in inflows from bilateral creditors. Bilateral 

inflows contracted by 50 percent, from US$157.9 million in the first half of 2024, to about US$79 

million in the first half of 2025. This decline was mainly caused by the culmination or tapering-off 

of disbursements under projects that were either finished or neared completion. 

 

3.59 Domestic PPG debt at the end of June 2025 totalled US$4,415.9 million, or 64.9 percent of 

total PPG debt. T-bills comprised the majority share of domestic PPG debt, at about 80.3 percent. 

Meanwhile, total debt service payments amounted to US$110 million in the first half of 2025. 

Domestic debt service payments amounted to US$37.2 million in the first half of 2025, reflecting 
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interest payments on T-bills and principal repayments under debentures issued in 2021 to 

securitise a consolidated fund overdraft. External debt service amounted to US$72.8 million in the 

first half of 2025, largely reflecting the commencement of repayments to China-CAMC Engineering 

Co., Ltd. in relation to the construction of six regional hospitals. 

 

H.  Natural Resource Fund   

 

3.60 In the first half of 2025, Government had fifteen lifts of profit oil from the three producing 

FPSOs, Liza Destiny (3), Liza Unity (6) and Prosperity (6). During the period January to June 2025, 

Government received US$1,053.8 million as revenue from its share of profit oil. This included 

payments for two lifts that occurred in the final quarter of 2024, and 13 of the 15 lifts that occurred 

in the first six months of this year. In July, US$140.5 million was received as profit oil payments for 

the two Government lifts executed in June. Government also received US$169.6 million in royalties 

related to crude oil production and sales in the final quarter of 2024 and the first quarter of this 

year. The cumulative balance, inclusive of interest income of US$68.9 million, at the end of June 

was US$3,192.2 million, after withdrawals of US$1,200 million. 

 

3.61 At the beginning of the year, it was anticipated that Government would have 31 lifts of 

profit oil from the Stabroek Block. Government is now projected to have 33 lifts this year, following 

the earlier-than-anticipated start-up of the One Guyana FPSO in August. With the additional lifts, 

petroleum deposits for the year are now projected to total US$2,512.4 million, only marginally 

higher than the US$2,503 million projected at the time of preparing Budget 2025, on account of 

lower crude oil prices. Government is now expected to earn US$2,171.2 million from the sale of 

Guyana’s share of profit oil, and US$341.2 million in royalties. Further, in accordance with the NRF 

Act 2021, US$2,463.9 million is expected to be withdrawn from the Fund this year. Consequently, 

the NRF closing balance is estimated to stand at US$3,248.8 million at the end of 2025. 

 

I. Key Sector Highlights 

 

 a. Oil and Gas  

 

3.62 In keeping with the commitments outlined in Budget 2025, the first half of this year saw 

sustained, strategic interventions in the oil and gas sector. Significant progress was made in the 
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strengthening and modernising of the sector’s legal and regulatory framework, advancing the 

institutional structures needed to support it, and promoting exploration and production to ensure 

that benefits are realised in the interest of all Guyanese.  

 

i. Legal, Regulatory, and Institutional Framework 

 

3.63 Government continued to progressively revise and introduce legislation monitoring the 

sector. Consequently, the Local Content Secretariat, to further strengthen implementation of the 

Local Content Act (2021), conducted a review of its half year report guidelines. This resulted in the 

guidelines now capturing procurement activities in 10 new sectors and subsectors outlined in the 

Act. As such, contractors, subcontractors, and licensees are now required to report their spending 

to Guyanese suppliers in these newly identified sectors and subsectors. This revision, coupled with 

the ongoing assessment of local capacity, will serve to inform additional targets. 

 

3.64 Further, Regulations to support the implementation of the Petroleum Activities Act 2023 

are currently undergoing a final round of reviews prior to implementation later this year. This will 

outline the rights and obligations of stakeholders, and specifically address health, safety and 

environmental regulations among others. 

 

3.65 Moreover, the Oil Pollution Prevention, Preparedness, Response, and Responsibility Bill was 

tabled in the National Assembly in April, approved by the National Assembly in May, and assented 

to by His Excellency the President in May 2025. This now allows Guyana to follow international best 

practices to ensure our waters are protected by establishing rules for prevention and clear authority 

for oversight as well as ensuring all operators bear full responsibility for environmental protection. 

 

3.66 In the area of building strong national capability, our regulators continued to conduct 

training, with notable workshops on cost recovery audit, validation of profit oil, crude marketing, 

and the EDIN International Map and Text-Based Oil and Gas Solutions, and the Global Exploration 

and Production Services Software facilitated by S&P Global Platts. The latter provides our 

regulators with the fastest and easiest access to the most current exploration, production, basin, 

and midstream content. Consequently, these capacity building endeavours will persist to support 

our regulatory agencies in executing their respective roles in the sector. 
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ii. Petroleum Exploration 

 

3.67 Mindful of the importance of implementing systems to continuously inform exploration, 

works continued on the establishment of the in-country petroleum data repository, along with 

seismic surveys being considered to expand the data available. Moreover, three discoveries were 

made in the Stabroek Block in 2025, including two in the first half of the year. Together with these 

new finds, focus in the first half was primarily on appraising existing discoveries to gather further 

information on those reservoirs. The second half of this year and 2026, will see increased 

exploratory activities in search of new discoveries. Further, in compliance with the Stabroek Block 

Production Sharing Agreement (PSA), the Operator officially relinquished 20 percent of the Block 

to the Government of Guyana in July. This represents 2,534 square kilometres of the Block and 

excludes discovered reservoirs, appraisal areas, and production activities. 

 

3.68 Specific to the new shortlisted blocks from the 2022/2023 licensing round, the bidders and 

Government continued engagements regarding the PSAs. Of note is that three PSAs are expected 

to be signed later this year, while the remaining bidders are engaging Government with finalisation 

of those PSAs expected in 2026.  

 

iii. Production of Oil 

 

3.69  Production from the Stabroek Block – the Liza Destiny, Liza Unity, and Prosperity FPSOs – 

grew in the first half of 2025. Collectively, these projects achieved an average rate of nearly 640,000 

bpd, exceeding the 624,000 bpd at the end of June 2024. The higher 2025 production rate was 

supported by Liza Unity and Prosperity successfully undergoing optimisation efforts. These scopes, 

largely entailing topside debottlenecking activities, will continue to enable production rates 

averaging beyond 250,000 bpd at Unity and Prosperity into the second half, respectively. 

 

3.70 Further, the One Guyana FPSO arrived in Guyana’s waters in April, followed by 

commissioning activities in the remaining months of the first half. These activities continued into 

the second half to support the startup of the Yellowtail project in August 2025. In addition to the 

three producing projects, this fourth FPSO is expected to drive the average daily production rate 

to as high as 840,000 bpd in the second half of the year. 
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3.86 Value-added production included Demerara Gold sugar sticks and Albion Gems branded 

sugar, with the second half of the year seeing the industry poised to double production of these 

new products. The production of Demerara Gold packaged sugar was 2,686 tonnes.  

 

3.87 As a result of Government’s continued investments in the sugar industry an additional 470 

persons were hired in the first half of 2025 resulting in 8,362 persons now directly employed by 

GuySuCo as of June 2025.  

 

ii. Rice 

 

3.88 The sum of $2.2 billion was spent during the first half of 2025 to support the rice industry, 

including fertiliser and pesticide support.  

 

3.89 Fertilizer support of $2 billion benefited nearly 5,300 farmers in the form of 1 bag urea per 

acre per crop and pesticide support to manage the paddy for bug infestation benefiting over 2,352 

farmers, at the end of June. Farmers will continue to benefit from this support in the second half of 

2025. In addition, for the first time, biocontrol predators were released to control the paddy bug 

infestation in the pilot fields. This method of paddy bug control is expected to continue with more 

intensity in the second crop. Further, a comprehensive study on rice insect pest management 

commenced and research on the aromatic rice yield trials continued in the fields. 

 

3.90 During the review period, two new drying floors were constructed in Sparta, Region 2, and 

Liverpool, Region 6, with an average capacity of 20 tonnes per 8 hours. The drying floors contribute 

mainly to improved conditions for the drying of seed paddy, including removing drying practiced 

on the roadways, and reducing the cost of transportation and spoilage. In addition, in anticipation 

of the expected increase in seed paddy production in 2025, a specialised tractor was purchased for 

the Seed Production Department to improve efficiency in the fields, and by the end of 2025, a truck 

scale will be acquired to improve weight measurement, reduce farmers waiting time and optimise 

delivery of seed paddy. In 2025, nearly 32,000 bags of seed paddy are expected to be produced 

and utilised by farmers. 
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3.91 In the first half of 2025, the Geographic Information Systems Unit  which was established 

in November 2024 with the objective to assist farmers engage in more efficient agricultural 

practices using  technology, saw 36 farmers receiving field elevation services covering 580 acres in 

Regions 2, 3, 5 and 6; 48 farmers benefiting from crop establishment services covering 895 acres; 

and six demonstration plots established where farmers use drones to monitor their crops for 

improved yields. During the review period, three new drones were added by the private sector to 

the fleet of 27 to improve efficiency in the operations of the rice industry. 

 

3.92 During the second crop, an additional 25 farmers covering 263 acres are expected to 

benefit from field elevation services, 30 farmers with 251 acres are expected to benefit from crop 

establishment services and another six demonstration plots are expected to be established. By the 

end of the year, farmers in all Regions will be digitally registered on a spatial map allowing for easy 

identification of farm locations, resource distribution and addressing region-specific needs. 

 

3.93 Further, Government worked with private sector to develop a crop insurance scheme to 

benefit rice farmers in cases of losses due to drought or flooding. This is intended to reduce the 

risk on investment, increase production and improve loan recoverability in this sector. At the same 

time, Government remains closely engaged with the sector to help find new and more lucrative 

markets and to help ensure timely payments along the entire production chain. 

 

iii. Other Crops 

 

3.94 Government’s interventions in the other crops subsector resulted in substantial expansion 

of cultivation and production of select crops. In this regard, large scale production of vegetable 

seedlings at the ten plant nurseries across the country was executed to meet growing demand, and 

by the end of June 328,090 seedlings were produced and distributed to farmers. In addition, 

agricultural inputs, including seeds, fertilizers, insecticides, fungicides, were distributed to over 

2,600 farmers.   

 

3.95 The new tissue culture facility is expected to be operational at National Agricultural 

Research and Extension Institute (NAREI) by the end of the year. With this facility, farmers will have 

access to large quantities of plantlets for crops such as plantain, pineapple, breadfruit, sweet 

potato, and coconut. Additionally, a seed packaging machine was purchased for more efficient 
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packaging of seeds, from 200 - 300 packs manually packed per week to 1,000 - 2,000 packs per 

day, which is expected to be operational by the end of the year. In addition, during the review 

period, a digital chlorophyll meter was acquired to allow researchers to make more informed 

decisions on fertilization and crop management. Further, research and trials of new crops and the 

distribution of farming inputs will continue to support farmers.  

 

3.96 Beginning January 2025, Government offered free tuition for persons studying at the 

Guyana School of Agriculture and the University of Guyana to enable young people to pursue a 

career in agriculture and improve the capacity of the farmers, agro-processors and personnel in 

the sector.  Furthermore, NAREI continues to conduct research on onion, cocoa, coffee, wheat, 

ginger, turmeric, nutmeg, black pepper, and corn.  

 

Corn and Soya 

 

3.97 In the first half of 2025, Government’s support to the emerging soya and corn cultivation 

continued as the wharf at Tacama was completed, the works for the expansion of the silo advanced 

and the chain conveyor was delivered and expected to be operational by the end of the year. In 

addition, the private sector invested US$2 million to purchase a 10 ton per hour extruder 

equipment compared to the 1 ton per hour one previously used. This extruder equipment will 

increase the nutritional value of the soya bean meal produced. The private sector is expected to 

invest in an additional extruder equipment aiming for it to be operational by January 2026. 

 

Coconuts  

 

3.98 In positioning the coconut industry for substantial expansion, Government contributed $92 

million in the first half of 2025. As a result, the industry was able to attract 38 new coconut farmers 

– increasing the total coconut farmers nationally to 2,935 – and cultivate 763 new acres of coconut 

– expanding the total area under cultivation to 33,319 acres. In addition, 7,406 coconut seedings 

were produced and 52,000 seed nuts were imported. Also, value-added interventions progressed 

with 57 tonnes of coconut husks were converted into cocopeat and fibre. Additionally, production 

of coconut oil, coconut water and other coconut products are being expanded. In the second half 

of 2025, it is expected that 26,000 high yielding seed nuts will be imported, 300 farmers will be 
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trained in Regions 1 and 9, 44,000 coconut seedlings will be produced, over 1,200 additional acres 

will be cultivated, and 43 tonnes of cocopeat and fibre will also be produced. 

 

3.99 Through a bilateral cooperation, technical experts have been engaged to support the 

development of business incubation services for additional value-added coconut products. It is 

expected that these services will be available by the end of the year. Government will continue to 

dedicate resources to support the development throughout the coconut value chain.  

 

Spices 

 

3.100 Government continues to facilitate the expansion of spices production. During the review 

period, 304 kilogrammes (kg) of turmeric roots were distributed to 16 farmers, and 1,905 kg of 

ginger roots to 77 farmers in Regions 1, 2, 9 and 10. During for the second half, 7,421 kg of ginger 

will be distributed to farmers in Regions 3 and 4. Other planting materials distributed in smaller 

quantities were mint, cinnamon and nutmeg seedlings, as well as black pepper cuttings and will 

continue in the second half of 2025. The acreage of spices under cultivation was 4,936 acres. 

 

3.101 Further, 95 farmers from Aruau, Imbotero, Kamwatta, Linden Soesdyke Highway, Parika, St. 

Anslem, St. Dominic, Wauna, Wykaribe, and Yarakita received training in spice production 

technology and an additional 225 farmers will be trained by the end of 2025. 

 

  Citrus 

 

3.102 Government continues to support the expansion of citrus cultivation, with 3,273 acres of 

orange, tangerine, lime and lemon under cultivation at end June 2025. During the review period, a 

total of 36,264 saplings was produced, and 26,525 saplings were distributed to farmers. In addition, 

384 farmers were trained in budding and grafting techniques to improve orchard crop production 

during the review period, and an additional 900 farmers will be trained by the end of 2025. In the 

first half of the year, more focus was placed on the promotion of horticulture cultivation and 

management, and the development of orchards in areas such as Mainstay, Baracara and Siparuta.  
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  High-Value Crops 

 

3.103 The expansion of the cultivation of high-valued crops progressed with increased 

participation of farmers groups, women and youths. Government continues to provide support in 

areas such as training in climate smart technologies, hydroponics and shade farming. During the 

review period, over 97 shade houses were constructed, bringing the total constructed since 2021 

to 700. In the second half, an additional 98 shade houses are expected to be constructed. As a 

result, production increased for such crops as broccoli, cauliflower, sweet peppers, and lettuce, as 

well as for roses. 

 

3.104 The expansion of coffee cultivation has progressed also, as 4,837 plants were distributed 

in Region 1 and a shade house was constructed to start propagating cocoa at Hosororo, in 

collaboration with Mabaruma Cocoa Association. A bilateral technical cooperation in coffee and 

cocoa is being actively pursued to cultivate 200 acres each of cocoa and coffee in Region 1 to 

reduce imports and expand agricultural export base.  

 

iv. Agro-Processing 

 

3.105 Government spent $456.4 million of the budgeted $800 million to support the 

development of the agro-processing industry given the drive to expand production of non-

traditional crops.  

 

3.106 In the first half of the year, the refurbished agro-processing facility at Parika continued 

operation, while works on a dehydrating facility at Canal No. 1 progressed and will be completed 

by the end of 2025. A new agri-business hub at Bartica became operational and by the end of the 

year, a cold storage facility will also be operational at this location to complement the agri-business 

activities of the communities. 

 

3.107 The Guyana Marketing Corporation recorded 73 additional products being available in the 

first half of 2025 that included expanded product lines of wines, soaps and flours and new products 

that included seasoning, condiments and snacks. Moreover, to support agro-processors in 

accessing market opportunities, four new Guyana Shop corners were established in Regions 4 and 

6, bringing the total number of Guyana Shop corners in operation to 85 locally in all Regions 
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excepting Region 8, and two in Bridgetown, Barbados. Additionally, the Guyana Shop kiosk at the 

Cheddi Jagan International Airport became operational in the first half of the year, and the civil 

works for the remodelling of the main Guyana Shop at Robb Street, Georgetown, are expected to 

be completed by the end of 2025. Eight additional Guyana Shop corners are slated to be 

established in Regions 3, 6, 8 and 10 by the end of this year. In addition, in the first half, 120 

stakeholders were trained in several areas including the use of preservatives, export readiness and 

brand development. Another 500 agro-processors will be trained by the end of 2025.  

 

v. Livestock 

 

3.108 Government expended $867.7 million during the first half of 2025 of the budgeted $1.7 

billion to support the livestock industry. To this end, five duck incubators and hatchers with the 

capacity of approximately 38,000 each were acquired and will be installed in Regions 2, 4 and 6. In 

the second half, a chick master incubator and hatcher for black giant chicks will be installed, 

increasing the capacity by 59,000 birds. Additional poultry production facilities will be established 

with the capacity of 32,000 – 45,000 birds each, in Regions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 10 to increase the 

production of broiler birds. Further, a poultry zone will be established at St. Cuthbert’s Mission with 

500 acres of land. By the end of 2025, the installation of the equipment for the modular duck 

processing facility is expected to be completed.  

 

3.109 Additionally, by the end of 2025, the construction of a feed pelletizer storage building will 

be completed with the pelletizer becoming operational and producing 10,000 tonnes of pelletized 

feed per year to improve the nutrition for the livestock.  Further, the beef abattoir will be completed 

and become operational, and the civil works will commence on the foundation of the modular pig 

slaughtering and processing facility at Garden of Eden. 

 

3.110 Small ruminant farmers will benefit from improved breeding stock complemented by 

imported breeds such as the Blackbelly and Dorper sheep, and the Boer and Nubian goats. This 

intervention will result in improved quality of meat and increased weight of the small ruminants. 

 

3.111 Further, in the second half of 2025, 1,000 youths will be trained in honey production and 

upon completion they will receive hives, hive tools and Personal Protective Equipment to support 
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the startup of their apiculture farming. Also, a honey screening house will be established at Mon 

Repos and the queen bee rearing facility at Kairuni.  

 

3.112 Government will continue to distribute improved breeding stock and key livestock inputs, 

establish pastures, and provide training, extension services and technical support to farmers across 

the country.    

 

vi. Fisheries and Aquaculture 

 

3.113 For the period January to June 2025, $806.2 million was spent of the budgeted $1.3 billion 

to support the development and monitoring for regulatory compliance of the fisheries industry.  

 

3.114 In aquaculture, the works on the shrimp hatchery facility was advanced and breeding 

commenced. Harvest of shrimp through this initiative is expected to commence in the third quarter.  

In addition, 20 brackish water shrimp ponds were constructed totalling 120 acres and production 

increased by over 24 percent during the review period.  

 

3.115 Further, during the review period, 18 fish cages were installed in six communities, St. 

Cuthbert's Mission, Moraikobai, Kartabo, Itabali, River's View, and Falls Mouth. In the second half 

of 2025, 40 aquaculture cages will be operationalised in 13 hinterland communities. Harvests from 

these new cages are expected in the first quarter of 2026. However, the harvest of Tambaqui from 

six cages already installed at Capoey Lake and Mashabo communities amounted to two tonnes 

during the review period, and an additional five tonnes are expected to be harvested from these 

cages in the second half. Further, the civil works for the fish feed mill will be advanced by the end 

of 2025 and the equipment is scheduled to be installed by the first quarter of 2026.  

 

3.116 In support of our wild capture fisheries industry, works will continue to enhance landing 

sites in several communities, and in Region 2, the process commenced for the establishment of a 

Fisherman’s Cooperative at Hampton Court. Additionally, enhancement of the surveillance network 

continues with 100 monitoring devices to be installed on vessels across the coast, and a vessel 

communication base station will be acquired to strengthen the Fisheries Monitoring Centre, in the 

second half of 2025.  
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vii. Drainage and Irrigation 

 

3.117 As we continue to grapple with the effects of climate change and significantly higher-than-

normal rainfall levels along our vulnerable coastline, Government continues to implement 

initiatives aimed at improving our drainage and irrigation network to mitigate flooding and support 

our economic sectors and communities. In the first half of the year, $20.8 billion was expended in 

pursuit of these initiatives. 

 

3.118 At half year, works progressed on the Hope-like structures in Regions 5 and 6, while design 

works are ongoing for the Hope-like structures in Region 3. Additionally, works were completed 

on the drainage and irrigation (D&I) structure in Adams Creek and advanced on eight pump 

stations. At the end of the year, D&I works at Canefield, Good Hope and Mabaruma are slated to 

be completed. Notably, work has started on an integrated strategy for D&I with support from the 

Coalition for Disaster Resilient Infrastructure. 

 

 c. Sustainable Tourism   

 

3.119 For a second consecutive year, Guyana was acclaimed Destination of the Year by the Pacific 

Area Travel Writers Association, securing the award in the category Natural Attractions, and 

highlighting Guyana’s dedication to establishing itself as a top-tier global leader in sustainable 

tourism. Such recognition underscores the country's dedication to responsible tourism 

development and solidifies its position as a compelling global destination.  

 

3.120 Initiatives to enhance air access to Guyana and support product development, included an 

expanded events calendar along with improved services and standards within the industry augur 

well for continued increases in visitor arrivals. During the period January to June 2025, total visitor 

arrivals amounted to 202,027, the highest recorded at half-year to date, surpassing the 170,835 

arrivals recorded for the same period in 2024. This surge is expected to continue, supported by the 

addition of KLM Royal Dutch Airline in June 2025, which significantly improved connectivity to the 

Netherlands, Europe, and other destinations beyond, and adding an additional 1,100 seats weekly. 

 

3.121 High quality room availability was bolstered with the inauguration of the Royal 

International Hotel and Jewelz by King’s Hotel in February and June of 2025, together adding 302 
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rooms to the stock. Works progressed on multiple high-quality accommodations, including the AC 

Marriott, Four Points Sheraton, Marriott Courtyard and Crown Hotels which, when combined with 

the Royal International and Jewelz by King’s hotels, will add over 1,500 rooms to the stock once 

completed. Further, discussions are underway with a prestigious luxury travel company whose entry 

into the market will propel Guyana’s premium tourism product.  

 

3.122 Additional tourism initiatives in the first half of the year included the training of over 1,260 

persons in areas critical to tourism readiness: Business and Financial Management, First Aid, 

Introduction to Tourism and Tour Guiding, among others. Government continues to support 

tourism businesses with a total of 69 businesses and tourist guides being licensed thus far, 

including 40 licensed tour operators, 13 tourism accommodation establishments, nine interior 

lodges and resorts, and seven individual tour guides. The continuous development of the Bird 

Guiding Accreditation Programme will also allow for additional licensing of several national and 

regional bird guides. Additionally, Government initiated the Good Travel Seal Certification process 

to gain business certification for five businesses: Wichabai Ranch, Surama Eco-Lodge, Saddle 

Mountain Ranch, Rock View Lodge and Marriott Hotel. 

 

3.123 In line with the strategy to diversify and grow niche markets, Government continues to 

support the development of ten new tourism experiences that will be introduced in the fourth 

quarter of 2025. These products aim to increase the variety and quality of tourism offerings, with a 

specific focus on experiential travel and nature-based experiences. Three existing products: the 

New Amsterdam Heritage Tour, the Mangrove Heritage Tour, and the Quarrie Waterfall Tour, 

continue to be improved in areas of service and operational delivery. 

 

3.124 Government has facilitated over 25 national and international events, including the 

inaugural ORIGINS Fashion Festival, which celebrated Guyanese talent and culture. Further, Guyana 

promoted itself as a tourism and investment destination at the World Expo 2025 in Osaka, Japan. 

In addition to its recent achievements, Guyana has also been nominated for the prestigious 

Wanderlust Travel Awards in the highly competitive category of Most Desirable Emerging 

Destination in the World. 
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d. Transformational Infrastructure   

 

i. Roads and Bridges 

 

3.125 Government’s pursuit of its objective to modernise and expand Guyana’s transport network 

to connect people and stimulate economic growth saw several substantial development projects 

which are intended to transform the commuting experience throughout Guyana successfully 

advanced. In the first half of the year, $76.4 billion was expended on the development of roads and 

bridges. Of this sum, $67.9 billion was expended on roads and $8.5 billion on bridges.  

 

3.126 In the first half of the year, works were completed on the Ogle to Eccles highway, facilitating 

the commissioning in the first half of the year, delivering a new 7.8 km highway to our citizens, 

opening thousands of acres for development and relieving congestion and key bottlenecks on the 

East Bank and Heroes highways. Moreover, works advanced on: 

• The 8.6 km Diamond to Buzz Bee Dam highway, which was commissioned in August.  

• The construction of the New Demerara River Bridge, which has since been completed and 

commissioned early in the fourth quarter.  

• The Railway Embankment Road four lane highway from Sherriff Street to Orange Nassau 

and continuing to the Mahaica River Bridge, these works are slated to be completed in the 

fourth quarter.  

• The Parika to Goshen route is being upgraded to an all-weather road and will be advanced 

by the end of the year.  

• The Good Success to Timehri Road is being widened to improve traffic flow and is expected 

to significantly progress by the fourth quarter. 

• The rehabilitation of the Linden-Soesdyke Highway, slated to advance in the second half 

of the year, with several sections already near completion. 

• The new 4-lane Wismar Bridge, slated to significantly progress by the end of the year.  

• The Linden to Mabura Hill Road and 45 concrete bridges along the route from Mabura to 

Lethem, slated to be completed by the end of the year.  

 

3.127 Additionally:  

• Construction of the Palmyra to Moleson Creek four lane Highway is expected to commence 

in the second half of the year, with preparatory work already commenced.  
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• Procurement is ongoing for the construction of a New Berbice River Bridge. In the second 

half of the year, procurement will be completed, and works will commence.  

• Negotiations are ongoing with our Surinamese counterparts for the construction of the 

New Corentyne River Bridge, and works are expected to commence in the second half of 

the year.   

 

3.128 Rehabilitation works are progressing the hinterland roads in areas such as Central 

Rupununi, Hosororo, Kaburi, Karisparu and Monkey Mountain, and are slated to be completed by 

the end of year.  

 

3.129 Additionally, the sum of $24 billion was expended across the ten regions to construct, 

rehabilitate and maintain community roads.  

 

ii. Air Transport 

 

3.130 Government continues to pursue the development of connectivity between the hinterland 

and coastal regions and between Guyana and the rest of the world. To this end, $1.6 billion was 

expended to construct, rehabilitate and maintain critical hinterland airstrips, in the first half of the 

year. At half year, works was completed on the Karisparu airstrip and advanced on several others, 

including, the Ekereku Bottom, Jawalla and Kaieteur airstrips which are slated to be completed by 

the end of the year.  Further, by the fourth quarter, works on Aishalton, Kaikan and Matthew’s Ridge 

airstrips are expected to commence and progress.  

 

3.131 Government remains committed to delivering on our vision of creating a world class 

international port of entry through the modernisation of Cheddi Jagan International Airport (CJIA). 

To this end, a contract for the construction of a new terminal at the CJIA was signed in August, with 

works slated to commence later in the year. Additionally, works are ongoing to establish 20 new 

retail spaces, inclusive of a One Guyana Shop, at the current CJIA’s departure lounge which are 

slated to be completed by the end of this year.    
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Box 3: Transforming River Transport Services and Waterfront Development 
 

 

Government continues to work on improving connectivity, expanding access and maintaining safety and 

affordability of river transport and thus substantial investments have been made, and systems have been upgraded 

for river transport services for our population. We have sought to transform our waterfront infrastructure to deliver 

improved accommodation and support regional transportation services which will ensure greater ease of travel and 

transport for people and cargo across major river transport routes. We have also maintained the river transport fare 

structure over the past 20 years, which has ensured that travel has remained affordable for the public. 

 

Over the past five years, Government’s initiatives have included adding two new vessels – MV Hercules and MV Ma 

Lisha, increasing the number of trips, and conducting regular maintenance and rehabilitation of the Transport and 

Harbors Department fleet, as well as implementing an online booking system. These initiatives increased the fleet 

to 9 vessels, up from 7 in 2020, while the seating capacity has increased from 3,059 to 3,385, and the vehicle capacity 

from 172 cars to 236 cars. Additionally, the number of water taxis operating on the Demerara River increased from 

58 in 2020 to 64 in 2025, while the number of water taxis operating on the Essequibo River increased by 97, from 

180 in 2020 to 277 in 2025. 

 

Table 1. Ferry Vessels, Routes and Capacity 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Of note, the two new vessels – namely the M.B. Hercules contributed to an 11 percent increase in seating capacity 

across the routes. In 2021, Government increased daily ferry trips from 3 to 4, then from 4 to 5 in 2024, in response 

to increased demand by the traveling public and business operators. Coupled with the increase in seating and cargo 

capacity, this has expanded access and movement capacity on river transport across the varying routes. These 

interventions are aligned with Government’s commitment to achieving Sustainable Development Goal 9 (Industry, 

Innovation and Infrastructure) by providing increased access to improved transport services, which enhances 

connectivity and increases mobility of people and goods between Guyana’s Regions. 

 

Additionally, to improve the safety and efficiency of vessels traversing our waterways, Guyana’s maritime authority 

conducted a series of interventions during the period 2020 to 2024. These included: 
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-  Increasing the support fleet through the acquisition of the ARAPAIMA pilot boat and the deployment of the new 

tug ARAU to support hydrographic surveying.  
 

- Removal of 18 wrecks from the coast of Guyana’s Demerara, Berbice and Essequibo rivers. 

- Dredging of the Demerara Ships Channel, Wainai and Kamaka Rivers as well as the Port Kaituma Basin. 

- Constructing 16 concrete beacons and 30 wooden beacons in the Essequibo River. 

- Rehabilitating 28 beacons with lights in the Upper Demerara River. 

 

As Government seeks to accelerate the development of the sector and transform our waterfront infrastructure, 

plans are underway to rehabilitate the Bartica, Kumaka and Port Kaituma stellings, the Goods Wharf at Kingston 

and construct a new Parika Ferry Stelling and Waterfront Development Project.  

 

The Parika Ferry Stelling and Waterfront Development Project is a major initiative planned to enhance river transport 

in Guyana and the Region and will transform the Parika stelling into a new, modern, international transit hub. The 

first phase of the waterfront development has commenced, at a projected cost of $4.5 billion and will comprise a 

new port facility, a concrete stelling, a new marina and floating docks and improved passenger amenities. 

Subsequent phases will include cold storage, warehousing and packaging facilities. Moreover, the New Parika Ferry 

Terminal will become an international port of entry, facilitating the docking of regional ferry vessels and effectively 

transforming Parika Stelling into a new major regional hub for tourism and agriculture.   

 

Figure 1. Artist’s Impression of the new Parika Stelling and Waterfront Development Project 

 

Source: Department of Public Information 
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iii. River Transport 

 

3.132 In the first half of the year, $529.7 million was spent to support and develop the river 

transport infrastructure. The progress of the initiatives is as follows: 

• Works was completed on the MV Kanawan, while works advanced on the MV Makouria as 

well as the Goods Wharf and the Bartica, Kumaka, and Port Kaituma stellings. These works 

are slated to be completed by the end of the year, along with the rehabilitation works on 

the MV Malali and MV Sabanto. 

• Works were advanced on the construction of three wooden cargo boats to service the 

Pomeroon, Berbice and Northwest channels, these boats are slated to be operational by 

the end of the year. 

• Procurement was advanced for the removal of wrecks and obstructions from Essequibo 

and Demerara rivers, with works slated to commence in the second half of the year.  

 

iv. Sea and River Defence 

 

3.133 Recognising the growing concerns of the impact of climate change on flood prone areas, 

Government continues to implement its flood protection strategy aimed at strengthening its 

coastline by expanding its flood protection zones. To this end, at mid-year, $5 billion was expended 

on sea defence works. In the first half of the year, works were completed on Den Amstel, while 

works progressed on Belladrum, Bengal and Onderneeming. These projects are slated to be 

completed in the third quarter, with works on Zeelandia scheduled to commence and complete in 

the second half. Additionally, maintenance of the sea defence infrastructure continues across the 

country to prevent flooding, particularly in vulnerable areas.  

 

e. Energy   

 

3.134 Government continues to pursue sustainable energy generation for improved adequacy, 

reliability and affordability. Of the $88 billion allocated for the energy sector, the sum of $30.7 

billion was expended in the first half of the year.   

 

3.135 Government continues to pursue the completion of our transformational flagship 300 MW 

GtE project. As at half year, the gas to shore pipeline and its receiving facilities were completed 
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with the transmission lines to be completed in the third quarter and the new control centre to 

completed in the fourth quarter. The combined cycle power plant and natural gas liquids plant are 

also advancing apace.  

 

3.136 GtE Phase II entails the development of a power generation facility, for which procurement 

is underway, and construction is slated to commence in the second half of the year. The two 

combined GtE phases are expected to deliver a total of 600 MW of power.  

 

3.137 Government continues to support the upgrade of GPL’s transmission and distribution 

network. In the second half of 2025, over 140 km of double circuit 230 kilovolt (kV) transmission 

lines, 163 km of 69 kV transmission lines, and 48 km distribution lines will be installed, along with 

the upgrade of several 69 kV substations. These works are slated to commence and significantly 

progress by the end of the year, enhancing the electrical infrastructure in Regions 3, 4, 5 and 6.  

 

3.138 To support energy expansion, and increased use of renewables, a series of interventions 

were advanced in the first half of the year, including: 

• Completion of works to upgrade Ituni’s distribution network and the advancement of works 

to upgrade the Kumaka and Kwakwani distribution networks, scheduled to be completed 

in the second half of the year.  

• Completion of works on the Kato and Kumu hydropower plants, with commissioning slated 

for later in the year. 

• Distribution of 6,234 solar home systems to hinterland and riverain communities in every 

region within the first half of the year and an additional 996 to be distributed in the second 

half of the year. 

• Progression of works on the 10 MW solar farms in Berbice, 8 MW solar farms in Essequibo 

and the 0.6 MW solar farm at Leguan. These works are slated to be completed in the latter 

half of the year. Additionally, a contract was signed for the construction of a 15 MW solar 

farm in Linden and works will commence in the third quarter to be completed in the first 

quarter of 2027.  

• Advancement of procurement for the construction of a 450-kilowatt peak wind farm at 

Leguan, with works expected to commence in the second half of the year.  
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• Additionally, procurement advanced for the upgrade of distribution networks at 

Mabaruma, Matthew’s Ridge and Port Kaituma, these projects are slated to be completed 

in the fourth quarter. 

 

f. Health 

 

3.139 In the first half of 2025, $52.9 billion of the $143.2 billion budget was spent to expand, 

construct and upgrade health facilities, develop our health care professionals and improve our 

health records system to ensure greater access, coverage and improved quality of healthcare across 

the country. 

 

i. Facilities, Equipment and Drugs 

 

3.140 For the first half of 2025, a total of $11.3 billion was spent to advance works on hospitals 

including the new Paediatric and Maternity Hospital and on six regional hospitals at Lima, De 

Kinderen, Enmore, Bath, No. 75 Village and Diamond Regional Hospital. All six regional hospitals 

have now been completed and commissioned, with Diamond Regional Hospital being the first to 

be commissioned in June 2025, each offering 24/7 emergency care, outpatient clinics, 75 in-patient 

beds, three operating theatres and advanced diagnostic machinery including a CT scanner, digital 

X-ray and ultrasound machines capable of serving thousands of residents. Additionally, works will 

be advanced for Moruca, West Demerara, New Amsterdam, Kato and Lethem regional hospitals.  

 

3.141 To support expanded training, Suddie and New Amsterdam training complexes are slated 

to be substantially completed, while the design and construction for their respective dormitories 

will commence. In addition, a contract has been awarded for the construction of a Medicines 

Regulatory Laboratory and Office Complex with works expected to advance later in the year. 

 

3.142 The sum of $1.4 billion has been expended in the first half of the year on the procurement 

of equipment, including Catheterization lab and Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) machines. 

Furthermore, $11.3 billion has been expended on the supply of drugs and medical supplies 

nationwide. In 2025, we have shifted to a new drug, 9-Valent HPV vaccine to broaden protection 

again HPV strains, along with others for patients across various disease profiles for greater 

treatment effectiveness. Additionally, in the first half of the year, Government launched the free 
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prosthetic limbs programme where persons in need will now be able to access these completely 

free of cost for the first time ever.  

 

ii. Human Resource Capacity 

 

3.143 Government continues to train health care professionals with 1,781 persons having started 

this year and an additional 2,155 expected to begin by the end of the year adding to the 2,136 

graduates since 2020. Through our GOAL scholarship programme, a total 1,526 students are 

currently enrolled in health-related programmes of which more than 40 percent are at the master’s 

level, and a total 736 students have graduated since 2021. Furthermore, Government continues to 

collaborate on bridging the human resource gap with numerous bilateral partnerships initiated.  

  

iii. Chronic Diseases 

 

3.144 We have committed to the continued promotion of preventative healthcare and as such 

screened over 84,000 persons with over 20,000 persons having utilized the Universal Voucher 

valued at $10,000 aimed at screening for a range of health-related issues. Additionally, government 

continues to publicly sensitize and partner with local groups for training activities. The HEARTS 

protocol aimed at the early detection and prevention of cardiovascular diseases and hypertension 

is now established at 237 sites and reaches over 21,000 patients countrywide.  

 

3.145 In the first half of the year, more 2,400 cervical cancer vouchers have been utilised costing 

more than $19 million and to further support cancer elimination we have begun rolling out 

Prostate-Specific Antigen (PSA) testing and biopsies for men for early detection and treatment. 

With regards to voucher programmes, the eye testing and spectacle programme continues and 

has been extended to benefit all persons over 50 years bringing the target for 2025 to 100,000 

persons. Furthermore, we continue to recommend and sensitise the public on nutrition and lifestyle 

exercise recommendations on reducing intake of highly processed foods and sugary beverages 

and increasing consumption of healthy foods.  
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iv. Mental Health 

 

3.146 Telepsychiatry is now available in Regions 1, 7, 8, 9 and 10 and training continues in mental 

health with 190 persons trained thus far. In addition, a toll-free suicide hotline – 915 –  was 

commissioned in the first half of the year, with 150 gatekeepers across 5 regions to support suicide 

prevention by providing confidential support for anyone in crisis. 

 

v. Communicable Diseases 

 

3.147 Responding to the increase in dengue across the country, Government continues to 

implement vector control interventions along with dengue guidelines for treatment and testing. In 

the first half of the year, communities have been fogged countrywide, and Regions and NDCs were 

issued foggers and equipment for larviciding.   

 

3.148 With respect to malaria, we are in the process of distributing Long Lasting Insecticidal Nets 

to Regions 1, 7, 8, 9 and 10 with priority on the vulnerable and high-risk populations and pregnant 

women for the prevention of malaria in pregnancy. Distribution is ongoing with 2,500 nets issued 

as at end June and a projection of 40,000 to be distributed by end of year. Additionally, training of 

all regional supervisors and data collectors on malaria programme management continues along 

with quarterly supervisory visits to distribution sites.  

 

3.149 With regards to HIV and TB, Government has provided means for the second highest 

country in the Caribbean’s uptake of pre-exposure prophylaxis to 5,300 persons along with 

increased HIV self-testing, and the streamlining of new treatments, including a new TB treatment 

guide that has been rolled out to reduce pill intake and treatment duration. duration. Together 

these efforts have allowed for the TB/HIV coinfection rate to decline as a result of stronger 

collaborations between the two programmes. 

 

vi. Maternal and Child Health 

 

3.150 A total of $503.2 million was expended in the first half of the year on the newborn babies 

support initiative to over 4,800 mothers. Additionally, in the first half of 2025, the school health 

programme has been rolled out, with 60 percent of primary students screened and a projected 
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30,000 secondary school students to be screened for the first time from September 2025 as a key 

initiative under the soon to be completed national adolescent health strategy. Furthermore, 

discussions are ongoing with respect to the renewal of school canteen policies to support inclusion 

of healthy eating options. A total of 106,000 students are expected to be screened by the end of 

2025 adding to the 67,515 children screened since 2023. 

 

g. Education 

 

3.151 Government continues to make significant strides in improving the quality and delivery of 

education at all levels, in pursuit of world class education for all Guyanese. Of the $175 billion 

allocated to the education sector for 2025, $81.9 billion was spent in the first half of the year. 

 

i. Ensuring Access by Upgrading and Expanding School Infrastructure 

 

3.152 Over the review period, the sum of $11.2 billion was spent to complete and advance works 

on several educational facilities across the country, including the following as at the half year: 

• Nursery schools were completed at Baitoon, La Bagatelle, Mibicuri and Rockstone that 

created 280 additional spaces for children, and works are progressing at Kako to be 

completed by the end of the year.  

• Works advanced on primary schools, including Augsburg, Redcreek and 58 Miles, that are 

all expected to be completed by the end of the year.   

• Works are ongoing at secondary schools including Jawalla, Kopinang, Monkey Mountain, 

Nismes, Phillipai, Tabatinga and Waramuri, most of which are expected to be completed by 

the end of the year.  

• Additionally, works are progressing on dormitories at Aurora, St. Ignatius, Waramadong, 

and a male dormitory at Kwakwani to be completed by the end of 2025. Works are also 

expected to commence on dormitories at Matthew’s Ridge, Monkey Mountain and a 

female dormitory at Kwakwani in the second half of the year.  
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ii. Promoting Attendance and Attentiveness through Cash Transfers and 

School Feeding 

 

3.153 Of the $5.5 billion allocated for the National School Feeding Programme, $3.5 billion was 

spent in the first six months of the year to boost nutrition and attendance. The breakfast 

programme for Grades three to six was extended to nearly 1,500 more pupils, benefiting a total of 

49,841 children in the coastal regions. The hot meals programme was also extended to 205 

additional pupils in the hinterland regions, benefiting a total of 37,829 children. It is anticipated 

that an additional 1,000 children in Regions 1, 8, 9 and 10 from 13 additional schools will benefit 

from hot meals in the second half of the year. Further, over $11 billion was expended in 2025 for 

the Because We Care cash grant to the benefit of over 203,000 students. 

 

iii. Improving Availability of Textbooks and Classroom Resources 

 

3.154 In the first half of 2025, a total of $56.2 million was spent to procure reading books for 

nursery schools and textbooks for secondary schools. Almost 50 new nursery titles of reading books 

were developed, and more than 70 new titles of nursery literacy materials are currently being 

developed. All primary schools either have a library or reading room, and 137 new titles will be 

added at each primary school in the second half of the year. In addition, all secondary schools have 

137 titles and 207 more are being distributed for a total of 344 titles at each secondary school in 

the second half of the year. Further, almost $2 billion in school grants was disbursed in the first half 

of the year for the procurement of classroom materials.   

 

iv. Improving Performance through Targeted Interventions 

 

3.155 This year, Guyana’s NGSA performance improved with pass rates exceeding 50 percent 

across all four core subjects for the first time.  

 

3.156 For secondary schools, a Mathematics Intervention Programme is ongoing to improve the 

performance of Grades 10 and 11 students. All secondary schools received geometry sets, 

calculators and past exam paper booklets with answers to support students, and mathematics 

monitors were appointed at 59 schools to date. 
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v. Expanding Internet Connectivity and Information and Communication 

Technology 

 

3.157 In the first half of 2025, first time internet access was provided to 28 nursery schools, 44 

primary schools and 4 secondary schools. In the second half of the year, internet connectivity will 

be further expanded to nearly 50 schools. 

 

3.158 Under the Hinterland/Riverine Television, Solar and Satellite Project, the distribution and 

installation of equipment was completed at schools to improve access to the Guyana Learning 

Channel, benefiting more than 200 communities. Maintenance works on solar and satellite 

equipment are ongoing across all sites, and this will continue in the second half of the year. In 

March 2025, the Guyana Learning Channel introduced six new digital channels that caters for 

various educational levels. Over 2,300 digital learning boxes were also distributed to families in 

Regions 3, 4, 5, 6, 10 and Georgetown for broader access to the channel.  

 

vi. Tertiary Education 

 

3.159 During the first half of the year, the University of Guyana (UG) spent $6.5 billion for its 

operations. With effect from January 2025, Government made all study programmes tuition-free 

at UG, making higher education more accessible. In the first half of the year, UG received 11,600 

applications from persons desirous of commencing studies at the institution this year compared 

to 8,902 applications last year.  

 

3.160 Further, student loans totaling $1.5 billion were also written off for over 2,000 persons in 

the first half of the year, bringing the total loans cancelled to $2.8 billion since the student debt 

write off programme commenced. In January 2025, UG received universal institutional accreditation 

for the first time, making qualifications more recognised globally. The new College of Medical 

Sciences commissioned at UG in April 2025 also received programme specific accreditation.  

 

3.161 Under the Guyana Online Academy of Learning (GOAL), $1.4 billion was spent in the first 

half of the year, with a total of 9,741 scholarships awarded, increasing the total number of 

scholarships to 39,499 since GOAL was launched in 2021. Over 1,800 persons graduated this year, 

taking the total number of graduates to almost 10,000 since the beginning of this initiative.  
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3.162 Under the Guyana Coursera National Training Partnership, more than 7,400 persons 

completed at least one course in the first half of the year, and over 29,000 persons are currently 

enrolled in courses such as data analysis, patient care, software development and business 

management among others. In the first half of 2025, the sum of $347.3 million was spent to 

continue this initiative.  

 

vii. Teacher Training and Development 

 

3.163 Currently, more than 4,000 teachers are in training at the Cyril Potter College of Education 

(CPCE) for professional development. During the first half of this year, over 1,400 teachers were 

also offered GOAL scholarships to further their studies, bringing the total number of scholarships 

to teachers to 5,369 since the GOAL initiative commenced in 2021.  

 

viii. Technical and Vocational Training  

 

3.164 In the first half of the year, Government launched a national Technical and Vocational 

Education and Training (TVET) policy for 2025-2035 to shape future skills development and to meet 

labour market demands. Of the $2.6 billion allocated for TVET, $835 million was spent at the end 

of June 2025. 

 

3.165 In March 2025, practical instructional centres at Beterverwagting and Hopetown were 

commissioned to improve access to TVET and employment opportunities. These centres offer 

Caribbean Vocational Qualifications (CVQ) Level I training in areas including commercial food 

preparation, fabric decoration, housekeeping, electrical installation, general construction and 

garment construction. Practical instructional departments at St. Ignatius and Bartica were also 

operationalised, benefitting over 1,800 students. 

 

3.166 In the first half of 2025, the Board of Industrial Training (BIT) commissioned a new skills 

development and certification centre at New Amsterdam to expand training opportunities. BIT 

trained 2,673 persons at a cost of $281.5 million, and it is anticipated that 588 more persons will 

be trained in the second half of the year.  
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3.167 Additionally, 33 students at the Guyana Technical Training College (GTTC) in Port Mourant 

graduated in July 2025 in areas of mechanical, electrical, instrumentation, cargo and production, 

and 32 more persons will commence training in the second half of the year.  

 

h. Housing 

 

3.168 In the first half of the 2025, a total of $58 billion was expended of the $112.6 billion 

allocated for the housing sector for the year.  

 

3.169 In keeping with the aim of promoting home ownership, a total of 9,970 residential house 

lots were allocated in the first half of 2025 with 67 percent distributed to low- and moderate-

income earners, 20 percent to middle-income earners and 13 percent to young professionals. 

Additionally, Government distributed 2,052 land titles and transports in the first half of the year. It 

is anticipated that an additional 15,000 house lots will be distributed by the end of the year. 

 

3.170 With respect to housing development, over 100 housing areas have been developed since 

2020, with a total of 19 new housing developments in progress as of 2025. Construction of homes 

progressed across all income categories with over 265 homes completed in the first half of the year 

resulting in over 2,300 homes constructed since 2020 in areas such as Cummings Lodge, Great 

Diamond, Groenveldt and Lethem for low- and moderate-income earners and areas including Little 

Diamond, Prospect and Success for middle income earners and young professionals. A further 

1,534 homes are currently under construction across these income categories, while infrastructure 

development works are in progress at new housing areas including Bartica, Chateau Margot, De 

Kinderen, Hogstye, Kwakwani, Le Ressouvenir, Mahdia, Moleson Creek, Onderneeming and Wales. 

 

3.171 During the review period, Government continued housing support programmes including 

the Steel and Cement Subsidy programme under which 2,062 vouchers have been issued to the 

value of $515.5 million from October 2020 to mid-2025. The Lethem Housing Support initiative 

was also continued whereby 45 homes were completed in the first half of the year. 

 

3.172 The single-window system application process for building permits, continues to allow 

citizens to submit and track their applications across each stage of approval through the Central 

Housing and Planning Authority’s (CHPA) website. At half-year, a total 5,438 registered users have 



Page 51 of 109 

 

since accessed the platform, submitting over 1,900 applications, of which over 300 applications 

have been finalised for residential, commercial, industrial, agricultural and institutional uses. 

 

Box 4: Promoting Home Ownership 
 

 

From August 2020 to the end of June this year, a total of 51,266 house lots were distributed by Government to the 

people of Guyana. In the first half of the year, 9,970 residential lots were allocated, 67 percent of which were 

distributed to low- and moderate-income earners.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Government made home ownership more affordable for all by: 

- Removing VAT on locally produced building and construction materials. 

- Increasing the low-income mortgage ceiling at commercial banks from $8 million to $20 million. 

- Increasing the ceiling on housing loans at the New Building Society from $12 million to $30 million.  

- Doubling the ceiling on Mortgage Interest Relief for housing loans from $15 million, to which the APNU/AFC had 

reduced it, to $30 million, with over $3.5 billion in refunds paid since 2020. 

- Developing a number of targeted programmes to assist with the cost of home construction, such as the Steel and 

Cement Subsidy programme. 

- Working with lending institutions to lower mortgage interest rates, with the low-income housing category reduced 

from 7.5 percent to 5 percent. 
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i. Water and Sanitation 

 

3.173 In the first half of 2025, a total of $6.2 billion was expended of the $23.1 billion allocated 

towards improving water quality and supply across the country.  

 

Delivering Access to Potable Water 

 

3.174 During the review period, Government continued efforts to increase potable water access 

in coastal and urban areas across the country, completing works on wells at Caledonia, Lust-en-

Rust, Onderneeming and Parika benefitting over 75,000 residents. Works on wells at Cummings 

Lodge, Sophia and Timehri are ongoing and expected to be completed in the second half of 2025. 

Further, works on the installation of transmission and distribution mains near completion at 

Bachelor’s Adventure, Better Hope, Friendship, Mon Repos, Pouderoyen and Timehri which 

estimated to be completed by end of 2025. 

 

3.175 Government continues work on delivering increased access to potable water in the 

hinterland region with drilling of new wells at Eyelash, Kokerite, Manawarin, Moruca, Powaikuru, 

Redhill, Santa Cruz and Wallaba in Region 1, Karawab in Region 8 and Annai, Cracana, Nappi and 

Rewa in Region 9. Additionally, the upgrade and extension of water supply systems at Capoey 

Sands, Caria Caria, Hobodiah, Mashabo and Tassawini were completed with water supply systems 

at Aishalton, Aranaputa, Howa, Karaudarnau, Katoonarib, Monkey Mountain and Shulinab nearing 

completion.  A total of $1.3 billion has been spent for the first half of the year on improving the 

hinterland water supply. 

 

Improving Water Quality and Service 

 

3.176 Steadfast in its commitment to improving water quality and service, Government has 

commissioned three new large water treatment plants in the first half of 2025 at Caledonia, 

Onderneeming and Wales to the benefit of over 40,000 residents. Another four new large water 

treatment plants at Bachelors Adventure, Cummings Lodge, La Parfaite Harmonie and Parika are 

expected to be commissioned in the second half of 2025. Further, twelve existing water treatment 

plants were also upgraded granting over 34,000 additional residents on the coastland access to a 

treated water supply.  
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3.177 The installation of 16 small water treatment plants progressed across Regions 2, 4, 5 and 6 

with four treatment plants completed at Chesney, La Bonne Intention, Perseverance and Weldaad, 

benefitting over 25,000 residents. In addition, works are ongoing on the remaining small water 

treatment plants at areas including Agricola, Calcutta, Ithaca, Lima Sands, Lusignan, Mibicuri and 

Strath Campbell. Construction for the water treatment plant at Hope has begun, with preparatory 

works commencing for the construction of water treatment plants at Adventure, Bath Settlement, 

Leguan, Maria’s Delight, and Wakenaam, which will benefit over 90,000 residents when completed. 

 

Reducing Non-Revenue Water 

 

3.178 With the installation of 6,500 water meters in the first half of the year, over 93,000 meters 

have been installed since 2020. With an additional 23,500 water meters slated for installation in the 

second half of 2025, it is projected that non-revenue water will reduce to 60 percent from 63 

percent at the end of 2024. 

 

Sanitation and Solid Waste Management 

 

3.179 In the first half of the year, $1 billion was spent on key initiatives aimed at enhancing the 

sector, including the modernisation of landfill sites and related operations. This has resulted in 

further upgrades to the Haags Bosch Sanitary Landfill Site (HBSL) with the completion of more than 

1 km of internal roads, Cell No. 3 and a waste stabilisation pond as well as continuous works on 

the hazardous waste cell and recycling centre. Works were advanced for the construction of a 

leachate treatment facility at Bartica and Zorg-en-Vlygt while contracts for the construction of 

access roads to new sanitary landfill sites are expected in the latter half of the year for Zorg-en-

Vlygt, Lusignan, Blairmont and Manarabisi. Additionally, new and upgraded landfill sites are 

expected to be developed in Zorg-en-Vlygt, Lusignan, Manarabisi, Bon Success and 9 Miles. 

 

3.180 To further assist in garbage collection within communities, we are expecting the delivery of 

one crane truck to aid in the removal of derelict vehicles, 30 skip bins along with one skip lift truck, 

13 excavators, 400 high-density polyethylene (HDPE) bins and two dump trucks.  Additionally, the 

procurement of 82 compactor trucks has begun and are expected to be strategically distributed 

nationwide within the fourth quarter of this year, which will increase capacity and turnaround time 

for garbage collection. Further, we continue to emphasize waste recycling programmes with 200 
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farmers benefiting in Region 6 and 100 additional farmers to benefit in Regions 3 and 4.  We will 

continue to engage communities on programmes aligned with the continuous development of the 

solid waste sector through wider public outreach and clean up campaigns. 

 

j. ICT and Digital Solutions in Government 

 

3.181 During the first half of the year, Government continued to leverage digital solutions to 

enhance delivery of public services to improve efficiency, accessibility, and responsiveness. Phase I 

of the comprehensive ICT Master Plan progressed in laying the groundwork for a modern, tech-

enabled public sector. By the end of 2025, approximately 70 government processes are expected 

to be fully digitised. Key achievements to date include: 

 

• Identity and Security Systems: 

o Development of a National eID card system is well underway to support digital 

identity verification across public and private sectors. Distribution of eID cards has 

commenced in the second half of the year. 

o The Border Control System, rolled out in January 2025, is operational at Cheddi 

Jagan International Airport, Eugene F. Correia Airport (Ogle), Lethem, and Moleson 

Creek, with implementation at New Amsterdam, Morawhanna, and Parika planned 

for later this year. 

o The issuance of e-passports began in February, and more than 36,000 e-passports 

have already been processed. 

 

• Healthcare Advancements: 

o In March 2025, a contract was signed to begin nationwide implementation of an 

Electronic Health Records (EHR) System, allowing patient information to be shared 

securely across all public health facilities. 

o Over 80 telemedicine sites have been established, serving remote hinterland and 

riverine communities and facilitating more than 500 virtual consultations in the first 

half of the year. 
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• Education Sector Digitisation: 

o The Education Management Information System (EMIS) was expanded to over 20 

additional schools by June 2025, with training ongoing to ensure the system’s full 

utilisation in all schools by year-end. 

o Under the One Guyana Digital School Initiative, work continues to expand ICT 

infrastructure and digital learning resources for students and educators across all 

regions and will be offered to residents of CARICOM. 

 

• Law Enforcement and Road Safety: 

o Through the Safe Road Intelligence System (SRIS), about 3,800 traffic tickets were 

issued in the first half of 2025, contributing to improved compliance with traffic 

laws. 

o The Integrated Crime Information System (ICIS) is being rolled out at police stations 

nationwide to provide real-time digital access to crime reports and criminal records, 

with full operational capacity expected by early 2026 at connected stations. 

 

• Digitalisation of Public Services: 

o Testing and finalisation of digitised services such as firearm registration, fire safety 

licences, tint waiver applications, and the issuance of birth, death, and marriage 

certificates. 

o Online platforms for these services will allow for 24/7 access and reduce the need 

for in-person visits, increasing efficiency for both citizens and government staff. 

 

• Tourism Sector Visitor Arrivals: 

o The online filling of arrival data at the borders has allowed more timely processing 

and monitoring of tourist arrivals which help to measure the impact of investments 

in the industry in days – a substantial improvement over previous instances with 

months of data lag. 

 

Several citizen-focused platforms have also been introduced or upgraded which include: 

• Revenue Administration Services: 

o In January, the Guyana Revenue Authority (GRA) launched the Padna Mobile App, 

which has since recorded over 55,000 downloads. It allows users to: 
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- Manage tax payments 

- Submit tax returns 

- Calculate income and import taxes 

- Access key documents such as TIN certificates, motor vehicle licences, and 

driver’s licences 

o The GRA's eServices platform was upgraded to support online filing of PAYE, 

individual income tax, corporation tax, net property tax, and VAT returns. Over 

46,000 e-filings have already been processed this year. 

 

• Housing Services: 

o The CHPA Application Inquiry Portal handled over 170 queries, all of which were 

successfully addressed. 

o Through the CHPA Single Window System, over 1,950 new applications were 

submitted in the first half of 2025, bringing the total to 2,271 since its 2024 launch. 

To date, 425 applications have been approved—353 residential and 72 non-

residential developments. 

 

• Environmental Services: 

o The EPA Public Complaints System processed 356 complaints, with over 130 issues 

resolved during the reporting period. The digital platform enables citizens to 

monitor complaint status and receive timely responses. 

 

3.182 During the second half, further rollouts under the ICT Master Plan will continue to transform 

citizens experience in terms of efficiency, reduced cost and ease of access to government services. 

 

k. Human Services and Social Security 

 

i. Senior Citizens 

 

3.183 Government continues to fulfil its promises to improve the wellbeing of the elderly. In the 

first half of 2025, pensioners benefited from Old Age Pension (OAP) totalling $23.4 billion. Each 

pensioner received $41,000 per month effective January 2025, an increase from $36,000 per month 
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in 2024. In addition, 34,840 pensioners benefitted from subsidised water charges, and 29,400 

pensioners received subsidised electricity charges. 

 

3.184 In addition, Government continues to improve services to the elderly. By the end of June 

2025, 22,700 pensioners in remote areas across the country received OAP payments via in-person 

delivery, and 5,353 received payments through commercial banks or mobile money services. Also, 

7,513 pensioners were provided with eyecare support, and 1,707 shut-in persons benefited from 

home-based medical care. Further, elderly persons benefited from assistive aids such as walkers, 

wheelchairs and hearing aids, complemented by expanded medical supplies and free laboratory 

services and medication from new and existing facilities across the country.   

 

3.185 During the first half of the year, three additional Golden Generations Hubs were established 

at Westminster, Region 3 and Cane Grove and the Palm Geriatric Facility, Region 4. Together these 

hubs resulted in over 100 elderly persons benefiting from social and wellness activities and 

sensitisation on modern technology, with the aim to preserve their mental and physical wellbeing, 

and in August two additional hubs were established in Regions 5 and 6. 

 

ii. Women and Gender 

 

3.186 Government has implemented a multipronged approach to ensure women’s participation 

in national development. Women are provided training and employment opportunities in 

traditionally male-dominated fields, such as plumbing, electrical installation, machine operation; 

engaged to work in the construction sector; and supported to pursue businesses in areas such as 

agriculture, mining, and oil and gas. 

 

3.187 During the first half of 2025, Government advanced the training programmes earmarked 

for empowerment of both women and men. In this regard, 6,189 persons, including 4,077 women, 

completed training through the Women Innovation and Investment Network (WIIN), BIT and GOAL, 

with approximately 7,000 persons expected to benefit in the second half of the year. Further, 94 

women and 87 men are expected to graduate at the Guyana School of Agriculture in 2025, and 

eight women and 17 men received shade houses to enhance their farming business during the first 

half of 2025. 
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3.188 The efforts to promote gender equality across communities and institutions resulted in 622 

men and 951 women trained and sensitised on social inclusion and gender mainstreaming, during 

the review period. In the second half of 2025, 1,727 persons are targeted to be trained and 

sensitised. Further, 4,796 women and 2,843 men were allocated house lots, and 2,331 were joint 

allocations, during the first half of 2025.  

 

iii. Persons with Disabilities  

 

3.189 Government maintained its commitment to support interventions to improve the wellbeing 

of Persons Living with Disabilities (PWDs). In this regard, 24,000 PWDs benefited from an increase 

in Public Assistance payment from $19,000 monthly in 2024 to $22,000 effective January 2025. This 

support to PWDs amounted to $3.2 billion in the first half of 2025. 

 

3.190 In addition, initiatives designed to improve the employability progressed as 232 PWDs were 

provided with skills training in sustainable agriculture in Regions 2, 4, 7 and 10, during the review 

period. In the second half of 2025, it is expected that a further 668 PWDs will be trained in areas 

including garment construction, sustainable agriculture, literacy and numeracy and sign language.   

 

3.191 Special needs students benefitted from three additional classrooms retrofitted to 

accommodate the students accessing the classrooms at the nursery and primary levels, bringing 

the total classrooms retrofitted to 41 to date.  Additionally, 48 teachers are expected to graduate 

in 2025 from the Special Education Needs/Disabilities programme at CPCE; and over 200 teachers 

and 45 Head Mistresses/Masters were trained to detect learning challenges in students. In the 

second half of 2025, the teachers will be supported in schools to apply the screening packets for 

at-risk and struggling learners. 

 

3.192 The construction of the country’s first dedicated school for the deaf located in Cummings 

Lodge has commenced and is expected to be completed by the end of 2025. It will be a state-of-

the-art facility for deaf youths to foster community connections and enable personal growth.  
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iv. Victims of Domestic Violence 

 

3.193 Government continues to take steps to curtail domestic violence, with improved services 

and initiatives to address this social scourge. In the first half of 2025, 87 awareness campaigns were 

carried out to sensitise families and communities on the Family Violence Act (2024), sexual offences 

and domestic violence. In addition, the Hope and Justice centres continue to provide the 

communities in Regions 1 and 4 with social, legal, medical support and other related services for 

victims of sexual, domestic and gender-based violence.  To this end, over 560 cases were processed 

since their establishment in 2024, including 250 during the review period.  

 

3.194 During the review period, over 1,728 persons benefited from legal aid services at the clinics 

in Regions 2, 4, 6 and 10, of which 1,150 were females. An additional 110 persons with domestic 

violence matters also benefited from the legal pro-bono initiative. Further, 761 survivors of gender-

based violence were provided with rental assistance, shelter, counselling services, food hampers, 

and other required assistance. 

 

3.195 In addition, Government continues awareness and sensitisation on the Combating of 

Trafficking in Persons Act 2023. 

 

v. Child Care and Protection 

 

3.196 In the first half of 2025, $444.9 million was spent to support childcare and protection across 

the country. 

 

3.197 Government remains committed to enhancing childcare service delivery, and to this end 

has invested in the capacity building of personnel in the sector. In the first half of the year, 448 

persons were trained, and an additional 1,833 persons are expected to be trained by the end of 

2025. Further, 10 childcare facilities benefited from a $200,000 cash grant each to enhance their 

facilities in Regions 1 and 8, and 50 persons were screened and are being trained to start their 

homebased childcare services, and are expected to benefit from one-off cash grants of $100,000 

each in the second half of the year. There were 1,003 registered caregivers and 350 licenced day 

care facilities authorised to provide childcare services at the end of June 2025, up from 971 and 

346, respectively, at the end of 2024.  
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3.198 Further, during the review period, several initiatives were undertaken to support the care 

and protection of children, including training of 344 parents in parenting skills, and sensitising 

6,325 persons under the “Every Child Safe” campaign. 

 

3.199 Works are ongoing on an additional Early Childhood Development Centre at Diamond and 

day and night care centre at Providence, both of which are slated for completion by the end of 

2025. The day and night care centre when completed will benefit 100 children. Additionally, four 

childcare facilities became operational during the review period, bringing the total to 350. 

 

l. Culture, Youth and Sports 

 

i. Culture and Arts 

 

3.200 Increased resources for the preservation and showcasing of Guyanese culture and the arts 

have resulted in a growing number of active artistes and cultural events on the national calendar. 

The sum of $737 million was expended in the first half of the year on key initiatives such as hosting 

Adult Calypso, Soca, Chutney, Dancehall and Panorama Steelpan competitions, production of 

theatre plays, as well as cultural presentations at national conferences and events, including a 

National Culture Day performance at World Expo’25 in Japan, where Guyana showcased its rich 

cultural diversity and traditions through songs, dance, visual art and spoken word.  

 

3.201 Further, over 500 artistes were trained via courses in electronic music production, stage 

craft and performance to improve their craft and quality of delivery. In addition, our heritage sites 

received over 35,000 visitors during the first half of the year and several heritage sites were 

upgraded such as Fort Kyk-Over-Al, Fort Zeelandia, Enmore Martyrs Monument Site, Non- Aligned 

Monument, The African Liberation Monument and others. 

 

3.202 In the second half of 2025, the Guyana Prize for Literature Award Ceremony was held and 

approximately 20 persons received monetary awards to the value of over $15 million dollars for 

the benefit of Guyanese literary talent. To empower innovation and celebrate heritage, $30 million 

will also be invested through the Cultural and Creative Industries Grant. 
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ii. Sports 

 

3.203 Our Government remains firmly committed to the advancement of sport as a catalyst for 

national development, youth empowerment and community cohesion. Investments in sporting 

facilities have significantly progressed with the construction of a new International Stadium at 

Palmyra which is now slated for completion in 2026 with a seating capacity of 10,000. Works have 

also advanced on the multi-purpose sports facilities in Anna Regina and Mackenzie, and works are 

progressing on the multi-purpose halls in Regions 1, 3, 7, 8 and 9. The procurement and installation 

of lights at grounds in Regions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 are also progressing, and when completed will 

permit sporting activities into the night.  

 

3.204 In the second quarter of 2025, Guyana hosted a “Sprint and Hurdles Clinic” in collaboration 

with a former two-time gold medallist and world champion which provided skills training to 65 

athletes and 15 coaches. Further, sports coaching and refereeing videos were developed for 13 

core sports and distributed to toshaos across all ten administrative regions. These videos will be 

used as teaching aids in the hinterland to support various sporting activities, including field, racket, 

and water sports.  

 

iii. Youth 

 

3.205  Our young people are being provided with multiple opportunities for advancement.  

Under BIT, training is provided through programmes in life skills such as Literacy, Numeracy, Micro 

Enterprise, Health and Wellness as well as occupational training through the National Training 

Programme for Youth Empowerment. From 2023 to 2025 over 7,000 youths have been engaged. A 

survey carried out in 2024 for BIT graduates revealed that over 70 percent of graduates have 

received employment after completing training. 

 

3.206 Additionally, in the review period, over 120 young people completed training through the 

Youth Entrepreneurial and Skills Training Programme in areas such as Carpentry, Electrical 

Installation, Masonry, Plumbing and Welding and Fabrication, enhancing employability and 

entrepreneurship by providing startup kits as well upon completion.  
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3.207 Under the Volunteer Apprenticeship Community Support programme over 1,000 

individuals benefitted from community service projects each receiving daily stipends throughout 

various communities across Guyana, and over 1,400 engaged in project planning at the community 

level which sought to enhance employment opportunities through meaningful engagement and 

community-based activities.  

 

3.208 In the area of Robotics, over 900 youths participated in the Robotics programme where 

over 300 benefitted from training in coding and over 500 benefitted from training in robotics. 

 

m. Public Safety and Security 

 

3.209 In the first half of the year, the sum of $35.9 billion was expended of the budgeted $108.7 

billion for the security sector. 

 

i. Guyana Police Force 

 

3.210 A sum of $13.2 billion was expended during the first six months of 2025, towards enhancing 

the Force’s capabilities in deterring crime through the expanded provision of equipment, facilities, 

and training of law enforcement personnel. To this end, the following were executed:  

 

3.211 During the first half of 2025, a sum of $993 million was expended towards the provision of 

key infrastructural upgrades which are conducive to modern police practices. The status of which 

includes the following: 

• Works have progressed on the construction of the state-of-the art Brickdam Police Station 

which is scheduled to be completed by the latter half of 2026. 

• The sum of $328.9 million has been expended towards the completion of Sans Souci, Kitty, 

Mahaica, Mahaicony, Annai and Lethem police stations, while further advancements have 

been made towards the construction and reconstruction of police stations at Imbotero, 

Bonasika, Leguan, Beterverwagting, East La Penitence, Weldaad, Orealla, Ekereku, 

Paramakatoi, Ituni, Kwakwani, North Ruimveldt, Sisters and Anna Regina. Additionally, the 

reconstruction of No. 10 Police Outpost and Mabura Police Station are expected to 

commence in the second half of the year.  
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• Substantial works are ongoing on the construction of the Criminal Investigation 

Department (CID) Headquarters and the new training academy at Dora, while divisional 

headquarters for Region 6, the Special Constabulary and Tactical Services Unit headquarters 

have been completed. 

 

3.212 A sum of $673.8 million was expended in the first half to advance procurement of additional 

transportation which include trucks, pickups, cars, motorcycles, boats, and engines which are crucial 

for supporting law enforcement operations toward ensuring the effective execution of duties with 

improved mobility. Another $191.6 million was expended on maintenance of the existing fleet as 

at June 2025.  

 

3.213 To further strengthen the collaboration between communities and law enforcement, a sum 

of $65.1 million was spent during the first half of 2025 towards the formation of 21 new community 

policing groups with a total of 350 members. An additional 24 groups are projected to be formed 

in the second half of 2025.  

 

3.214 Under the Safe Country initiative, a sum of $3.1 billion was expended in the first half of 

2025 to continue the installation of Intelligent Video Surveillance poles and equipment for more 

than 300 sites with new crime prevention, detention and analytical systems to be completed in the 

second half of 2025. Crime statistics at the half year recorded an overall decrease of 25 percent in 

serious crimes when compared with the 2024 half year statistics. 

     

3.215 During the period January to June 2025, a sum of $43.2 million of the allocated sum of 

$250 million was expended towards the training of nearly 700 ranks who participated in courses 

such as criminal investigations, cyber-crime management, gender-based violence, among others 

both locally and internationally. It is further anticipated that training of an additional 2,600 ranks 

will continue in the second half of the year, further developing the Force’s capabilities towards 

crime fighting.  

 

3.216 In addition, the Force continues to actively advance collaborations with both the New York 

Police Department and the Royal Canadian Mounted Police and several specialised training courses 

have been identified for delivery specifically for ranks at the CID. Discussions are ongoing with US-

based law enforcement agencies to facilitate the training of ranks at several departments. 
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ii. Guyana Prison Service 

 

3.217 In our continued efforts towards modernising prison systems and infrastructure nationwide 

to ensure security and safety as well as rehabilitation and reintegration, a sum of $2 billion was 

expended during the first half of 2025.  

 

3.218 To this end, at the Lusignan Prison, construction of the prison headquarters, two cell blocks, 

kitchen, bridge and installation of a fire suppression system were all substantially completed while 

works are ongoing for the completion of the female prison, living quarters and the administrative 

building. At the Mazaruni Prison, works advanced on several projects which include the 

rehabilitation of buildings and construction of male and female living quarters while the 

completion of the officers’ mess, accessway and prison entrance are all substantially completed. 

Additionally, at the New Amsterdam Prison, construction of a training facility, kitchen, storage 

bond, sports club, reception building, infirmary annex, overhead storage tank and treatment plant 

and a female and male officers living quarters are all substantially completed while works would 

be advanced for the reconstruction of a solitary and a cell block.  

 

3.219 With regards to training, in the first half of 2025, a sum of $36.8 million of the budgeted 

sum of $140 million was expended towards the training of 303 inmates who completed training in 

the areas of agriculture, block making, carpentry and joinery while 1,297 inmates are slated to 

undergo training in the second half of the year. Additionally, 270 ranks have completed training in 

both theoretical and practical aspects of Prison Management while an additional 130 ranks are 

earmarked to benefit from continued training in Prison Management to support reintegration into 

society and reduce recidivism, so as to ensure professional and security conscious prison officers 

equipped with conflict resolution skills.    

 

iii. Guyana Fire Service 

 

3.220 To expand service coverage, a sum of $202.2 million was expended in the first half of the 

year toward substantially completing Charity, Diamond, and Wisroc fire stations. Additionally, 

works were advanced on the construction of Parika, Campbellville, Soesdyke and Onderneeming 

fire stations, while contracts are expected to be awarded in the second half for the construction of 

fire stations at Tarlogie, Mahaicony, West Ruimveldt and a satellite station at the Timehri 
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Aerodrome. Additionally, contracts were also secured for the procurement of two water tenders, 

five all-terrain water tenders, one breathing apparatus refilling vehicle and one crash tender.  

 

3.221 A total of 152 hydrants were installed while over 400 hydrants were serviced and repaired 

in the first half of 2025. Works will continue in the second half of 2025 towards advancing this 

initiative. In addition, 40 rapid intervention vehicles were deployed across Local Democratic Organs 

to further strengthen response at the community level. 

 

3.222 During the reporting period, over 300 ranks benefitted from advanced firefighting training 

courses in areas such as cybersecurity awareness, hazmat training, and ICT training, among others 

at a sum of $6.4 million of the budgeted sum of $30 million. It is further anticipated that training 

of ranks in similar areas will continue in the latter half of 2025. 

 

n. Justice 

 

3.223 Government continued efforts to enhance access to justice countrywide which resulted in 

several accomplishments including increased human resources being allocated to complement 

expanded investments in infrastructure, technology and related system reforms. 

 

3.224 The construction of magistrates’ courts in Mahdia, Mabaruma, and Friendship was 

completed in the first half of the year, resulting in the courts being opened. These were followed 

by the completion of the magistrate court in Anna Regina in July. The Timehri Magistrates’ Court 

is slated for completion in the second half of the year. In addition, works have commenced on the 

Providence and La Parfaite Harmonie Magistrates’ courts, as investments in the infrastructural 

aspect of the justice system continue.  

 

3.225 Moreover, in keeping with Government’s promise to ensure justice is delivered in a timely 

way with regards to human rights, mental health courts were launched in June this year, in 

Georgetown and Bartica, while Essequibo benefitted from the opening of its first children’s court 

at the Charity Magistrates’ court. The mental health courts will ensure people with mental health 

challenges are able to access appropriate support, while the children’s court fulfils the requirement 

of the Juvenile Justice Act of 2018 which provides guidelines for handling juveniles coming into 

contact with the law.   



Page 66 of 109 

 

3.226 The ongoing implementation of the electronic litigation (E-litigation) system in the Court 

of Appeal and at all the High Court locations has allowed the transition from paper-based filing of 

cases to electronic filings. This has resulted in, as of June 2025, 6,109 cases being filed electronically 

since its implementation in January 2024, of which 4,095 cases were filed in the first half of 2025. 

 

3.227 Continuing on the path of strengthening the judiciary, the human resource capacity was 

boosted following the passage of the Court of Appeal Amendment Act in April 2025, which now 

allows for a maximum of eleven Justices of Appeal, instead of the previous maximum of nine and 

the subsequent swearing in of five additional Justices of Appeal. This is expected to have positive 

implications on the appellate caseload, allowing for faster resolution of matters. 

 

3.228 Pursuant to the restorative justice initiative, offices were established in Regions 3 and 10 

during the first half of 2025, taking the total number of restorative justice offices to four, while 

offices in Regions 2, 6, 7 and 9 will be established in the second half of this year. To date, ten cases 

were resolved for non-capital crime offenders. Moreover, 51 persons were trained in restorative 

justice, where four are currently serving as restorative justice officers in Regions 3, 4 and 5. With 

this, the goal of the restorative justice approach in Guyana is to diminish high concentrations of 

prison population by increasing the use of alternative sentencing and reducing the use of pretrial 

detention while simultaneously addressing the needs of those affected by crime, promoting 

offender accountability, and facilitating reconciliation. 
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4.   Economic and Fiscal Risks and Proposed Policy Responses 

  

4.1 Guyana continues to maintain steady growth across both the oil and non-oil sectors even 

in the face of rapidly evolving global challenges and uncertainty, less predictable weather and 

implementation delays within some sectors. Both implicit and explicit risk factors caused by the 

current global and domestic conditions continue to impact our vulnerability. Government’s 

steadfast focus on prudent management of economic and fiscal risks has resulted in 

macroeconomic stability, while risk identification, analysis, and mitigation continue to be critical 

components of its fiscal planning process. Consequently, this section of the report provides insight 

on potential upside and downside risks that could arise from explicit and implicit factors on 

Guyana's economic performance and proposed policy responses. 

 

Table 2. Summary of Explicit and Implicit Risks 

 Risk Detail Potential Risk 

1 

 

Climate Related Risks Worsening unpredictability of the climate 

triggered by climate change, natural 

disasters, higher levels of rainfall and 

number of wet days and wet spells, and 

drought are creating increased fiscal 

pressures 

Estimated potential impact on 

performance of our productive sectors, 

and related fiscal impact (such as loss of 

revenue, damage to infrastructure, 

expenditure outlays to address increase in 

vector borne diseases) 

2 

 

Macroeconomic Risk Guyana’s economy is exposed to external 

and domestic risk factors, such as 

fluctuations in commodity prices, 

geopolitical tensions and global trade 

uncertainties that have the potential to 

hinder economic growth and available 

financial resources 

Decelerating GDP growth; growing fiscal 

deficits; current account deficits and 

increasing inflation 

3 

 

Public Debt Related 

Risk 

The composition of the Public Debt 

Portfolio can expose it to refinancing risk, 

interest rate risk, and exchange rate risk 

Impact of fluctuations in exchange rates 

and interest rates on the cost of 

borrowing 

4 

 

Contingent Liabilities Unforeseen financial costs that can 

materialise can negatively impact 

Government’s short, medium and long-

term fiscal position 

Government Guarantees; Unexpected or 

unbudgeted financial support to SOEs 
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5 

 

Labour Market 

Considerations 

Structural changes as a result of rapid 

expansion in the economy have 

heightened the risk of labour mismatch 

and overall supply of labour relative to 

growing demands. 

Delays in implementation of critical 

projects and impact on the quality of the 

service delivery and productive capacity 

across both public and private sectors 

 

 

i. Climate Related Risks 

 

4.2 In the first half of the year, rainfall levels were 322 mm or 134 percent higher than the same 

period in 2024, suggesting a generally wetter start to the year. As shown in Figure 1 below, 

nationally, monthly rainfall totals for 2025 exceeded those of 2024 in every month except May. This 

suggests a generally wetter first half of the year in 2025. The cumulative rainfall for the same period 

(January to June), clearly illustrates the increasing gap between the two years as the months 

progress. This has negatively impacted production in several areas of the agriculture and mining 

and has led to instances of delays in civil works in multiple sectors and regions across the country. 

 

Figure 2. 2024HY and 2025HY National Rainfall Levels 

 

4.3 During the review period, the agriculture sector faced several adverse conditions which 

impacted the production of key export products such as sugar and rice.  In this regard, heavy 

rainfall, which was above normal levels, affected the cultivation and the sucrose content of the 

sugar canes in the first crop of 2025. The weather conditions impacted the pace of cane fields 

conversion for mechanised-friendly harvesting given the saturation levels of the soil. In addition, 

in the rice sector, the paddy bug infestation and heavy rainfall affected paddy cultivation in the 

first crop. Government was required to step in to support farmers to address the paddy bug plight 



Page 69 of 109 

 

through biocontrol methods and pesticides and will need to continue investing in this area going 

forward to mitigate losses in the industry.  

 

4.4 Further, as mentioned previously additional investments in drainage and irrigation, 

mangrove restoration, sea and river defences along the coast to protect the thousands of farmers 

involved in crops and livestock development as well as commercial and residential areas will 

continue to be a substantial cost driver in mitigating the impacts of climate change. In the 

hinterland regions, access to logging and mining sites and operations continue to face threats from 

variable weather conditions which also undermine the pace and quality of infrastructure 

developments across the country.  

 

ii. Macroeconomic Risks  

 

4.5  Macroeconomic stability remains a foundational priority for this administration. The first 

half of the year brought increasing vulnerabilities as a result of growing geopolitical frictions, 

climate shocks and related weather phenomena, trade uncertainties, and disruptions to global 

supply chains. Diligent tracking of these vulnerabilities along with risks associated with Dutch 

disease have led to proactive investments and interventions on both the domestic front and at 

international fora, have served to ensure the maintenance of stable macroeconomic conditions in 

2025 and the near-term outlook. 

 

4.6 Sustainable economic growth remains a priority as Government continues to employ 

various policy tools to ensure fiscal stability. At half year 2025, the fiscal deficit reflected continued 

and expanded investments in public infrastructure projects and provision of essential social services 

across all sectors. Nevertheless, key indicators of fiscal stability - inflation and public debt were 

within sustainable ranges, while real GDP continues to grow at a healthy rate as of June 2025, 

indicating no direct concerns for fiscal stability. Government will continue to invest in diversification 

of the economy and enhance climate resilience to support strong non-oil growth as well as 

continue to monitor the magnitude and pace of both non-oil and oil revenue collection and 

expenditure to ensure fiscal sustainability. 
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Box 5: Climate Security, Resilience, and Global Biodiversity Leadership  

 

Guyana continues to advance a bold, integrated approach to climate security and resilience, building on its globally 

acclaimed Low Carbon Development Strategy (LCDS 2030) and anchoring the country’s development within a 

framework of environmental integrity, sustainable livelihoods, and disaster preparedness. The mid-year mark of 

2025 underscores both the urgency and momentum with which Guyana is delivering on its commitments—

particularly as climate-induced risks escalate across the globe. 

 

Strengthening Climate Resilience and Adaptation 

Through targeted investments in climate adaptation, Guyana is increasing its capacity to manage the impacts of 

flooding, sea level rise, and changing rainfall patterns. A key milestone in 2025 is the implementation of the US$45 

million Drainage and Irrigation Infrastructure Rehabilitation Project, which will upgrade over 45 priority assets 

including sluices, kokers, and pump stations. These investments are designed to enhance flood protection, improve 

irrigation services, and account for climate change projections, land use changes, and population growth. Further, 

Guyana’s mangrove protection and restoration programme, supported by €4.6 million in EU financing, is actively 

expanding vegetative buffers along the coastal belt—natural infrastructure that plays a vital role in mitigating storm 

surges, stabilising coastlines, and maintaining biodiversity. 

 

Renewable Energy for Resilient Communities 

Government is investing significantly in clean energy access to enhance resilience in hinterland and rural 

communities. In 2024 and 2025, Guyana has deployed 36,000 solar home systems and established 19 new solar 

mini-grids. Additionally, the US$83.3 million GUYSOL project is underway to install 33 MWp of solar photovoltaic 

capacity across Essequibo, Linden, and Berbice. This marks Guyana’s largest renewable energy expansion and will 

significantly lower emissions while reducing energy costs by over 50 percent. 

 

Forests as a Pillar of Climate Security 

Guyana has maintained over 99 percent forest cover, with the lowest deforestation rate in over a decade recorded 

in 2022 (0.036 percent). The issuance of jurisdictional-scale carbon credits under the ART-TREES programme has 

generated US$295.6 million to date. A landmark carbon sale agreement with Hess Corporation, valued at US$750 

million over 10 years, is underpinning sustained support to Amerindian villages. More than 2,000 community-led 

projects have been implemented, from climate-resilient agriculture to ecosystem restoration, water access, and 

emergency infrastructure. 

 

Environmental Governance and Preparedness 

Climate security also demands robust environmental governance and disaster preparedness. In 2023, Guyana 

passed the Petroleum Activities Act, modernising its environmental permitting system. The Oil Pollution Prevention, 

Preparedness, Response, and Responsibility Act, assented to on May 28, will further enhance Guyana’s capacity to  
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prevent and respond to marine environmental hazards. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has expanded 

its monitoring capability through remote sensing and drone technology. 

 

Looking ahead, as climate risks continue to intensify, Guyana’s focus remains on translating finance into impact, 

and policy into action. Key priorities include expanding adaptation infrastructure, scaling solar energy, 

commercialising carbon credits, and operationalising biodiversity finance instruments. 

 

The Global Biodiversity Alliance and Summit 

Guyana’s hosted the Global Biodiversity Alliance (GBA) Summit in July 2025, marking a historic turning point in 

international cooperation for biodiversity. Under the leadership of His Excellency the President, the Summit 

convened over 140 countries and organisations and launched the Alliance—a voluntary platform to accelerate 

biodiversity commitments, scale financing, and foster knowledge exchange. 

 

 

 

Key Pillars of the Global Biodiversity Alliance 

1. Achieving the Global 30x30 Target 

2. Mainstreaming Biodiversity into Planning 

3. Unlocking Innovative Finance 

4. Empowering Indigenous Peoples and Local Communities 

5. Data, Monitoring, and Accountability 

 

A landmark agreement between Guyana and the Yale Center for Biodiversity and Global Change laid the foundation 

for the National Biodiversity Information System (NBIS)—a world-first digital biodiversity tracking platform. The 

NBIS is intended as a replicable model across the Alliance. 

 

His Excellency’s appointment as inaugural Chair of the GBA underscores Guyana’s leadership. The Alliance is now 

positioned to contribute substantively to COP30 in Brazil and to establish a long-term framework for biodiversity 

and climate cooperation. 
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4.7 Global uncertainty remains high, driven by regional tensions including the ongoing border 

controversy with our western neighbour—and broader geopolitical and economic risks that impact 

Guyana’s outlook. Rising geopolitical tensions are contributing to global inflation and supply chain 

risks that could affect commodity prices on the domestic front. Amid these challenges, Guyana 

continues to seek a peaceful resolution to the border controversy, reinforcing its commitment to 

regional stability. 

 

4.8 Key export commodities, namely, gold, rice, and oil faced mixed price dynamics during the 

first half of the year presenting both risks and opportunities. Gold reached an all-time high of 

US$3,500 per ounce in April 2025 and rose further in the second half, benefiting from global 

geopolitical uncertainty and strong demand for safe-haven assets, which supports export earnings. 

In contrast, rice prices have declined amid production challenges like the paddy bug infestation, 

prompting government interventions including fertilizer subsidies and emergency relief to protect 

farmers. At the same time, oil prices averaged US$71.7 in the first half of 2025, down from last year 

due trade tension and OPEC+ announcement on supply increases.  

 

4.9 Government remains vigilant in monitoring domestic inflation. During the first half, 

domestic price reductions at the pump have helped to contain costs. Substantial investments in 

crops and livestock expansion across the country to boost supplies available for domestic demand 

are ongoing and further investments are planned in the near-term with the aim of reducing prices 

for consumers. 

 

   iii. Public Debt Related Risks 

 

4.10 Since regaining debt sustainability in 2007, Guyana has strengthened this position by 

pursuing a strategy focused on mobilising development financing within prudent cost and risk 

parameters. At the end of 2024, total PPG debt-to-GDP ratio of 24.3 percent and debt service-to-

revenue ratio of 5.2 percent demonstrate the effectiveness of this approach. However, maintaining 

Guyana’s strong debt sustainability requires ongoing careful management of the key risk factors 

affecting its debt portfolio. The composition of Guyana’s debt means that exchange rate risk and 

interest rate risk are particularly relevant. Consequently, conventional metrics are calculated and 

presented for these two risk categories. Additionally, their potential sources, implications, and 

mitigation strategies are identified to ensure continued fiscal stability. 
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Exchange Rate Risk 

 

4.11 As of end-June 2025, 35.1 percent of total PPG debt was denominated in foreign currency, 

2.9 percentage points lower than at end-June 2024. This implies that the share of total PPG debt 

denominated in domestic currency increased by 2.9 percentage points over the last year, to 64.9 

percent. Notably, instruments denominated in domestic currency comprised almost the entire 

domestic PPG debt portfolio, while instruments denominated in foreign currency comprised the 

entire external PPG debt portfolio. Therefore, the external PPG debt component is the 

overwhelmingly dominant source of exchange rate risk in Guyana’s total PPG debt portfolio. 

 

4.12 Debt denominated in US dollars continued to occupy the largest share of the external debt 

portfolio as of end-June 2025, at 58.5 percent. The Euro was the second largest holding in the 

portfolio, accounting for 17 percent, while the Renminbi Yuan occupied the third largest share of 

12.1 percent. Special Drawing Rights accounted for the fourth largest share of 8.5 percent, while 

the remaining 3.9 percent was split between other currencies like the Canadian Dollar, the Pound 

Sterling and UAE Dirhams. 

 

4.13 While external PPG debt currently occupies a minority and decreasing share of total PPG 

debt, the stock of external PPG debt nonetheless grew between mid-2024 and mid-2025. As 

Government continues to borrow externally to finance its development agenda, external debt is 

anticipated to increase further in nominal terms, and along with it the foreign currency required to 

meet future debt service payments. 

 

4.14 Apart from being the most dominant currency in the external debt portfolio, the US dollar 

is also used to procure the other foreign currencies required in debt service payments. 

Consequently, exchange rate fluctuations could translate to higher debt service costs and 

outstanding debt in Guyana dollar terms. Additionally, depreciation of the US dollar against the 

other foreign currencies required for debt service payments would increase debt service costs and 

outstanding debt in US dollar terms, and, all other things being equal, in Guyana dollar terms as 

well. It is therefore important that Guyana continually monitors recent shifts in the global trade 

environment, and any significant repricing of major currencies in Guyana’s external debt portfolio 

against the US dollar. Such monitoring activities could facilitate informed policy decision-making 
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where necessary. The Guyana dollar has remained relatively stable against the US dollar over a 

protracted period. 

 

4.15 Nonetheless, it is crucial to proactively implement measures to reduce exchange rate risk. 

A primary policy priority of Government is to develop the domestic market and introduce new local 

currency instruments. The BOG also plays a vital role in managing exchange rate risk by taking 

various administrative and policy actions as needed to promote exchange rate stability. 

 

Interest Rate Risk 

 

4.16 From a public debt management perspective, interest rate risk refers to the likelihood of 

interest rates in a debt portfolio fluctuating due to the presence of variable-rate instruments. The 

key indicators used in this analysis to measure interest rate risk include the proportion of variable-

rate debt in the portfolio, Average Time to Refixing (ATR), and debt refixing within one year, divided 

between external and domestic debt. The ATR indicates the average time, in years, until the 

borrowing instruments are subject to a change in interest rates. Therefore, a shorter ATR implies 

greater exposure to interest rate risk. 

 

4.17 At end-June 2025, the share of variable rate debt in total PPG debt stood at 19.3 percent, 

about 6.9 percentage points lower than one year prior. This reflects new issuances of fixed-rate 

instruments (treasury bills). The reduced share of variable-rate debt implies lower exposure to 

interest rate risk. Notably, however, as of end-June 2025, fixed-rate debt accounted for 80.7 percent 

of total PPG debt, more than half of which is refixed in one year or less, mainly on account of 

maturing T-bills and other instruments indexed to them. 

 

4.18 On the external side, about 27.1 percent of the debt portfolio is refixed in less than a year, 

while virtually 100 percent of the domestic debt portfolio is subject to refixing in less than a year. 

The higher proportion of domestic debt refixing in less than one year reflects the short-term nature 

of the treasury bills that occupy a large share of that portfolio, and to which other variable interest 

rate instruments in the portfolio are indexed. 
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4.19 As of June 2025, Guyana’s debt portfolio was assessed to have an ATR of 3.4 years, weighed 

by the ATR of slightly less than 1 year for the domestic portfolio, which constitutes the majority 

share of total debt. Meanwhile, the external debt portfolio was assessed to have an ATR of 8 years. 

In view of the aforementioned, adverse interest rate shocks may lead to higher debt service cost 

when rates are refixed. However, interest rates on Treasury bills have remained very stable over the 

past five years, averaging around one percent per annum.  

 

4.20 On the domestic side, the BOG leads interest rate risk mitigation efforts using its monetary 

policy tools. On the external side, Guyana mainly manages interest rate risk by focusing on fixed 

interest rate borrowing. Additionally, options to convert variable-rate debt to fixed-rate debt are 

considered and implemented when appropriate. 

 

iv. Contingent Liabilities 

 

4.21 Contingent liabilities can be either explicit or implicit. Explicit contingent liabilities entail 

government-guaranteed debt of state-owned entities (SOEs) and statutory authorities, as well as 

instances where sovereign guarantees are granted for public private partnership (PPP) ventures. 

On the other hand, implicit contingent liabilities are defined as not arising from a legal or 

contractual obligation, but from an exercise of judgement by Government deemed to be in the 

public interest. 

 

4.22 Currently, Government has one outstanding guarantee, issued in 2019 for the BOG’s $500 

million initial contribution to a Deposit Insurance Fund. This guarantee was issued under the 

Deposit Insurance Act 2018, which established a Deposit Insurance Corporation. The Act provides 

for the establishment of a Deposit Insurance Fund, which is to be managed by the Deposit 

Insurance Company. Based on this Act, the BOG is to be the sole subscriber of the Corporation’s 

authorised capital. The BOG’s initial contribution of $500 million to the Deposit Insurance Fund is 

expected to be fully repaid by the Corporation through the assessment and payment of regular 

and extraordinary premiums by member financial institutions. Given the nature of the guarantee, 

it is not likely that a default that results in financial claims on Central Government would materialise. 

 

4.23 Decreasing the risk of explicit contingent liabilities materialising typically requires the 

adoption of key mitigation measures. These include strengthening of the procedures and 
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requirements for analysing loan guarantee proposals. In particular, it is essential that strong 

emphasis is placed on: clearly defining eligibility criteria; strengthening the risk assessment process; 

maintaining rigorous monitoring and recording mechanisms; and auditing requirements. 

Additional capacity-building would also serve to strengthen assessment of the credit risks in 

applications for government guarantees. 

 

4.24 Fiscal risks associated with the SOEs are deemed to be implicit contingent liabilities. The 

nonfinancial SOEs in are primary drivers of fiscal risks mainly due to their reliance on Government 

subsidies, the extent of their uncompensated obligations, and budget constraints. The SOEs consist 

of ten agencies, including those that offer utility services and those that are agriculturally based. 

Government closely monitors the financial performance of public enterprises, since financing 

shortfalls would require increasing transfers to these enterprises. The profitability, liquidity, and 

solvency positions of SOEs in the current year signal potential risks. 

 

4.25 Government also has also supported SOEs over the years through on-lent and direct loans 

from the Treasury. As of the end of June 2025, GPL, GuySuCo, and Guyana National Printers Limited 

have amounts outstanding to Government due to disbursements on existing on-lent loans and 

capitalised interest. Notably, whenever SOEs have failed to meet their debt service obligations to 

Government, Government has still fulfilled its own debt service obligations to the primary lenders 

of the loan on-lent.  

 

4.26 Mitigating the fiscal risks associated with SOEs requires continuous efforts to strengthen 

oversight and accountability, enhance performance, and find opportunities to achieve economies 

of scale to lower costs and reduce reliance on grants from the Central Government. 

 

v. Labour Market Considerations 

 

4.27 The pace of expansion of the economy continues to be rapid as both oil and several non-

oil sectors accelerated ahead of original projections. The oil sector has increased the demand for 

labour in engineering, technicians, and support services while substantially expanding investments 

in such sectors as agriculture, construction, manufacturing, and tourism, health and education all 

of which are more labour intensive and have together contributed to the rapid pace of structural 



Page 77 of 109 

 

changes in the labour market, heightened risk of labour mismatch and shortages of specific areas 

of expertise.  

 

4.28 A national human capital strategy is being finalised, building on manpower studies which 

are under consideration to address sector-specific manpower requirements. The most recent 

example was in healthcare as Government more than doubled the number of regional hospitals to 

ensure universal health coverage and world class health care. In addition, significant ramping up 

of training programmes by several sectors has already begun to expand available skill sets in areas 

such as healthcare and education. In the delivery of education and healthcare, substantially 

expanded training cohorts as well as continued engagement with multiple bilateral partners to 

secure expertise across a range of disciplines and skill sets to support both the social and economic 

sectors. Local content legislation continues to expand opportunities for job creation even as 

Government is supporting labour supply solutions by granting work permits to private sector 

across both oil and non-oil companies. 
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5.     Conclusion 

  

5.1 Government remains strongly on course with the policy direction set out at the beginning 

of the year, in Budget 2025. The first half of the year has once again reconfirmed Guyana’s position 

as one of the fastest growing economies in the world but, more importantly, it has demonstrated 

our Government’s commitment to building a growth model that is inclusive and sustainable. 

Consistent with our Government’s drive to diversify our economic base, activity in the non-oil 

economy provided strong momentum, even as the petroleum sector continued to expand rapidly.  

 

5.2 The first half of the year has seen substantial progress in advancing universal access to 

education, as well as an expansion of technical and vocational training. In health, we saw the 

completion of the regional hospitals, expansion in diagnostic services, and the continued 

digitalisation of patient care systems. Social protection programmes, such as cash grants, school 

uniform grants, and increases in pension and public assistance, have directly increased disposable 

incomes at the individual and household level, particularly for the most vulnerable.  

 

5.3 Looking ahead, Government policy will remain anchored on sustaining non-oil expansion, 

preserving overall macroeconomic stability as oil production ramps up further, and delivering 

transformative infrastructure and social services. Government remains committed to prudent 

management of our natural resources while continuing to invest in people and communities so 

that the benefits of our national transformation are shared by all Guyanese. While challenges and 

risks remain, our Government will continue to ensure that these are met with resolve, charting a 

steady course toward resilient prosperity.  
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2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ACTUAL BUDGET HY HY REVISED

Agriculture, Fishing and Forestry 11.0 11.4 8.6 9.0 11.3

  Growing of Sugar Cane -21.8 115.4 -60.4 136.7 115.4

  Growing of Rice 9.3 12.4 17.9 13.9 12.4

  Growing of Other Crops 10.9 11.7 8.8 7.4 11.9

  Raising of Livestock 24.6 7.5 -7.8 11.7 7.2

  Forestry 4.2 1.3 13.1 6.2 1.3

  Fishing 1.0 5.8 24.1 -1.9 2.1

Mining and Quarrying 56.0 10.0 65.5 5.9 15.9

  Bauxite 48.4 70.1 -20.0 133.1 65.9

  Gold 0.5 17.2 -10.3 10.9 17.2

  Other Mining and Quarrying 50.5 29.8 46.2 24.2 21.2

  Petroleum and Gas; and Support Services 57.7 9.5 68.3 5.5 15.6

Manufacturing 16.4 13.0 26.3 26.8 14.9

  Sugar -21.8 115.4 -60.4 136.7 115.4

  Rice 13.9 9.5 22.7 12.4 9.5

  Other Manufacturing 19.7 9.8 31.4 30.8 12.6

Electricity Supply 17.4 23.6 22.5 4.4 10.7

Water Supply and Sewerage 2.2 5.2 2.6 -2.1 2.9

Construction 30.8 24.8 43.7 29.9 26.2

Services 8.6 8.0 8.3 6.6 8.6

  Wholesale and Retail Trade and Repairs 7.0 8.7 4.1 8.6 9.5

  Transport and Storage 15.8 9.3 9.7 5.9 10.4

  Accommodation and Food Services 9.6 10.7 12.8 4.4 13.1

  Information and Communication 3.7 5.8 5.6 12.3 7.6

  Financial and Insurance Activities 16.4 10.2 17.0 6.6 10.2

  Real Estate Activities 3.3 4.2 3.2 2.0 4.2

  Professional, Scientific and Technical Services 37.3 24.9 53.0 41.6 26.2

  Administrative and Support Services 8.8 9.8 11.3 6.0 10.7

  Public Administration 2.3 2.6 1.2 0.1 2.7

  Education 9.9 8.9 12.7 9.7 8.9

  Human Health and Social Work 3.5 3.9 2.3 2.5 3.9

  Arts, Entertainment and Recreation 3.2 5.7 3.6 4.0 5.7

  Other Service Activities 6.8 7.1 6.3 6.4 8.0

GDP Growth Rate 43.8 10.6 51.0 7.5 15.2

Non-Oil GDP Growth Rate 13.7 13.8 14.1 13.8 13.9

APPENDIX A1

MID-YEAR REAL GDP GROWTH RATES BY SECTOR

ITEM

Figures: Percent

Source: Bureau of Statistics and Ministry of Finance Page 79 of 109
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GDP Growth Rates by Sector



2022 2023 2024 2025

HY HY HY HY

Agriculture, Fishing and Forestry 11.8          7.7            5.6            5.6            

Sugar 0.1              0.1              0.0              0.0              

Rice 2.0              1.3              1.0              1.1              

Other Crops 7.5              4.9              3.6              3.6              

Livestock 1.3              0.9              0.5              0.5              

Fishing 0.7              0.4              0.3              0.3              

Forestry 0.3              0.2              0.2              0.2              

Mining and Quarrying 59.9          71.3          78.1          76.9          

Bauxite 0.3              0.2              0.1              0.2              

Gold 3.8              2.1              1.3              1.3              

Other Mining and Quarrying 0.9              0.9              0.8              1.0              

Petroleum and Gas; and Support Services 54.9            68.1            75.9            74.5            

Manufacturing 2.3            1.7            1.4            1.7            

Sugar 0.1              0.0              0.0              0.0              

Rice 0.7              0.5              0.4              0.4              

Other Manufacturing 1.5              1.2              1.0              1.3              

Electricity Supply 0.2            0.2            0.1            0.1            

Water Supply and Sewerage 0.1            0.1            0.1            0.1            

Construction 4.2            3.8            3.6            4.4            

Services 19.0          13.2          9.5            9.4            

Wholesale and Retail Trade and Repairs 3.3              2.4              1.7              1.7              

Transportation and Storage 1.6              1.1              0.8              0.8              

Accommodation and Food Services 0.2              0.1              0.1              0.1              

Information and Communication 1.2              0.8              0.6              0.6              

Financial and Insurance Activities 2.4              1.6              1.3              1.2              

Real Estate Activities 3.6              2.3              1.6              1.5              

Professional, Scientific and Technical Services 0.2              0.2              0.2              0.3              

Administrative and Support Services 3.0              2.3              1.7              1.7              

Public Administration 1.7              1.1              0.7              0.7              

Education 1.0              0.6              0.5              0.5              

Human Health and Social Work 0.6              0.4              0.2              0.2              

Arts, Entertainment and Recreation 0.1              0.1              0.1              0.1              

Other Service Activities 0.1              0.1              0.1              0.1              

TOTAL 100.0        100.0        100.0        100.0        

APPENDIX A2

MID-YEAR REAL SECTOR SHARE OF GDP

ITEM

Figures: Percent

Source: Bureau of Statistics Page 80 of 109
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Sector Share of Real  GDP



ITEM 2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ACTUAL BUDGET HY HY REVISED

A Current Account 4,060.5          2,306.2          3,229.9          197.9             2,241.1          
1,794.3          2,172.3          817.6             919.7             2,299.2          

1.0 Merchandise (Net) 12,960.4        10,770.2        6,999.0          3,180.2          10,808.6        

1.1 Exports (f.o.b.) 19,785.5          19,781.7          10,254.7          9,074.9            19,732.8          

1.1.1 Bauxite 94.8                214.0              37.5                68.6                191.1              

1.1.2 Sugar 19.4                38.9                6.7                  3.6                  29.3                

1.1.3 Rice 254.8              325.2              127.1              123.1              234.8              

1.1.4 Gold 990.0              1,132.0            408.9              556.3              1,531.7            

1.1.5 Timber 20.0                22.0                9.5                  9.1                  22.7                

1.1.6 Crude Oil 17,991.2          17,609.4          9,437.1            8,155.2            17,433.6          

1.1.7 Other 158.4              170.5              75.7                88.6                170.5              

1.1.8 Re - exports 256.9              269.8              152.2              70.4                119.1              

1.2 Imports (c.i.f.) (6,825.1)           (9,011.6)           (3,255.8)           (5,894.6)           (8,924.2)           

1.2.1 Fuel & Lubricants (1,230.0)           (1,317.7)           (637.4)             (585.7)             (1,230.3)           

1.2.2 Other (5,595.1)           (7,693.9)           (2,618.3)           (5,308.9)           (7,693.9)           

2.0 Services (Net) (9,792.1)         (9,413.7)         (4,345.7)         (3,462.1)         (9,517.2)         

2.1 Factor (2,478.6)           (2,466.6)           (1,290.6)           (1,280.7)           (4,216.6)           

2.2 Non Factor (Net) (7,313.6)           (6,947.1)           (3,055.1)           (2,181.4)           (5,300.6)           

3.0 Transfers 892.3             949.8             576.6             479.7             949.8             

3.1 Official 1.3                   7.4                   0.9                   6.4                   7.4                   

3.2 Private 891.0               942.3               575.7               473.4               942.3               

B Capital Account (3,937.4)        (1,744.9)        (3,432.1)        (175.1)            (1,679.8)        

1.0 Capital Transfers 13.3 29.4 6.1 16.0               29.4

2.0 Medium and Long Term Capital (Net) (4,049.6)         (1,745.2)         (3,510.4)         (66.6)              (1,680.1)         

2.1 Non - Financial Public Sector Capital (Net) (484.4)              1,336.7            (690.1)              66.9                 1,362.4            

2.1.1 Disbursements 575.3              1,546.5            196.8              130.2              1,546.5            

2.1.2 Amortization (77.7)               (109.6)             (35.2)               (45.3)               (107.4)             

2.1.3 Other (982.0)             (100.2)             (851.7)             (18.0)               (76.6)               

2.1.3.a SDR Allocation -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

2.1.3.b Natural Resource Fund (2,568.0)           (2,564.1)           (1,401.7)           (1,218.0)           (2,540.5)           

2.1.3.c Natural Resource Fund Withdrawal 1,586.0            2,463.9            550.0              1,200.0            2,463.9            

2.2 Private Sector (Net) (3,565.2)           (3,081.9)           (2,820.4)           (133.5)              (3,042.6)           

2.2.1 Foreign Direct Investment (Net) (3,502.9)           (3,018.6)           (2,772.3)           (97.2)               (2,979.3)           

2.2.2 Portfolio Investment (Net) (62.3)               (63.3)               (48.0)               (36.3)               (63.3)               

3.0 Short Term Capital 99.0               (29.1)              72.2               (124.6)            (29.1)              

C Errors and Omissions (9.7)                -                 17.7               (12.4)              0.0                 

D OVERALL BALANCE 113.4             561.3             (184.6)            10.3               561.3             

E Financing (113.4)            (561.3)            184.6             (10.3)              (561.3)            

1.0 Bank of Guyana net foreign assets (113.4)            (561.3)            184.6             (10.3)              (561.3)            

2.0 Change in Non-Financial Public Sector Arrears -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

3.0 Exceptional Financing -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

3.1 Debt Relief -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

3.2 Balance of Payments Support -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

3.3 Debt Forgiveness -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

3.4 Debt Stock Restructuring -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
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MID-YEAR BALANCE OF PAYMENTS 

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

Figures: US$M
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2024 2024 2025

DECEMBER HY HY

1.0 Total Money & Quasi Money 1,051,556.6   915,731.8      1,208,271.8   

1.1 Narrow Money 
2 661,551.4      556,304.5      759,343.8      

1.1.1 Currency in Circulation 331,554.9       280,054.0       383,487.3       

1.1.2 Demand Deposits 
3 321,778.2       272,660.6       371,999.2       

1.1.3 Cashiers' Cheques & Acceptance 8,218.3           3,589.9           3,857.3           

1.2 Quasi Money 390,005.2      359,427.4      448,928.1      

1.2.1 Time Deposits 
3 32,331.1         28,217.7         32,663.0         

1.2.2 Savings Deposits 
3 357,674.1       331,209.6       416,265.0       

2.0 Domestic Credit (Net) 862,524.0      773,143.2      1,015,482.1   

2.1 Public Sector (Net) 470,006.4      419,412.0      593,775.4      

2.1.1 Central Government (Net) 639,230.8       573,817.7       781,572.8       

2.1.2 Public Enterprises (Net) (91,523.3)        (82,124.5)        (102,089.5)      

2.1.3 Other Public Sector (Net) (77,701.2)        (72,281.2)        (85,707.9)        

2.2 Private Sector Credit Balance 4 450,574.3      410,001.1      485,405.5      

2.2.1 Agriculture 31,576.1         24,576.4         31,921.0         

2.2.2 Mining & Quarrying 5,802.9           6,888.0           5,266.1           

2.2.3 Manufacturing 43,331.4         42,636.5         48,684.7         

2.2.4 Services  157,870.3       148,511.2       165,555.7       

2.2.5 Households 
5 48,287.9         41,046.2         51,814.3         

2.2.6 Credit Cards 
5 3,078.8           2,912.0           3,909.6           

2.2.7 Real Estate Mortgage Loans 155,770.6       140,236.8       173,452.1       

2.2.8 Other Forms of Credit 4,856.4           3,194.0           4,802.1           

2.3 Financial Institutions (Net) (58,056.6)       (56,269.9)       (63,698.9)       

3.0 Foreign Assets (Net) 307,469.4      250,920.9      326,250.5      

3.1 Assets 356,959.1       295,820.4       385,084.5       

3.2 Liabilities (49,489.7)        (44,899.5)        (58,834.0)        

4.0 Other Items (Net) (118,436.9)     (108,332.3)     (133,460.8)     

Notes:

1) Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.

2) Narrow money is further disaggregated to show cashiers' cheques & acceptances.

3) Deposits in this table refer to private sector deposits.

4) Private sector credit categories were aggregated to reflect the economic sectors in the real sector.

5) The credit card amount was excluded from the household/personal loans figure and shown as a separate amount.

APPENDIX C

 MONETARY SURVEY

ITEM

Figures: G$M

Source: Bank of Guyana Page 82 of 109
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2024 2024 2025

December June June

ALL ITEMS 143.51 141.70 147.60

FOOD 212.92 207.92 225.18

CLOTHING 88.17 88.17 88.36

FOOTWEAR AND REPAIRS 81.11 81.11 81.14

HOUSING 98.80 98.80 97.84

FURNITURE 96.78 96.49 97.29

TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATION 122.21 122.26 121.72

MEDICAL CARE & HEALTH SERVICES 141.67 141.03 147.76

EDUCATION, RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES 99.94 96.89 100.45

MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 133.74 133.96 137.34

APPENDIX D

MID-YEAR CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

Source: Bureau of Statistics Page 83 of 109
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Consumer Price Index



2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ACTUAL BUDGET HY HY REVISED 

Total Revenue 784,589.1          1,024,487.0       343,656.5          497,333.5    1,024,487.0       

 Revenue 437,662.7          454,620.4          227,211.4          235,398.0    454,620.3          

  Tax 420,180.3          434,120.4          216,024.3          221,033.6    434,120.3          

   Income taxes 249,208.6            252,638.9            129,790.7            123,462.5      252,638.9            

   Value-Added and Excise taxes 112,747.3            120,018.0            55,847.1              61,051.9        120,017.9            

   Trade taxes 38,928.9              42,062.1              17,357.4              21,505.7        42,062.1              

   Other 19,295.5              19,401.4              13,029.1              15,013.5        19,401.4              

  Non-tax 17,482.4            20,500.0            11,187.2            14,364.4      20,500.0            

   Private sector 13,188.9              13,000.0              6,893.7                6,932.9          13,000.0              

   Public enterprise & BOG 4,293.5                7,500.0                4,293.5                7,431.5          7,500.0                
   

NRF Withdrawal 329,854.3          512,436.7          114,388.3          249,574.5    512,436.7          

GRIF Inflows 4,008.7              16,280.0            1,222.5              4,887.4         16,280.0            

Carbon Credit Inflows 13,036.3            41,122.0            834.0                  7,470.9         41,122.0            

Total expenditure 1,163,767.2       1,350,014.6       375,632.8          537,770.8    1,407,249.4       
 

 Current expenditure 517,682.6          612,334.0          212,722.0          290,812.5    623,093.7          

   Non-Interest expenditure 500,723.9         587,951.9         205,392.7         281,799.8    598,969.3         

    Personal emoluments 122,583.1            145,549.7            54,638.0              65,530.0        145,549.7            

    Other goods and services 169,486.3            190,056.5            49,765.3              87,572.3        192,583.4            

    Transfer Payments 208,654.5            252,345.7            100,989.4            128,697.6      260,836.3            

   Interest 16,958.7            24,382.2            7,329.3              9,012.7         24,124.3            

    External 10,425.0              15,218.6              4,749.1                5,543.3          15,017.7              

    Domestic 6,533.6                9,163.6                2,580.2                3,469.4          9,106.6                

 Primary balance (63,061.2)           (133,331.5)         21,818.8            (46,401.8)     (144,349.1)         

 Current balance (80,019.9)           (157,713.7)         14,489.5            (55,414.5)     (168,473.4)         

Capital Revenue 27.1                    28.0                    0.2                      2.8                28.0                    

Capital Expenditure 646,084.6          737,680.6          162,910.8          246,958.2    784,155.8          

Overall Balance before Grants (379,178.1)         (325,527.6)         (31,976.3)           (40,437.2)     (382,762.5)         

Grants 2,769.6              7,681.7              1,275.0              4,499.1         7,681.7              

 HIPC relief -                      -                      -                      -                -                      

   Original -                      -                      -                      -                -                      

   Enhanced -                      -                      -                      -                -                      

   CMCF -                      -                      -                      -                -                      

   MDRI -                      -                      -                      -                -                      

 Other 2,769.6              7,681.7              1,275.0              4,499.1        7,681.7              

   Projects 2,766.4                6,134.6                1,271.8                3,335.6          6,134.6                

   Non-projects 3.2                       1,547.1                3.2                       1,163.5          1,547.1                

Overall Balance after Grants (376,408.5)         (317,845.9)         (30,701.3)           (35,938.2)     (375,080.8)         

Financing 376,408.5          317,845.9          30,701.3            35,938.2       375,080.8          

 Net External Borrowing 92,637.6             299,722.6           28,482.9             19,148.5       300,050.6           

   Disbursements of Loans 108,180.6            322,445.0            35,577.0              28,617.9        322,445.0            

   Debt Repayments 15,543.0              22,722.3              7,094.1                9,469.4          22,394.4              

 Net Domestic Borrowing 283,770.9            18,123.3              2,218.4                16,789.6        75,030.2              

APPENDIX E1

MID-YEAR CENTRAL GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

Figures: G$M

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 84 of 109
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Central Government Financial Operations



2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ACTUAL BUDGET HY HY REVISED

Non-Financial Public Sector Revenues 801,784.4        1,044,878.6          348,049.4      500,591.9      1,041,227.6      

Central Government 784,589.1          1,024,487.0            343,656.5        497,333.5        1,024,487.0         

Public Enterprises 17,195.4            20,391.6                 4,392.9            3,258.3            16,740.7             

Total Expenditure 1,170,340.9     1,363,051.7          379,645.5      542,941.5      1,423,210.0      

Current Expenditure 517,682.6        612,334.0             212,722.0      290,812.5      623,093.7         

  Non-Interest Expenditure 500,723.9       587,951.9            205,392.7     281,799.8     598,969.3         

   Personal Emoluments 122,583.1          145,549.7               54,638.0          65,530.0          145,549.7           

   Other Goods and Services 169,486.3          190,056.5               49,765.3          87,572.3          192,583.4           

   Transfer Payments 208,654.5          252,345.7               100,989.4        128,697.6        260,836.3           

  Interest 16,958.7          24,382.2               7,329.3          9,012.7          24,124.3           

   External 10,425.0            15,218.6                 4,749.1            5,543.3            15,017.7             

   Domestic 6,533.6              9,163.6                   2,580.2            3,469.4            9,106.6               

Current Balance 284,101.8        432,544.5             135,327.4      209,779.4      418,133.9         

Capital Expenditure 652,658.4        750,717.6             166,923.5      252,129.0      800,116.4         

 Central Government 646,084.6          737,680.6               162,910.8        246,958.2        784,155.8           

 Public Enterprises 6,573.8              13,037.1                 4,012.7            5,170.8            15,960.6             

Overall Balance before Grants (368,556.5)      (318,173.1)           (31,596.1)       (42,349.6)       (381,982.4)        

Grants 2,769.6            7,681.7                 1,275.0          4,499.1          7,681.7             

 HIPC Relief -                   -                         -                  -                  -                     

 Other 2,769.6              7,681.7                   1,275.0            4,499.1            7,681.7               

Overall Balance after Grants (365,786.9)      (310,491.4)           (30,321.1)       (37,850.6)       (374,300.7)        

Financing 365,786.9        310,491.4             30,321.1        37,850.6        374,300.7         

 Net External Borrowing 92,637.6            299,722.6               28,482.9          19,148.5          300,050.6           

 Net Domestic Borrowing 273,149.3          10,768.7                 1,838.2            18,702.0          74,250.1             

APPENDIX E2

MID-YEAR FINANCIAL OPERATIONS OF THE NON - FINANCIAL PUBLIC SECTOR

ITEM

Figures: G$M

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 85 of 109
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2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ACTUAL BUDGET HY HY REVISED

Receipts 199,366.7    233,140.2    91,646.2       95,620.7       224,788.8    

Enterprises 159,267.1      176,031.5      72,070.0         73,597.9         170,214.5      

NIS 40,099.6        57,108.7        19,576.2         22,022.8         54,574.3        

    Contributions 39,121.0        45,923.3        19,112.2         21,437.8         43,398.1        

    Investment Income 978.6             1,185.4          464.0             584.9             1,176.1          

Other -                10,000.0        -                 -                 10,000.0        

Total Expenditure 188,745.1    225,785.7    91,266.0       97,533.1       224,008.7    

Total non-interest expenditure 181,846.4    211,273.0    87,105.5       92,253.0       206,690.8    

Non-financial public enterprise 138,764.1      150,968.3      65,747.4         70,679.9         153,016.6      

     Wages and Salaries 27,120.6        29,425.5        12,283.1         14,309.9         34,777.2        

     Goods and Services 111,579.9      121,445.4      53,426.6         56,338.6         118,161.4      

     Local taxes 63.6               97.4               37.7               31.4               78.0               

The NIS 39,234.0        56,188.8        19,162.5         19,534.9         51,363.1        

Taxes to Central Government 3,848.2          3,615.9          2,195.7           2,038.2           2,301.0          

Dividends and transfers -                500.0             -                 -                 10.0               

Primary surplus or deficit (-) 17,520.3      21,867.2      4,540.7         3,367.7         18,098.0      

Interest 324.9            1,475.6         147.8            109.4            1,357.4         

   External 1.0                 -                1.0                 -                 -                

   Domestic 323.9             1,475.6          146.8             109.4             1,357.4          

Current surplus or deficit (-) 17,195.4      20,391.6      4,392.9         3,258.3         16,740.7      

Capital expenditure 6,573.8         13,037.1      4,012.7         5,170.8         15,960.6      

    Enterprises 6,415.8          12,637.1        3,982.2           5,078.8           15,560.6        

    NIS 158.0             400.0             30.5               92.0               400.0             

    less Government transfers

Overall surplus or deficit  before special transfers(-) 10,621.6      7,354.5         380.2            (1,912.4)        780.1            

Special transfers -                -                -                 -                 -                

Capital transfer from CG for interest capitalisation 

Transfer residual from (+) / to (-) CG -                -                -                 -                 -                

Overall surplus or deficit after special transfers 10,621.6      7,354.5         380.2            (1,912.4)        780.1            

Financing (10,621.6)       (7,354.5)         (380.2)            1,912.4           (780.1)            

External 156.0             (200.0)            20.4               (111.3)            (200.0)            

Domestic (10,777.6)       (7,154.5)         (400.6)            2,023.7           (580.1)            

   APPENDIX E3

PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

CASH FLOW
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Figures: G$M
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2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ACTUAL BUDGET HY HY REVISED

18,728,587,721         24,612,478,325         8,548,493,153           10,083,587,916         24,612,478,325         

601 Total Statutory Employment Expenditure 7,737,992,364           8,008,911,152           3,522,259,689           3,712,488,516           8,008,911,152           

6011 Statutory Wages and Salaries                    51,463,390 62,512,419                    23,392,452                    30,335,386 62,512,419

6012 Statutory Benefits and Allowances                      4,353,974 6,073,733                      1,123,200                      2,114,948 6,073,733

6013 Statutory Pensions and Gratuities               7,682,175,000 7,940,325,000               3,497,744,037               3,680,038,182 7,940,325,000

602 Statutory Payment to Dependants Pension Funds 270,000,000              330,000,000              73,635,966                 157,868,000              330,000,000              

6021 Statutory Payments to Dependants Pension Funds                  270,000,000 330,000,000                    73,635,966                  157,868,000 330,000,000

604 Statutory Constitutional Agencies Expenditure 10,720,595,357         16,273,567,173         4,952,597,498           6,213,231,400           16,273,567,173         

6041 Constitutional Agencies             10,720,595,357 16,273,567,173               4,952,597,498               6,213,231,400 16,273,567,173

481,995,301,370       563,339,412,181       196,844,198,250       271,716,222,437       574,356,868,456       

123,805,055,921       146,769,800,444       55,200,445,881         66,159,015,630         146,769,800,444       

88,010,670,791         104,635,040,042       43,292,595,105         52,679,431,808         104,554,483,541       

6111 Administrative             13,005,374,288 14,929,663,459               6,676,245,557               7,574,965,530 14,933,584,909

6112 Senior Technical             17,358,182,215 21,523,554,488               9,137,108,145             11,977,826,822 21,760,130,856

6113 Other Technical and Craft Skilled             12,901,787,566 14,605,767,459               6,332,607,580               7,146,528,041 14,388,495,181

6114 Clerical and Office Support             12,516,936,502 13,485,840,864               5,699,381,560               6,673,833,642 13,461,702,145

6115 Semi-Skilled Operatives and Unskilled               8,577,611,347 9,382,614,687               4,142,915,707               4,559,520,395 9,359,711,864

6116 Contracted Employees             21,116,360,679 27,459,351,240             10,059,607,460             13,068,224,253 27,430,126,556

6117 Temporary Employees               2,534,418,194 3,248,247,845               1,244,729,096               1,678,533,125 3,220,732,030

14,433,150,663         17,604,147,402         8,870,709,043           10,670,217,564         17,684,703,903         

6131 Other Direct Labour Costs               1,446,474,488 1,601,348,694                  743,367,475                  915,117,193 1,651,382,261

6132 Incentives                    32,000,000 32,000,000                      3,295,261                    10,000,000 32,000,000

6133 Benefits and Allowances               6,756,700,701 8,828,939,512               5,018,993,927               6,149,412,855 8,858,779,980

6134 National Insurance               4,920,196,981 5,853,165,196               2,518,087,612               2,934,184,637 5,853,847,662

6135 Pensions               1,277,778,493 1,288,694,000                  586,964,768                  661,502,879 1,288,694,000

614 Other Employment Costs 21,361,234,467         24,530,613,000         3,037,141,733           2,809,366,258           24,530,613,000         

6141 Other Employment Costs             21,361,234,467 24,530,613,000               3,037,141,733               2,809,366,258 24,530,613,000

358,190,245,449       416,569,611,737       141,643,752,369       205,557,206,807       427,587,068,012       

621 Expenses Specific to the Agency 732,618,000              725,463,000              313,769,246              350,300,530              725,463,000              

6211 Expenses Specific to the Agency                  732,618,000 725,463,000                  313,769,246                  350,300,530 725,463,000

622 Materials, Equipment and Supplies 29,047,382,398         33,850,153,601         9,836,135,986           11,369,330,603         33,763,379,099         

6221 Drugs and Medical Supplies             19,538,601,902 23,007,809,965               7,304,545,851               8,360,224,241 22,992,817,565

6222 Field Materials and Supplies               3,633,956,032 5,100,175,100               1,064,779,208               1,812,933,399 5,040,798,490

6223 Office Materials and Supplies               1,253,970,010 1,385,459,724                  458,535,950                  514,576,257 1,380,500,780

6224 Print and Non-Print Materials               4,620,854,454 4,356,708,812               1,008,274,977                  681,596,706 4,349,262,264

4,924,810,828           6,386,423,376           1,793,642,252           1,889,057,641           6,089,321,376           

6231 Fuel and Lubricants               4,924,810,828 6,386,423,376               1,793,642,252               1,889,057,641 6,089,321,376

624 Rental and Maintenance of Buildings 8,442,284,399           9,860,495,536           3,054,419,536           3,631,195,752           9,853,617,639           

6241 Rental of Buildings               2,130,534,482 2,947,721,000               1,133,870,654               1,227,577,701 2,943,719,024

6242 Maintenance of Buildings               4,808,863,963 5,064,985,126               1,490,792,089               1,656,646,459 5,055,049,919

6243 Janitorial and Cleaning Supplies               1,502,885,954 1,847,789,410                  429,756,793                  746,971,592 1,854,848,696

625 Maintenance of Infrastructure 13,703,798,827         14,473,454,000         4,370,795,110           5,248,278,346           14,625,542,564         

6251 Maintenance of Roads               5,471,931,219 5,612,140,000               1,811,951,850               2,098,898,019 5,612,452,966

6252 Maintenance of Bridges                  638,050,193 811,250,000                  164,532,285                  177,036,908 817,250,000

6253 Maintenance of Drainage and Irrigation Works               1,955,070,039 2,031,300,000                  841,087,640               1,113,180,183 2,151,300,000

6254 Maintenance of Sea and River Defences               2,071,241,002 2,130,550,000                  348,713,808                  423,232,942 2,130,550,000

6255 Maintenance of Other Infrastructure               3,567,506,374 3,888,214,000               1,204,509,527               1,435,930,294 3,913,989,598

623        Fuel and Lubricants

APPENDIX E4
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Total Statutory Expenditure

MID-YEAR CENTRAL GOVERNMENT ABSTRACT OF

 NON-INTEREST CURRENT EXPENDITURE BY CHART OF ACCOUNT

Acct 

Cod
CHART OF ACCOUNT

626       Transport, Travel & Postage 10,273,879,954         11,952,567,523         3,864,160,292           4,416,182,657           12,045,793,792         

6261 Local Travel and Subsistence               4,492,797,886 5,962,022,600               2,008,609,638               2,148,140,885 6,011,452,294

6262 Overseas Conferences and Official Visits                  735,653,544 831,494,000                  276,310,237                  298,258,712 861,494,000

6263 Postage, Telex and Cablegrams                  104,944,014 118,306,320                    51,872,325                    38,244,683 118,306,320

6264 Vehicle Spares and Service               2,587,382,554 2,516,514,500                  821,007,572                  942,837,460 2,518,590,475

6265 Other Transport, Travel and Postage               2,353,101,956 2,524,230,103                  706,360,520                  988,700,917 2,535,950,703

627      Utility Charges 11,552,422,471         6,758,309,448           7,942,618,417           1,977,576,596           6,728,632,257           

6271 Telephone Charges               1,189,964,255 1,555,706,084                  374,732,862                  433,809,523 1,549,357,142

6272 Electricity Charges               9,262,356,193 3,782,490,074               7,170,975,403               1,084,392,915 3,767,005,510

6273 Water Charges               1,100,102,023 1,420,113,290                  396,910,152                  459,374,158 1,412,269,605

628 Other Goods and Services Purchases 27,517,664,864         35,957,273,317         9,342,246,956           10,588,873,778         35,632,651,762         

6281 Security Services             12,590,637,426 13,473,523,869               5,384,947,611               5,587,883,097 13,472,993,169

6282 Equipment Maintenance               3,525,866,454 3,579,980,158                  916,642,775               1,065,097,484 3,571,944,098

6283 Cleaning and Extermination Services               1,390,697,946 1,498,246,204                  356,049,293                  519,509,135 1,494,388,821

6284 Other             10,010,463,038 17,405,523,086               2,684,607,277               3,416,384,062 17,093,325,674

629       Other Operational Expenses 63,291,462,807         70,092,319,430         9,247,493,979           48,101,485,004         73,118,953,370         

6291 National and Other Events               2,119,864,480 2,440,574,000                  786,101,297               1,246,232,445 2,447,674,000

6292 Dietary             14,184,889,398 15,651,692,430               5,387,894,201               7,270,089,095 15,634,492,430

6293 Refreshment and Meals                  550,458,132 786,032,000                  226,639,065                  291,750,115 786,032,000

6294 Other             46,436,250,797 51,214,021,000               2,846,859,416             39,293,413,349 54,250,754,940

630 Education Subvention and Training 28,715,405,832         41,749,621,948         17,291,582,199         25,700,936,148         42,107,394,524         

6301 Education Subventions and Grants             19,160,629,623 29,627,849,948             14,144,340,596             21,146,781,179 29,678,258,948

6302 Training (Including Scholarships)               9,554,776,209 12,121,772,000               3,147,241,603               4,554,154,969 12,429,135,576

631 Rates and Taxes and Subventions to Local Authorities 542,512,951              571,540,816              54,284,752                 67,475,091                 571,592,816              

6311 Rates and Taxes                  473,873,103 501,090,423                    33,885,299                    46,257,722 501,142,423

6312 Subventions to Local Authorities                    68,639,848 70,450,393                    20,399,453                    21,217,369 70,450,393

632 Subsidies and Contributions to Local & Int Org 110,304,650,049       124,443,059,466       49,307,070,830         57,876,256,499         132,574,295,537       

6321 Subsidies and Contributions to Local Organisations           108,266,483,637 122,253,753,000             48,031,307,264             55,952,127,950 130,327,836,131

6322 Subsidies and Contributions to International Organisations
              2,038,166,412 2,189,306,466               1,275,763,566               1,924,128,549 2,246,459,406

633       Refunds of Revenue 610,635                      15,650,000                 280,635                      712,550                      17,150,000                 

6331 Refunds of Revenue                         610,635 15,650,000                         280,635                         712,550 17,150,000

634       Pensions 49,140,741,434         59,733,280,276         25,225,252,179         34,339,545,612         59,733,280,276         

6341 Non-Pensionable Employees                  407,197,204 478,500,000                  205,084,906                  172,599,994 478,500,000

6342 Pension Increases               5,535,792,632 6,280,244,000               2,354,377,865               2,800,021,556 6,280,244,000

6343 Old Age Pensions and Social Assistance             43,197,751,598 52,974,536,276             22,665,789,408             31,366,924,062 52,974,536,276

635       Other Public Debt -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              

6351 Other Public Debt -                               -                              -                               -                               -                              

Grand Total 500,723,889,091       587,951,890,506       205,392,691,403       281,799,810,353       598,969,346,781       

Figure: G$

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 88 of 109
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Office of the President                   6,363,179 7,268,377                                    2,736,308                   3,195,181                   7,268,377 

Office of the Prime Minister 68,749,273                                 75,624,271                   9,139,232                  49,203,078                  86,424,271 

Ministry of Finance 55,188,968                                 65,878,569                  21,950,646                  17,071,594                  65,878,569 

Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs & 

Governance
247,428                                         392,515                        98,402                      113,757                      392,515 

Parliament Office                   2,069,118                   2,070,831                   1,013,327                   1,044,010                   2,070,831 

Audit Office of Guyana                   1,319,046                   1,537,244                      617,145                      738,526                   1,537,244 

Public and Police Service Commissions                      194,395                      230,690                        85,612                        99,432                      230,690 

Teaching Service Commission                      170,979                      193,648                        70,578                        80,353                      193,648 

Guyana Elections Commission                   2,882,629                   7,106,973                   1,203,441                   1,982,939                   7,106,973 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 

International Cooperation
8,065,965                                    9,160,045                   4,558,668                   5,636,098                   9,160,045 

Ministry of Local Government & 

Regional Development
2,617,363                                    3,170,953                      808,157                      805,109                   3,170,953 

Ministry of Public Service 6,307,439                                    8,259,313                   1,899,892                   2,883,151                   8,259,313 

Ministry of Amerindian Affairs 1,345,835                                    1,824,077                      405,443                      669,554                   1,824,077 

Ministry of Agriculture 38,013,941                                 33,957,450                  18,238,160                  19,695,867                  33,957,450 

Ministry of Tourism, Industry and 

Commerce                      
2,533,856                                    2,752,151                   1,262,445                   1,276,080                   2,752,151 

Ministry of Natural Resources 2,261,901                                    2,775,804                      705,599                      831,429                   2,775,804 

Ministry of Public Works 12,509,638                                 15,222,183                   4,840,227                   5,312,377                  15,222,183 

Ministry of Labour 1,142,903                                    1,343,553                      534,230                      559,184                   1,343,553 

APPENDIX E5
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Ministry of Human Services & Social 

Security
46,016,226                                 56,721,639                  23,797,685                  33,037,314                  56,939,096 

Ministry of Education 43,040,382                                 57,472,306                  23,960,288                  33,630,145                  57,472,306 

Ministry of Culture, Youth & Sport 3,675,944                  4,100,749                                    1,548,158                   1,880,394 4,100,749                  

Ministry of Housing & Water 3,190,782                  3,601,163                                    2,174,701                   1,952,645 3,601,163                  

Ministry of Health 58,250,712                73,385,874                                 23,861,207                  29,390,573 73,385,874                

Ministry of Home Affairs 34,507,998                37,532,741                                 13,539,322                  15,214,081 37,532,741                

Ministry of Legal Affairs 1,440,596                  1,551,891                                       616,572                      627,663 1,551,891                  

Guyana Defence Force 21,928,676                25,900,887                                  8,935,857                  11,920,244 25,900,887                

Supreme Court                   2,962,711 3,636,845                                    1,424,859                   1,612,259 3,636,845                  

Public Prosecutions                      358,587 524,488                                         190,233                      229,655 524,488                    

Office of the Ombudsman                        66,440 71,275                                             29,636                        36,136 71,275                      

Public Service Appellate Tribunal                        33,435 76,441                                             10,754                        40,312 76,441                      

Ethnic Relations Commission                      232,709 325,947                                         118,942                      133,292 325,947                    

Judicial Service Commission                        17,003 28,222                                               7,279                        12,897 28,222                      

Rights Commission of Guyana                      170,189 198,175                                           68,885                        80,911 198,175                    

Public Procurement Commission                      243,355 272,787                                         111,907                      122,510 272,787                    

Region 1: Barima / Waini 6,213,670                  7,011,111                                    2,446,191                   2,984,973 7,011,111                  

Region 2: Pomeroon / Supenaam 7,227,430                  8,566,562                                    3,778,225                   4,628,767 8,566,562                  

Figures: G$'000

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 90 of 109
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APPENDIX E5

NON-INTEREST CURRENT EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

AGENCY

Region 3: Essequibo Islands / West 

Demerara
10,290,547                11,897,045                                  4,858,417                   5,188,803 11,897,045                

Region 4: Demerara / Mahaica 11,543,374                13,193,278                                  5,895,279                   6,717,879 13,193,278                

Region 5: Mahaica / Berbice 5,663,844                  6,630,769                                    2,644,267                   3,212,525 6,630,769                  

Region 6: East Berbice / Corentyne 13,002,412                14,710,323                                  6,431,252                   7,328,455 14,710,323                

Region 7: Cuyuni / Mazaruni 4,315,184                  5,019,719                                    1,967,901                   2,373,747 5,019,719                  

Region 8: Potaro / Siparuni 2,931,222                  3,418,628                                    1,027,361                   1,586,453 3,418,628                  

Region 9: Upper Takutu / Upper  

Essequibo
4,988,198                  6,098,166                                    2,611,923                   2,912,102 6,098,166                  

Region 10: Upper Demerara / Upper 

Berbice
6,428,408                  7,236,209                                    3,168,062                   3,747,356 7,236,209                  

GRAND TOTAL 500,723,889            587,951,891 205,392,670            281,799,810            598,969,347

Figures: G$'000

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 91 of 109
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GENERAL ADMINISTRATION SECTOR         155,521,616         182,717,507           44,586,850           83,522,782         193,517,507 

Office of the President 6,363,179            7,268,377                       2,736,308             3,195,181 7,268,377           

Office of the Prime Minister 68,749,273          75,624,271                     9,139,232           49,203,078 86,424,271         

Ministry of Finance 55,188,968          65,878,569                   21,950,646           17,071,594 65,878,569         

Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs & Governance 247,428               392,515                               98,402                113,757 392,515              

Parliament Office 2,069,118            2,070,831                       1,013,327             1,044,010 2,070,831           

Audit Office of Guyana 1,319,046            1,537,244                          617,145                738,526 1,537,244           

Public and Police Service Commissions 194,395               230,690                               85,612                  99,432 230,690              

Teaching Service Commission 170,979               193,648                               70,578                  80,353 193,648              

Guyana Elections Commission 2,882,629            7,106,973                       1,203,441             1,982,939 7,106,973           

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International 

Cooperation 8,065,965            9,160,045                       4,558,668             5,636,098 9,160,045           

Ministry of Local Government & Regional 

Development 2,617,363            3,170,953                          808,157                805,109 3,170,953           

Ministry of Public Service 6,307,439            8,259,313                       1,899,892             2,883,151 8,259,313           

Ministry of Amerindian Affairs 1,345,835            1,824,077                          405,443                669,554 1,824,077           

ECONOMIC SERVICES SECTOR           42,809,698           39,485,405           20,206,203           21,803,377           39,485,405 

Ministry of Agriculture 38,013,941          33,957,450                   18,238,160           19,695,867 33,957,450         

Ministry of Tourism, Industry and Commerce                      2,533,856            2,752,151                       1,262,445             1,276,080 2,752,151           

Ministry of Natural Resources 2,261,901            2,775,804                          705,599                831,429 2,775,804           

INFRASTRUCTURE SECTOR           12,509,638           15,222,183             4,840,227             5,312,377           15,222,183 

Ministry of Public Works 12,509,638          15,222,183                     4,840,227             5,312,377 15,222,183         

SOCIAL SERVICES SECTOR         155,316,949         196,625,285           75,876,268         100,450,255         196,842,741 

Ministry of Labour 1,142,903            1,343,553                          534,230                559,184 1,343,553           

Ministry of Human Services & Social Security 46,016,226          56,721,639                   23,797,685           33,037,314 56,939,096         

Ministry of Education 43,040,382         57,472,306                   23,960,288           33,630,145 57,472,306         

Ministry of Culture, Youth & Sport 3,675,944            4,100,749                       1,548,158             1,880,394 4,100,749           

Ministry of Housing & Water 3,190,782            3,601,163                       2,174,701             1,952,645 3,601,163           

Ministry of Health 58,250,712          73,385,874                   23,861,207           29,390,573 73,385,874         

APPENDIX E6
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APPENDIX E6

NON-INTEREST CURRENT EXPENDITURE BY SECTOR

SECTOR

PUBLIC SAFETY SECTOR           61,961,700           70,119,700           25,054,245           30,029,959           70,119,700 

Ministry of Home Affairs 34,507,998          37,532,741                   13,539,322           15,214,081 37,532,741         

Ministry of Legal Affairs 1,440,596            1,551,891                          616,572                627,663 1,551,891           

Guyana Defence Force 21,928,676          25,900,887                     8,935,857           11,920,244 25,900,887         

Supreme Court 2,962,711            3,636,845                       1,424,859             1,612,259 3,636,845           

Public Prosecutions 358,587               524,488                             190,233                229,655 524,488              

Office of the Ombudsman 66,440                 71,275                                 29,636                  36,136 71,275                

Public Service Appellate Tribunal 33,435                 76,441                                 10,754                  40,312 76,441                

Ethnic Relations Commission 232,709               325,947                             118,942                133,292 325,947              

Judicial Service Commission 17,003                 28,222                                   7,279                  12,897 28,222                

Rights Commission of Guyana 170,189               198,175                               68,885                  80,911 198,175              

Public Procurement Commission 243,355               272,787                             111,907                122,510 272,787              

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT SECTOR           72,604,289           83,781,810           34,828,877           40,681,061           83,781,810 

Region 1: Barima / Waini 6,213,670            7,011,111                       2,446,191             2,984,973 7,011,111           

Region 2: Pomeroon / Supenaam 7,227,430            8,566,562                       3,778,225             4,628,767 8,566,562           

Region 3: Essequibo Islands / West Demerara 10,290,547          11,897,045                     4,858,417             5,188,803 11,897,045         

Region 4: Demerara / Mahaica 11,543,374          13,193,278                     5,895,279             6,717,879 13,193,278         

Region 5: Mahaica / Berbice 5,663,844            6,630,769                       2,644,267             3,212,525 6,630,769           

Region 6: East Berbice / Corentyne 13,002,412          14,710,323                     6,431,252             7,328,455 14,710,323         

Region 7: Cuyuni / Mazaruni 4,315,184            5,019,719                       1,967,901             2,373,747 5,019,719           

Region 8: Potaro / Siparuni 2,931,222            3,418,628                       1,027,361             1,586,453 3,418,628           

Region 9: Upper Takutu / Upper  Essequibo 4,988,198            6,098,166                       2,611,923             2,912,102 6,098,166           

Region 10: Upper Demerara / Upper Berbice 6,428,408            7,236,209                       3,168,062             3,747,356 7,236,209           

GRAND TOTAL 500,723,889       587,951,891       205,392,670       281,799,810       598,969,347       

Figures: G$'000

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 93 of 109
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2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ACTUAL BUDGET HY HY REVISED

1.0 Agriculture 37,885.881 72,912.162 8,002.491 15,302.366 72,912.162

1.1 Specific 3,014.397 200.042 971.125 0.000 200.042

1.2 Non-Specific 34,871.484 72,712.120 7,031.367 15,302.366 72,712.120

3.0 Fishing 76.703 80.000 8.856 15.370 80.000

3.1 Specific 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

3.2 Non-Specific 76.703 80.000 8.856 15.370 80.000

5.0 Power Generation 112,518.618 61,036.961 42,831.198 22,437.968 90,560.120

5.1 Specific 1,804.118 36,885.675 357.424 102.683 36,885.675

5.2 Non-Specific 110,714.501 24,151.286 42,473.775 22,335.285 53,674.445

6.0 Manufacturing 3,956.895 3,679.677 4.849 2,689.206 3,679.677

6.1 Specific 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

6.2 Non-Specific 3,956.895 3,679.677 4.849 2,689.206 3,679.677

7.0 Construction 194,311.682 212,988.021 34,531.014 73,568.097 217,940.021

7.1 Specific 44,421.723 81,056.810 7,179.884 16,953.229 81,056.810

7.2 Non-Specific 149,889.958 131,931.211 27,351.131 56,614.868 136,883.211

8.0 Transport & Communication 48,134.708 62,497.617 4,641.436 21,244.476 62,497.617

8.1 Specific 393.317 10,500.000 93.770 1,666.456 10,500.000

8.2 Non-Specific 47,741.391 51,997.617 4,547.667 19,578.020 51,997.617

9.0 Housing 77,103.813 111,114.240 35,458.905 57,213.974 123,114.240

9.1 Specific 1,076.361 7,787.000 635.160 285.845 7,787.000

9.2 Non-Specific 76,027.452 103,327.240 34,823.745 56,928.130 115,327.240

10.0 Environment and Pure Water 22,788.552 36,345.635 3,839.611 6,317.342 36,345.635

10.1 Specific 0.000 5,080.000 0.000 124.765 5,080.000

10.2 Non-Specific 22,788.552 31,265.635 3,839.611 6,192.577 31,265.635

11.0 Education 29,703.742 44,215.213 6,186.702 13,622.777 44,215.213

11.1 Specific 2,444.388 4,063.940 943.628 1,284.659 4,063.940

11.2 Non-Specific 27,259.354 40,151.273 5,243.074 12,338.118 40,151.273

12.0 Health 54,861.995 49,670.279 11,166.377 13,681.487 49,670.279

12.1 Specific 30,612.785 28,198.000 9,100.999 10,631.891 28,198.000

12.2 Non-Specific 24,249.211 21,472.279 2,065.378 3,049.596 21,472.279

13.0 Culture/Youth 5,516.770 8,486.888 372.250 2,654.035 8,486.888

13.1 Specific 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

13.2 Non-Specific 5,516.770 8,486.888 372.250 2,654.035 8,486.888

14.0 National Security and Defence 20,276.359 27,467.675 5,906.921 852.382 27,467.675

14.1 Specific 4,914.551 17,041.675 2,927.545 0.000 17,041.675

14.2 Non-Specific 15,361.808 10,426.000 2,979.376 852.382 10,426.000

APPENDIX E7

MID-YEAR GOVERNMENT SUMMARY OF 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY SECTOR AND TYPE OF FINANCING

SECTOR AND SOURCE

Figure: G$M
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2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ACTUAL BUDGET HY HY REVISED

15.0 Public Safety 12,321.136 12,364.548 2,833.194 3,142.084 12,364.548

15.1 Specific 376.434 0.000 206.114 0.000 0.000

15.2 Non-Specific 11,944.701 12,364.548 2,627.080 3,142.084 12,364.548

16.0 Tourist Development 207.774 1,545.000 35.167 143.762 1,545.000

16.1 Specific 171.023 1,400.000 22.139 126.424 1,400.000

16.2 Non-Specific 36.751 145.000 13.028 17.338 145.000

17.0 Administration 13,045.518 11,755.949 3,166.190 3,526.596 11,755.949

17.1 Specific 2,176.923 2,580.000 1,424.941 669.185 2,580.000

17.2 Non-Specific 10,868.596 9,175.949 1,741.249 2,857.411 9,175.949

18.0 Financial Transfers 871.622 1,678.698 820.804 1,578.515 1,678.698

17.1 Specific 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

17.2 Non-Specific 871.622 1,678.698 820.804 1,578.515 1,678.698

19.0 Social Welfare 12,502.817 19,842.000 3,104.836 8,967.813 19,842.000

19.1 Specific 1,104.919 310.000 486.023 108.320 310.000

19.2 Non-Specific 11,397.898 19,532.000 2,618.813 8,859.493 19,532.000

20.0 Overall Total 646,084.587 737,680.563 162,910.803 246,958.249 784,155.722

20.1 Specific 92,510.939 195,103.142 24,348.752 31,953.458 195,103.142

20.2 Non-Specific 553,573.647 542,577.421 138,562.051 215,004.791 589,052.580

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY SECTOR AND TYPE OF FINANCING

SECTOR AND SOURCE

APPENDIX E7
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Figure: G$M
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APPENDIX E8

DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE :  GENERAL SUMMARY BY PROGRAMME

ACTUAL 2024 BUDGET 2025 MID-YEAR 2025

AGENCY
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01   Office of the President 795,912           5,511,449        6,307,361       55,817          1,537,943       7,901,121          907,839           6,304,510         7,212,349         56,028          -             4,796,623       12,065,000         450,770         2,717,556       3,168,326        26,855          -             821,298          4,016,479        

011 Administration 227,565             1,169,601          1,397,166        31,428            962,950           2,391,544            255,771            1,355,400           1,611,171           31,638            -               1,243,000         2,885,810              128,047           509,151            637,198             14,660            -               314,354            966,212             

012 National Policy Development 

& Presidential Advisory Services 464,963             1,359,106          1,824,069        -                  153,000           1,977,069            520,658            1,580,662           2,101,320           -                 -               148,297            2,249,617              256,494           642,512            899,006             -                 -               100,272            999,278             

 013 Defence and National Security 55,082               748,334             803,416           -                  196,500           999,916               75,682              855,371              931,053              -                 -               493,806            1,424,859              34,370             423,788            458,158             -                 -               222,501            680,659             

014 Public Policy & Planning -                     496,052             496,052           -                  17,295             513,347               -                    557,600              557,600              -                 -               26,380              583,980                 -                   213,777            213,777             -                 -               3,880                217,657             

015 Environmental Management & 

Compliance 26,148               1,722,601          1,748,749        -                  205,211           1,953,959            28,879              1,918,625           1,947,504           -                 -               2,880,145         4,827,649              16,913             923,200            940,113             -                 -               180,291            1,120,404           

016 Police Complaints Authority 22,154               15,755               37,909             24,390            2,987               65,286                 26,849              36,852                63,701                24,390            -               4,995                93,086                   14,947             5,127                20,074               12,195            -               -                   32,269               

02   Office of the Prime Minister 467,105           68,282,167     68,749,273    -                 114,770,485  183,519,757      545,212           75,079,059       75,624,271       -                -             65,834,831    141,459,102       267,663         48,935,414     49,203,078     -                -             22,641,774    71,844,852      

021 Prime Minister's Secretariat 167,437             349,624             517,061           -                  44,700             561,761               220,515            467,571              688,086              -                 -               57,000              745,086                 109,043           166,384            275,428             -                 -               11,410              286,837             

022 Disaster Preparedness, 

Response and Management 91,777               38,021,071        38,112,848      -                  150,000           38,262,848          98,712              41,225,904         41,324,616         -                 -               150,000            41,474,616            47,249             35,191,359       35,238,608        -                 -               23,405              35,262,014         

023 Power Generation -                     23,319,579        23,319,579      -                  110,018,955    133,338,534        -                    25,540,797         25,540,797         -                 -               55,385,481       80,926,278            -                   8,223,863         8,223,863          -                 -               18,019,964       26,243,828         

024 Telecommunications and 

Innovation 66,898               5,489,867          5,556,765        -                  4,368,130        9,924,895            75,731              6,599,996           6,675,727           -                 -               10,062,350       16,738,077            37,652             4,760,443         4,798,095          -                 -               4,545,310         9,343,405           

025 Government Information and 

Communication Services 140,993             1,102,027          1,243,020        -                  188,700           1,431,720            150,254            1,244,791           1,395,045           -            -               180,000       1,575,045         73,719        593,365       667,084        -                 -               41,684         708,768        

03   Ministry of Finance 22,223,632      25,013,162     47,236,793    7,952,175     22,626,386    77,815,354        25,514,749     32,093,495       57,608,244       8,270,325    -             65,940,849    131,819,418       3,287,441      9,946,247       13,233,688     3,837,906    -             15,463,453    32,535,047      

031 Policy and Administration 21,567,287        17,919,262        39,486,549      -                  22,563,236      62,049,785          24,757,748       23,735,981         48,493,729          -                 65,832,259       114,325,988          2,918,250        6,537,369         9,455,619          -                 -               15,412,663       24,868,282         

032 Public Financial Management 

Policies and Services 656,345             7,093,899          7,750,244        7,952,175       63,150             15,765,569          757,001            8,357,514           9,114,515            8,270,325       108,590            17,493,430            369,191           3,408,878         3,778,068          3,837,906       -               50,790              7,666,765           

06  Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs 

and Governance 70,789             176,639           247,428          -                 10,374            257,802             75,695             316,820             392,515             -                -             9,505              402,020              37,500           76,257            113,757           -                -             7,362              121,119           061 Policy Development and 

Administration 31,581               64,798               96,379             -                  5,374               101,753               36,414              157,766              194,180              -                 3,755                197,935                 17,257             24,638              41,895               -                 -               2,665                44,560               

062 Parliamentary Affairs 6,484                 3,018                 9,501               -                  -                  9,501                   6,825                10,441                17,266                -                 -                   17,266                   3,628               101                   3,730                 -                 -               -                   3,730                 

063 Governance 32,725               108,823             141,548           -                  5,000               146,548               32,456              148,613              181,069              -                 5,750                186,819                 16,614             51,518              68,132               -                 -               4,696                72,829               

07   Parliament Office -                    -                   -                  2,069,118     50,500            2,119,617          -                   -                     -                     2,070,831    55,000       55,000            2,125,831           -                 -                  -                   1,044,010    11,468       11,468            1,055,479        

 071  National Assembly -                     -                    -                  2,069,118       50,500             2,119,617            -                    -                      -                      2,070,831       55,000         55,000              2,125,831              -                   -                   -                    1,044,010       11,468         11,468              1,055,479           

08 Audit Office of Guyana -                    -                   -                  1,319,046     15,979            1,335,024          -                   -                     -                     1,537,244    26,120       26,120            1,563,364           -                 -                  -                   738,526       5,541         5,541              744,068           

081 Audit Office         -                     -                    -                  1,319,046       15,979             1,335,024            -                    -                      -                      1,537,244       26,120         26,120              1,563,364              -                   -                   -                    738,526          5,541           5,541                744,068             

09   Public and Police Service 

Commissions -                    -                   -                  194,395        2,500              196,894             -                   -                     -                     230,690       9,900         9,900              240,590              -                 -                  -                   99,432          7,887         7,887              107,319           

091 Public and Police Service 

Commissions -                     -                    -                  194,395          2,500               196,894               -                    -                      -                      230,690          9,900           9,900                240,590                 -                   -                   -                    99,432            7,887           7,887                107,319             

10   Teaching Service Commission -                    -                   -                  170,979        9,990              180,968             -                   -                     -                     193,648       8,300         8,300              201,948              -                 -                  -                   80,353          4,197         4,197              84,550             

101 Teaching Service Commission -                     -                    -                  170,979          9,990               180,968               -                    -                      -                      193,648          8,300           8,300                201,948                 -                   -                   -                    80,353            4,197           4,197                84,550               

11   Guyana Elections Commission -                    -                   -                  2,882,629     100,000          2,982,629          -                   -                     -                     7,106,973    237,879     237,879          7,344,852           -                 -                  -                   1,982,939    39,892       39,892            2,022,830        

111 Elections Commission -                     -                    -                  2,882,629       100,000           2,982,629            -                    -                      -                      7,106,973       237,879       237,879            7,344,852              -                   -                   -                    1,982,939       39,892         39,892              2,022,830           

Figures: G$'000

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 96 of 109
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DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE :  GENERAL SUMMARY BY PROGRAMME

ACTUAL 2024 BUDGET 2025 MID-YEAR 2025
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12  Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 

International Cooperation 2,553,984        5,511,981        8,065,965       -                 224,039          8,290,004          3,257,606        5,902,439         9,160,045         -                -             256,802          9,416,847           2,018,276      3,617,822       5,636,098        -                -             85,071            5,721,169        

121  Development of Foreign Policy 468,774             3,397,291          3,866,065        -                  127,297           3,993,362            610,828            3,400,809           4,011,637           -                 153,000            4,164,637              283,267           1,979,975         2,263,242          -                 -               18,247              2,281,489           

122  Foreign Policy Promotion 2,043,610          2,108,936          4,152,546        -                  96,742             4,249,288            2,598,851         2,489,175           5,088,026           -                 103,602            5,191,628              1,710,740        1,636,599         3,347,338          -                 -               66,760              3,414,098           

123 Development of Foreign Trade 

Policy 41,600               5,754                 47,354             -                  -                  47,354                 47,927              12,455                60,382                -                 200                   60,582                   24,269             1,249                25,517               -                 -               64                     25,581               

13   Ministry of Local Government & 

Regional Development 380,300           2,237,063        2,617,363       -                 19,190,887    21,808,249        505,269           2,665,684         3,170,953         -                -             38,712,500    41,883,453         254,523         550,586          805,109           -                -             8,208,732       9,013,842        

131 Policy Development and 

Administration 174,373             184,493             358,866           -                  35,997             394,863               249,204            261,168              510,372              -                 -               48,000              558,372                 127,478           47,314              174,793             -                 -               4,373                179,166             

133 Regional Development 43,381               53,458               96,839             -                  3,000               99,839                 133,673            73,677                207,350              -                 -               2,728,500         2,935,850              65,757             16,278              82,035               -                 -               1,041                83,076               

134 Local Government 

Development 162,546             1,999,112          2,161,658        -                  19,151,890      21,313,548          122,392            2,330,839           2,453,231           -                 -               35,936,000       38,389,231            61,287             486,994            548,281             -                 -               8,203,318         8,751,600           

14   Ministry of Public Service 234,745           6,072,694        6,307,439       -                 134,679          6,442,118          238,655           8,020,658         8,259,313         -                -             173,135          8,432,448           119,384         2,763,767       2,883,151        -                -             31,508            2,914,659        

141 Policy Development and 

Administration 86,494               65,110               151,604           -                  11,367             162,970               93,043              96,145                189,188              -                 -               18,045              207,233                 47,460             44,558              92,018               -                 -               5,877                97,895               

142 Human Resource Development 91,374               6,006,637          6,098,010        -                  117,027           6,215,037            88,980              7,918,733           8,007,713           -                 -               153,090            8,160,803              41,708             2,718,066         2,759,775          -                 -               23,934              2,783,709           

143 Human Resource Management 56,878               947                    57,825             -                  6,286               64,111                 56,632              5,780                  62,412                -            -               2,000           64,412              30,216        1,143           31,359          -                 -         1,697           33,056          

16   Ministry of Amerindian Affairs 274,470           1,071,365        1,345,835       -                 4,870,163       6,215,999          320,556           1,503,520         1,824,077         -                -             5,386,080       7,210,157           158,847         510,707          669,554           -                -             2,702,956       3,372,510        

161 Policy Development and 

Administration 204,713             582,828             787,542           -                  82,647             870,189               237,878            807,129              1,045,007           -                 -               78,380              1,123,387              119,795           323,483            443,279             -                 -               37,786              481,065             

162 Community Development and 

Empowerment 69,757               488,537             558,294           -                  4,787,516        5,345,810            82,678              696,392              779,070              -                 -               5,307,700         6,086,770              39,052             187,223            226,275             -                 -               2,665,170         2,891,446           

21   Ministry of Agriculture 890,780           37,123,161     38,013,941    -                 29,593,050    67,606,992        871,627           33,085,824       33,957,450       -                -             29,766,645    63,724,095         442,156         19,253,711     19,695,867     -                -             13,223,737    32,919,604      

211 Ministry Administration 469,479             685,930             1,155,409        -                  1,535,462        2,690,871            396,837             622,013              1,018,849           -                 -               30,000              1,048,849              201,241           283,801            485,042             -                 -               6,443                491,485             

212 Agriculture Development and 

Support Services -                     35,706,852        35,706,852      -                  27,916,077      63,622,929          -                    31,491,490         31,491,490         -                 -               29,578,777       61,070,267            -                   18,657,035       18,657,035        -                 -               13,196,601       31,853,636         

213 Fisheries 197,588             252,588             450,176           -                  76,703             526,878               234,358             352,704              587,062              -                 -               80,000              667,062                 118,175           105,568            223,743             -                 -               15,370              239,113             

214 Hydrometeorological Services 223,713             477,791             701,504           -                  64,809             766,313               240,432             619,617              860,049              -                 -               77,868              937,917                 122,740           207,306            330,047             -                 -               5,323                335,370             

23   Ministry of Tourism, Industry 

and Commerce 254,005           2,279,851        2,533,856       -                 5,759,436       8,293,292          270,308           2,481,843         2,752,151         -                -             6,052,135       8,804,286           138,430         1,137,651       1,276,080        -                -             3,044,021       4,320,102        

231  Policy Development and 

Administration 136,806             256,995             393,800           -                  72,224             466,024               133,247             304,494              437,741              -                 -               52,000              489,741                 69,109             88,506              157,615             -                 -               9,806                167,421             

232  Business Development, 

Support & Promotion 53,576               1,057,828          1,111,404        -                  5,638,520        6,749,924            65,374               1,150,040           1,215,414           -                 -               5,922,000         7,137,414              32,919             532,416            565,335             -                 -               3,018,833         3,584,168           

233 Consumer Protection 9,063                 154,940             164,003           -                  5,000               169,003               8,073                 163,047              171,120              -                 -               7,000                178,120                 4,056               74,155              78,211               -                 -               -                   78,211               

234 Tourism Development and 

Promotion 54,560               810,088             864,648           -                  43,692             908,340               63,614               864,262              927,876              -                 -               71,135              999,011                 32,346             442,574            474,919             -                 -               15,382              490,301             

Figures: G$'000

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 97 of 109
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DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE :  GENERAL SUMMARY BY PROGRAMME

ACTUAL 2024 BUDGET 2025 MID-YEAR 2025
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26  Ministry of Natural Resources 638,947           1,622,953        2,261,901       -                 836,684          3,098,585          665,354           2,110,450         2,775,804         -                -             864,340          3,640,144           335,914         495,515          831,429           -                -             274,302          1,105,731        

261 Policy Development and 

Administration 261,911             177,946             439,857           -                  4,000               443,857               271,985             195,811              467,796              -                 -               5,000                472,796                 131,000           65,419              196,419             -                 -               2,707                199,126             

262 Natural Resource Management 147,063             829,478             976,541           -                  -                  976,541               145,617             1,165,348           1,310,965           -                 -               5,840                1,316,805              72,596             172,398            244,994             -                 -               5,133                250,127             

264 Petroleum Management 229,973             615,530             845,502           -                  832,685           1,678,187            247,752             749,291              997,043              -                 -               853,500            1,850,543              132,318           257,698            390,016             -                 -               266,462            656,478             

31   Ministry of Public Works 1,489,211        11,020,427     12,509,638    -                 220,169,506  232,679,144      2,753,994        12,468,190       15,222,183       -                -             237,607,647  252,829,830       951,700         4,360,676       5,312,377        -                -             81,752,929    87,065,305      

311  Policy Development and 

Administration 83,084               3,120,237          3,203,321        -                  1,014,000        4,217,321            96,255               4,134,901           4,231,156           -                 -               1,108,500         5,339,656              48,486             1,548,421         1,596,907          -                 -               238,817            1,835,725           

312  Public Works 1,406,127          7,575,844          8,981,971        -                  212,460,014    221,441,985        2,657,739          7,885,257           10,542,996         -                 -               225,304,312     235,847,308          903,214           2,733,627         3,636,841          -                 -               79,999,769       83,636,610         

313  Transport -                    324,346             324,346           -                  6,695,492        7,019,838            -                    448,031              448,031              -                 -               11,194,835       11,642,866            -                   78,628              78,628               -                 -               1,514,342         1,592,970           

38  Ministry of Labour 279,469           863,434           1,142,903       -                 205,835          1,348,739          335,544           1,008,009         1,343,553         -                -             217,047          1,560,600           169,918         389,265          559,184           -                -             71,765            630,949           

381 Policy Development and 

Administration 107,979             709,518             817,497           -                  195,846           1,013,342            128,196             829,481              957,677              -                 -               192,047            1,149,724              63,111             328,070            391,181             -                 -               63,920              455,101             

382 Labour Administration Services 171,490             153,916             325,406           -                  9,990               335,396               207,348             178,528              385,876              -                 -               25,000              410,876                 106,807           61,195              168,002             -                 -               7,845                175,847             

39  Ministry of Human Services and 

Social Security 1,431,831        44,584,395     46,016,226    -                 714,393          46,730,620        1,722,904        54,998,736       56,721,639       -                -             1,611,468       58,333,107         858,831         32,178,483     33,037,314     -                -             160,393          33,197,707      

391  Policy Development and 

Administration 271,592             104,679             376,271           -                  301,049           677,320               314,841             154,694              469,535              -                 -               238,000            707,535                 150,882           43,572              194,454             -                 -               116,093            310,548             

392 Social Services 796,223             43,998,183        44,794,406      -                  232,123           45,026,529          1,008,593          54,185,118         55,193,711         -                 -               1,218,000         56,411,711            502,161           31,926,477       32,428,638        -                 -               36,100              32,464,738         

393 Child Care and Protection 364,016             481,532             845,548           -                  181,222           1,026,771            399,469             658,924              1,058,393           -                 -               155,468            1,213,861              205,788           208,434            414,222             -                 -               8,199                422,421             

40   Ministry of Education 8,741,634        34,298,748     43,040,382    -                 26,896,790    69,937,171        11,081,845     46,390,461       57,472,306       -                -             42,546,128    100,018,434       5,829,210      27,800,935     33,630,145     -                -             12,679,272    46,309,418      401 Policy Development and 

Administration 976,229             1,469,346          2,445,575        -                  1,972,360        4,417,935            1,252,694          1,535,757           2,788,451           -                 -               3,028,082         5,816,533              710,656           798,671            1,509,327          -                 -               1,097,659         2,606,985           

402 Training and Development 800,817             1,983,183          2,783,999        -                  235,280           3,019,279            1,263,355          2,377,820           3,641,175           -                 -               404,000            4,045,175              713,004           852,223            1,565,227          -                 -               27,680              1,592,907           

403 Nursery Education 845,418             3,433,291          4,278,709        -                  3,045,672        7,324,380            998,889             4,486,115           5,485,004           -                 -               1,535,923         7,020,927              522,809           3,479,162         4,001,971          -                 -               701,313            4,703,284           

404 Primary Education 1,935,576          12,263,810        14,199,387      -                  3,222,286        17,421,673          2,376,601          14,287,763         16,664,364         -                 -               6,639,032         23,303,396            1,197,580        10,033,478       11,231,058        -                 -               2,817,510         14,048,568         

405 Secondary Education 3,633,411          8,415,845          12,049,256      -                  17,042,270      29,091,526          4,524,634          8,841,517           13,366,151         -                 -               27,959,032       41,325,183            2,329,259        5,468,803         7,798,062          -                 -               7,689,273         15,487,334         406 Post-Secondary/Tertiary 

Education 550,182             6,733,273          7,283,455        -                  1,378,922        8,662,377            665,672             14,861,489         15,527,161         -                 -               2,980,059         18,507,220            355,902           7,168,598         7,524,501          -                 -               345,837            7,870,338           

44   Ministry of Culture, Youth and 

Sport 637,309           3,038,635        3,675,944       -                 5,516,770       9,192,714          708,250           3,392,499         4,100,749         -                -             8,486,888       12,587,637         359,190         1,521,204       1,880,394        -                -             2,654,035       4,534,429        

441 Policy Development and 

Administration 194,766             200,772             395,537           -                  33,285             428,823               214,902             232,670              447,572              -                 -               16,649              464,221                 107,596           85,524              193,121             -                 -               4,976                198,097             

442 Culture 175,065             1,181,808          1,356,873        -                  1,231,502        2,588,375            200,773             1,365,210           1,565,983           -                 -               1,280,000         2,845,983              101,335           585,586            686,921             -                 -               50,195              737,116             

443 Youth 180,603             791,760             972,363           -                  149,984           1,122,347            196,034             873,326              1,069,360           -                 -               165,000            1,234,360              100,499           385,445            485,944             -                 -               16,506              502,450             

444 Sports 86,875               864,295             951,170           -                  4,101,999        5,053,169            96,541               921,293              1,017,834           -                 -               7,025,239         8,043,073              49,760             464,648            514,408             -                 -               2,582,358         3,096,766           

45   Ministry of Housing and Water 75,844             3,114,938        3,190,782       -                 97,625,128    100,815,911      88,496             3,512,667         3,601,163         -                -             132,234,640  135,835,803       34,140           1,918,506       1,952,645        -                -             62,367,719    64,320,365      

451 Policy Development and 

Administration 59,698               131,731             191,429           -                  3,992               195,422               74,238               161,405              235,643              -                 -               4,000                239,643                 29,448             58,741              88,189               -                 -               1,440                89,629               

452 Housing Development 16,146               1,493,197          1,509,343        -                  76,919,814      78,429,157          14,258               1,629,277           1,643,535           -                 -               110,950,640     112,594,175          4,692               874,445            879,136             -                 -               57,110,288       57,989,424         

453 Water Service Expansion and 

Management -                    1,490,009          1,490,009        -                  20,701,322      22,191,332          -                    1,721,985           1,721,985           -                 -               21,280,000       23,001,985            -                   985,320            985,320             -                 -               5,255,992         6,241,312           

47   Ministry of Health 14,381,557      43,869,155     58,250,712    -                 52,672,711    110,923,423      16,251,981     57,133,893       73,385,874       -                -             47,577,272    120,963,146       8,327,529      21,063,044     29,390,573     -                -             12,964,612    42,355,185      

471  Policy Development and 

Administration 713,946             4,322,652          5,036,598        -                  200,331           5,236,929            771,375             4,596,914           5,368,290           -                 -               495,395            5,863,685              391,325           1,996,514         2,387,839          -                 -               17,765              2,405,604           

472 Communicable Diseases 736,850             6,845,026          7,581,875        -                  1,024,884        8,606,760            802,250             6,848,039           7,650,289           -                 -               268,388            7,918,677              414,645           2,174,838         2,589,483          -                 -               80,103              2,669,586           

473  Family and Primary Health 

Care Services 753,677             3,175,843          3,929,519        -                  124,647           4,054,167            913,448             3,524,502           4,437,950           -                 -               123,500            4,561,450              463,353           699,255            1,162,607          -                 -               -                   1,162,607           

474  Regional and Clinical Services 10,605,728        23,697,511        34,303,238      -                  47,930,176      82,233,414          11,875,354        30,056,903         41,932,257         -                 -               41,726,136       83,658,393            6,117,600        12,759,917       18,877,517        -                 -               12,686,925       31,564,442         

475  Health Sciences Education 181,517             1,394,944          1,576,461        -                  1,446,000        3,022,461            209,065             1,528,244           1,737,309           -                 -               1,405,000         3,142,309              103,090           574,315            677,405             -                 -               179,818            857,223             

476  Standards and Technical 

Services 650,379             2,562,854          3,213,233        -                  746,133           3,959,366            712,329             2,760,878           3,473,207           -                 -               792,500            4,265,707              359,222           1,950,898         2,310,120          -                 -               -                   2,310,120           

477  Disability and Rehabilitation 

Services 627,017             502,981             1,129,998        -                  52,000             1,181,998            764,030             794,020              1,558,050           -                 -               459,000            2,017,050              397,830           541,661            939,491             -                 -               -                   939,491             

478 Disease Control - Non-

Communicable Diseases 112,444             1,367,345          1,479,790        -                  1,148,539        2,628,329            204,130             7,024,393           7,228,523           -                 -               2,307,353         9,535,876              80,465             365,646            446,111             -                 -               -                   446,111             

Figures: G$'000

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 98 of 109
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DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE :  GENERAL SUMMARY BY PROGRAMME

ACTUAL 2024 BUDGET 2025 MID-YEAR 2025
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51  Ministry of Home Affairs 18,974,563      15,533,435     34,507,998    -                 11,955,206    46,463,204        21,538,859     15,981,324       37,520,183       12,558          -             12,373,553    49,906,294         11,174,836    4,033,649       15,208,485     5,595            -             3,146,398       18,360,478      

511 Policy Development and 

Administration 881,758             720,438             1,602,196        -                  906,529           2,508,725            972,248             814,732              1,786,980           -                 -               438,310            2,225,290              473,528           363,680            837,207             -                 -               78,142              915,350             

512  Guyana Police Force 14,631,928        11,740,902        26,372,831      -                  6,383,304        32,756,135          16,516,268        11,087,243         27,603,511         12,558            -               6,790,000         34,406,069            8,534,010        2,485,658         11,019,667        5,595              -               1,858,126         12,883,388         

513  Guyana Prison Service 1,290,776          2,038,223          3,328,999        -                  2,801,245        6,130,243            1,436,795          2,508,865           3,945,660           -                 -               2,260,938         6,206,598              735,558           737,255            1,472,813          -                 -               451,413            1,924,226           

515 Guyana  Fire Service 1,559,466          673,816             2,233,282        -                  1,688,416        3,921,698            1,935,583          1,177,090           3,112,673           -                 -               2,570,305         5,682,978              1,091,362        331,157            1,422,519          -                 -               736,585            2,159,104           

516 General Register Offices 159,511             144,501             304,012           -                  13,491             317,503               179,892             151,304              331,196              -                 -               14,000              345,196                 86,422             45,345              131,767             -                 -               4,314                136,081             

517  Customs Anti Narcotics 451,124             215,555             666,679           -                  162,220           828,899               498,073             242,090              740,163              -                 -               300,000            1,040,163              253,956           70,555              324,511             -                 -               17,818              342,329             

52  Ministry of Legal Affairs 555,322           885,274           1,440,596       -                 407,404          1,848,001          579,812           972,079             1,551,891         -                -             58,900            1,610,791           296,019         331,644          627,663           -                -             15,299            642,962           

521  Policy Development and 

Administration 109,816             100,874             210,690           -                  385,418           596,108               138,752             79,607                218,359              -                 -               30,400             248,759                 70,475             25,315              95,790               -                 -               4,219                100,009             

523  Attorney General Chambers 414,461             775,517             1,189,978        -                  18,487             1,208,465            402,112             882,042              1,284,154           -                 -               25,000              1,309,154              205,726           304,044            509,770             -                 -               8,375                518,145             

524  State Solicitor 31,045               8,883                 39,928             -                  3,499               43,428                 38,948               10,430                49,378                -                 -               3,500                52,878                   19,817             2,286                22,103               -                 -               2,705                24,808               

53  Guyana Defence Force 10,719,008      11,209,668     21,928,676    -                 20,152,073    42,080,749        11,235,989     14,664,898       25,900,887       -                -             24,492,193    50,393,080         5,753,417      6,166,827       11,920,244     -                -             836,535          12,756,779      

531 Defence and Security Support 10,719,008        11,209,668        21,928,676      -                  20,152,073      42,080,749          11,235,989        14,664,898         25,900,887         -                 -               24,492,193       50,393,080            5,753,417        6,166,827         11,920,244        -                 -               836,535            12,756,779         

55  Supreme Court -                    -                   -                  2,962,711     1,290,300       4,253,011          -                   -                     -                     3,636,845    2,205,000  2,205,000       5,841,845           -                 -                  -                   1,612,259    513,341     513,341          2,125,600        

551 Supreme Court of Judicature -                     -                    -                   2,962,711       1,290,300        4,253,011            -                    -                      -                      3,636,845       2,205,000    2,205,000         5,841,845              -                   -                   -                    1,612,259       513,341       513,341            2,125,600           

56  Public Prosecutions -                    -                   -                  358,587        34,979            393,566             -                   -                     -                     524,488       113,000     113,000          637,488              -                 -                  -                   229,655       551             551                 230,205           

561 Public Prosecutions -                     -                    -                   358,587          34,979             393,566               -                    -                      -                      524,488          113,000       113,000            637,488                 -                   -                   -                    229,655          551              551                   230,205             

57  Office of the Ombudsman -                    -                   -                  66,440          -                  66,440                -                   -                     -                     71,275          750             750                 72,025                 -                 -                  -                   36,136          748             748                 36,885             

571 Ombudsman -                     -                    -                   66,440            -                  66,440                 -                    -                      -                      71,275            750              750                   72,025                   -                   -                   -                    36,136            748              748                   36,885               

58 Public Service Appellate Tribunal -                    -                   -                  33,435          885                 34,320                -                   -                     -                     76,441          1,370         1,370              77,811                 -                 -                  -                   40,312          968             968                 41,280             

   581 Public Service Appellate Tribunal -                     -                    -                   33,435            885                  34,320                 -                    -                      -                      76,441            1,370           1,370                77,811                   -                   -                   -                    40,312            968              968                   41,280               

59 Ethnic Relations Commission -                    -                   -                  232,709        2,994              235,702             -                   -                     -                     325,947       9,500         9,500              335,447              -                 -                  -                   133,292       4,759         4,759              138,051           

591 Ethnic Relations Commission -                     -                    -                   232,709          2,994               235,702               -                    -                      -                      325,947          9,500           9,500                335,447                 -                   -                   -                    133,292          4,759           4,759                138,051             

60 Judicial Service Commission -                    -                   -                  17,003          -                  17,003                -                   -                     -                     28,222          2,400         2,400              30,622                 -                 -                  -                   12,897          2,370         2,370              15,267             

601 Judicial Service Commission -                     -                    -                   17,003            -                   17,003                 -                    -                      -                      28,222            2,400           2,400                30,622                   -                   -                   -                    12,897            2,370           2,370                15,267               

61 Rights Commissions of Guyana -                    -                   -                  170,189        3,154              173,343             -                   -                     -                     198,175       726             726                 198,901              -                 -                  -                   80,911          667             667                 81,578             

611 Rights Commissions of Guyana -                     -                    -                   170,189          3,154               173,343               -                    -                      -                      198,175          726              726                   198,901                 -                   -                   -                    80,911            667              667                   81,578               

62 Public Procurement Commission -                    -                   -                  243,355        4,513              247,868             -                   -                     -                     272,787       3,050         3,050              275,837              -                 -                  -                   122,510       -             -                  122,510           

621 Public Procurement 

Commission -                     -                    -                   243,355          4,513               247,868               -                    -                      -                      272,787          3,050           3,050                275,837                 -                   -                   -                    122,510          -               -                   122,510             

Figures: G$'000
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71 Region 1: Barima/Waini 2,522,769        3,690,900        6,213,670       -                 927,471          7,141,140          3,161,621        3,849,490         7,011,111         -                -             1,037,989       8,049,100           1,651,703      1,333,270       2,984,973        -                -             113,323          3,098,296        

711 Regional Administration and 

Finance 90,100               339,807             429,907           -                  18,499             448,406               118,744             340,344               459,088              -                 -               26,500             485,588                59,403             109,749            169,152            -                 -               2,222               171,374             

712 Public Works 56,853               824,137             880,990           -                  313,007           1,193,997            67,608               851,789               919,397              -                 -               344,500           1,263,897             31,067             301,444            332,511            -                 -               61,272             393,783             

713 Education Delivery 1,812,659          1,164,227          2,976,886        -                  208,470           3,185,355            2,388,423          1,217,633            3,606,056           -                 -               247,235           3,853,291             1,256,839        284,415            1,541,253         -                 -               16,845             1,558,099          

714 Health Services 563,157             1,330,270          1,893,427        -                  357,499           2,250,926            586,846             1,402,589            1,989,435           -                 -               387,254           2,376,689             304,394           633,703            938,098            -                 -               29,246             967,344             

715 Agriculture -                     32,459               32,459             -                  29,997             62,456                 -                    37,135                 37,135                -                 -               32,500             69,635                  -                   3,959                3,959                -                 -               3,738               7,697                 

72 Region 2: Pomeroon/Supenaam 4,167,959        3,059,471        7,227,430       -                 955,924          8,183,354          5,370,796        3,195,766         8,566,562         -                -             1,069,270       9,635,832           2,923,542      1,705,225       4,628,767        -                -             525,806          5,154,574        

721 Regional Administration and 

Finance 132,804             222,359             355,164           -                  65,997             421,161               148,512             231,586               380,098              -                 -               69,125             449,223                75,511             116,510            192,021            -                 -               17,079             209,099             

722 Agriculture 121,560             454,120             575,680           -                  139,493           715,173               171,757             486,588               658,345              -                 -               160,200           818,545                84,213             233,339            317,553            -                 -               76,015             393,568             

723 Public Works 47,917               139,507             187,424           -                  218,246           405,669               54,214               167,355               221,569              -                 -               196,950           418,519                27,672             80,716              108,388            -                 -               61,445             169,833             

724 Education Delivery 3,194,653          1,266,309          4,460,962        -                  343,961           4,804,923            4,171,369          1,256,581            5,427,950           -                 -               418,300           5,846,250             2,304,702        639,789            2,944,491         -                 -               218,613           3,163,104          

725 Health Services 671,024             977,176             1,648,200        -                  188,227           1,836,427            824,944             1,053,656            1,878,600           -                 -               224,695           2,103,295             431,445           634,871            1,066,316         -                 -               152,654           1,218,970          

73 Region 3: Essequibo Islands/ 

West Demerara 5,644,081        4,646,466        10,290,547    -                 1,030,392       11,320,938        7,044,811        4,852,234         11,897,045       -                -             1,155,500       13,052,545         3,548,194      1,640,610       5,188,803        -                -             393,449          5,582,253        

731 Regional Administration and 

Finance 222,006             171,531             393,537           -                  17,915             411,452               259,330             184,195               443,525              -                 -               33,500             477,025                127,466           88,184              215,650            -                 -               5,428               221,078             

732 Agriculture 100,839             569,053             669,892           -                  118,998           788,891               120,412             586,230               706,642              -                 -               132,000           838,642                59,773             226,927            286,699            -                 -               30,101             316,800             

733 Public Works 14,633               219,107             233,739           -                  260,898           494,638               14,807               246,486               261,293              -                 -               216,000           477,293                7,853               29,933              37,786              -                 -               45,988             83,773               

734 Education Delivery 4,541,018          1,751,767          6,292,785        -                  364,998           6,657,783            5,756,763          1,860,192            7,616,955           -                 -               425,000           8,041,955             2,885,126        833,156            3,718,282         -                 -               222,807           3,941,089          

735 Health Services 765,585             1,935,008          2,700,593        -                  267,582           2,968,176            893,499             1,975,131            2,868,630           -                 -               349,000           3,217,630             467,977           462,410            930,387            -                 -               89,126             1,019,513          

74 Region 4: Demerara/Mahaica 6,761,959        4,781,415        11,543,374    -                 899,848          12,443,222        8,177,601        5,015,677         13,193,278       -                -             1,007,830       14,201,108         4,276,421      2,441,458       6,717,879        -                -             260,131          6,978,010        

741 Regional Administration and 

Finance 94,187               194,262             288,449           -                  16,996             305,445               113,604             204,755               318,359              -                 -               4,000               322,359                59,337             80,070              139,407            -                 -               -                  139,407             

742 Agriculture 150,205             322,302             472,507           -                  57,000             529,507               182,688             353,595               536,283              -                 -               81,700             617,983                87,854             181,263            269,118            -                 -               61,090             330,208             

743 Public Works 33,357               232,205             265,562           -                  205,765           471,327               35,634               250,508               286,142              -                 -               215,600           501,742                15,828             33,438              49,266              -                 -               43,896             93,162               

744 Education Delivery 6,189,637          2,179,747          8,369,384        -                  425,589           8,794,973            7,459,972          2,324,843            9,784,815           -                 -               494,030           10,278,845           3,914,002        884,905            4,798,907         -                 -               108,781           4,907,687          

745 Health Services 294,573             1,852,899          2,147,472        -                  194,499           2,341,971            385,703             1,881,976            2,267,679           -                 -               212,500           2,480,179             199,400           1,261,781         1,461,181         -                 -               46,365             1,507,546          

75 Region 5: Mahaica/Berbice 3,302,701        2,361,143        5,663,844       -                 689,922          6,353,766          4,168,496        2,462,273         6,630,769         -                -             773,370          7,404,139           2,133,844      1,078,682       3,212,525        -                -             127,496          3,340,022        

751 Regional Administration and 

Finance 100,178             197,445             297,623           -                  15,976             313,599               117,404             210,976               328,380              -                 -               20,500             348,880                61,935             94,189              156,124            -                 -               6,498               162,621             

752 Agriculture 30,712               222,214             252,926           -                  134,986           387,912               36,276               234,377               270,653              -                 -               141,970           412,623                18,751             38,042              56,793              -                 -               22,094             78,887               

753 Public Works 51,476               162,917             214,393           -                  147,930           362,323               62,428               172,046               234,474              -                 -               160,400           394,874                31,387             5,038                36,424              -                 -               26,739             63,163               

754 Education Delivery 2,625,366          887,623             3,512,989        -                  155,772           3,668,761            3,339,244          914,307               4,253,551           -                 -               202,500           4,456,051             1,709,550        396,777            2,106,327         -                 -               30,651             2,136,979          

755 Health Services 494,969             890,944             1,385,913        -                  235,258           1,621,171            613,144             930,567               1,543,711           -                 -               248,000           1,791,711             312,220           544,637            856,857            -                 -               41,515             898,372             

76 Region 6: East Berbice/ Corentyne 6,128,751        6,873,661        13,002,412    -                 1,111,247       14,113,659        7,501,255        7,209,068         14,710,323       -                -             1,243,705       15,954,028         3,993,605      3,334,850       7,328,455        -                -             516,526          7,844,981        

761 Regional Administration and 

Finance 76,154               194,711             270,865           -                  36,440             307,305               109,573             227,787               337,360              -                 -               72,100             409,460                50,978             100,026            151,004            -                 -               13,066             164,069             

762 Agriculture 124,534             1,613,618          1,738,153        -                  81,985             1,820,138            147,357             1,657,902            1,805,259           -                 -               90,600             1,895,859             90,325             903,388            993,713            -                 -               49,843             1,043,556          

763 Public Works 66,354               561,313             627,667           -                  391,644           1,019,310            84,895               592,160               677,055              -                 -               407,600           1,084,655             42,683             245,629            288,312            -                 -               242,984           531,296             

764 Education Delivery 4,940,001          2,109,792          7,049,793        -                  288,430           7,338,223            6,063,871          2,233,578            8,297,449           -                 -               336,405           8,633,854             3,251,495        1,086,249         4,337,744         -                 -               126,563           4,464,306          

765 Health Services 921,707             2,394,228          3,315,935        -                  312,748           3,628,683            1,095,559          2,497,641            3,593,200           -                 -               337,000           3,930,200             558,124           999,559            1,557,683         -                 -               84,071             1,641,753          

Figures: G$'000
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77 Region 7: Cuyuni/Mazaruni 1,764,212        2,550,972        4,315,184       -                 694,221          5,009,405          2,342,938        2,676,781         5,019,719         -                -             777,868          5,797,587           1,233,706      1,140,041       2,373,747        -                -             272,145          2,645,891        

771 Regional Administration and 

Finance 69,443               369,721             439,164           -                  14,747             453,912               80,802               380,810               461,612              -                 -               22,500             484,112                41,632             149,819            191,451            -                 -               18,604             210,054             

772 Public Works 9,637                 218,806             228,443           -                  141,698           370,142               14,446               233,066               247,512              -                 -               130,483           377,995                7,688               57,607              65,295              -                 -               34,842             100,137             

773 Education Delivery 1,224,843          1,216,693          2,441,537        -                  274,876           2,716,413            1,671,937          1,274,638            2,946,575           -                 -               320,135           3,266,710             889,974           596,523            1,486,497         -                 -               92,193             1,578,690          

774 Health Services 460,289             715,470             1,175,759        -                  227,899           1,403,659            575,753             753,267               1,329,020           -                 -               267,108           1,596,128             294,412           329,934            624,346            -                 -               105,931           730,277             

775 Agriculture -                    30,280               30,280             -                  35,000             65,280                 -                    35,000                 35,000                -                 -               37,642             72,642                  -                   6,158                6,158                -                 -               20,575             26,733               

78 Region 8: Potaro/Siparuni 1,077,927        1,853,295        2,931,222       -                 669,471          3,600,693          1,476,166        1,942,462         3,418,628         -                -             749,800          4,168,428           730,748         855,705          1,586,453        -                -             301,243          1,887,696        

781 Regional Administration and 

Finance 54,813               178,919             233,732           -                  15,355             249,087               63,900               195,222               259,122              -                 -               18,000             277,122                31,184             86,663              117,846            -                 -               8,083               125,929             

782 Public Works 25,037               183,732             208,769           -                  111,130           319,899               24,583               193,305               217,888              -                 -               183,500           401,388                13,282             91,364              104,645            -                 -               58,788             163,434             

783 Education Delivery 769,257             1,022,147          1,791,404        -                  291,989           2,083,392            1,011,148          1,004,228            2,015,376           -                 -               278,300           2,293,676             496,979           496,526            993,506            -                 -               93,278             1,086,784          

784 Health Services 228,820             407,767             636,587           -                  235,998           872,584               376,534             476,946               853,480              -                 -               252,500           1,105,980             189,304           140,685            329,990            -                 -               130,272           460,261             

785 Agriculture -                    60,731               60,731             -                  15,000             75,731                 -                    72,761                 72,761                -                 -               17,500             90,261                  -                   40,466              40,466              -                 -               10,822             51,288               

79 Region 9: Upper Takatu/Upper 

Essequibo 2,735,876        2,252,323        4,988,198       -                 848,232          5,836,431          3,744,009        2,354,157         6,098,166         -                -             950,000          7,048,166           1,941,227      970,874          2,912,102        -                -             455,657          3,367,759        

791 Regional Administration and 

Finance 132,038             249,642             381,680           -                  19,999             401,679               170,965             261,955               432,920              -                 -               23,000             455,920                85,508             98,951              184,459            -                 -               17,302             201,761             

792 Agriculture 28,615               88,937               117,553           -                  44,000             161,553               40,113               109,401               149,514              -                 -               50,000             199,514                20,662             42,891              63,553              -                 -               33,832             97,384               

793 Public Works 38,101               271,042             309,143           -                  261,399           570,542               70,401               285,413               355,814              -                 -               321,500           677,314                34,165             133,876            168,040            -                 -               115,642           283,683             

794 Education Delivery 1,981,414          918,711             2,900,125        -                  272,834           3,172,959            2,502,600          943,177               3,445,777           -                 -               298,000           3,743,777             1,330,325        435,490            1,765,816         -                 -               206,260           1,972,075          

795 Health Services 555,708             723,991             1,279,698        -                  250,000           1,529,698            959,930             754,211               1,714,141           -                 -               257,500           1,971,641             470,567           259,667            730,234            -                 -               82,622             812,856             

80 Region 10: Upper 

Demerara/Upper Berbice 3,628,403        2,800,006        6,428,408       -                 872,124          7,300,532          4,311,563        2,924,646         7,236,209         -                -             1,243,055       8,479,264           2,460,331      1,287,025       3,747,356        -                -             246,911          3,994,267        

801 Regional Administration and 

Finance 103,679             234,961             338,640           -                  11,623             350,262               118,119             244,293               362,412              -                 -               239,000           601,412                62,160             102,387            164,547            -                 -               3,744               168,291             

802 Public Works 25,359               227,878             253,238           -                  133,218           386,456               33,591               243,595               277,186              -                 -               160,600           437,786                17,285             58,272              75,558              -                 -               49,182             124,739             

803 Education Delivery 3,058,071          1,502,195          4,560,266        -                  484,991           5,045,257            3,538,337          1,560,873            5,099,210           -                 -               578,115           5,677,325             2,065,100        724,849            2,789,948         -                 -               121,257           2,911,205          

804 Health Services 431,787             799,857             1,231,643        -                  196,292           1,427,935            601,199             834,165               1,435,364           -                 -               217,450           1,652,814             307,215           390,594            697,809            -                 -               58,610             756,419             

805 Agriculture 9,506                 35,115               44,622             -                  46,000             90,622                 20,317               41,720                 62,037                -                 -               47,890             109,927                8,571               10,923              19,494              -                 -               14,118             33,612               

Grand Total 123,805,056    358,190,245   481,995,301  18,728,588   646,084,587  1,146,808,476   146,769,800   416,569,612     563,339,412     24,612,478  2,672,995  737,680,563  1,325,632,454    66,159,016    205,557,207  271,716,222   10,083,588  592,389     246,958,249  528,758,060    

Figures: G$'000

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 101 of 109
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2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ACTUAL BUDGET HY HY REVISED

TOTAL REVENUE 878,826,408     1,332,200,686       373,265,508        523,958,991        1,332,200,686     

TOTAL CURRENT RECEIPTS 784,561,989     1,024,459,011       343,656,316        497,330,742        1,024,459,011     

CURRENT RECEIPTS TAXES

I CUSTOMS AND TRADE TAXES 40,419,470         43,111,738              18,433,222            22,282,533            43,111,738            

II VALUE-ADDED AND EXCISE TAXES 112,747,294       120,017,981            55,847,051            61,051,944            120,017,981          

III INTERNAL REVENUE 267,013,555       270,990,631            141,743,984          137,699,090          270,990,631          

IV STAMP DUTIES 318,189             357,230                  174,243                77,064                  357,230                

V OTHER TAX REVENUE -                    231                         -                       -                       231                       

FEES, FINES, ETC.

XI FINES, FEES. ETC. 2,484,743           2,495,793               1,205,972             1,452,406             2,495,793             

REVENUE FROM PROPERTY AND ENTERPRISE

XII INTEREST 868                    1,139                      337                       1,298                    1,139                    

XIII RENTS, ROYALTIES, ETC. 6,448,044           6,770,931               3,104,711             2,588,445             6,770,931             

XIV DIVIDENDS AND TRANSFERS 4,293,467           7,500,000               4,293,467             7,431,548             7,500,000             

XV NATURAL RESOURCE FUND 329,854,298       512,436,702            114,388,325          249,574,500          512,436,702          

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS

XVI CARBON CREDIT INFLOWS 13,036,293         41,121,959              834,000                7,470,869             41,121,959            

XVII MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS 7,945,767           19,654,676              3,631,005             7,701,047             19,654,676            

TOTAL CAPITAL RECEIPTS 94,264,419       307,741,675          29,609,191          26,628,248          307,741,675        

CAPITAL RECEIPTS

XXI MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL REVENUE 27,067               28,000                    188                       2,803                    28,000                  

XXII EXTERNAL GRANTS 2,872,013           7,681,684               1,271,811             4,499                    7,681,684             

XXIV EXTERNAL LOANS 91,365,340         300,031,991            28,337,192            26,620,946            300,031,991          

APPENDIX E9

MID-YEAR CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

 ABSTRACT OF REVENUE BY HEAD

ITEM

Figures: G$'000

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 102 of 109
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Central Government Abstract of Revenue by Head



2024 2025

HY HY

TOTAL TAX REMISSIONS 96,274,420          179,444,198       

I HOSPITALS 504,498                 721,401                

II COMPANIES/BUSINESSES 72,060,041            158,159,914         

III CHURCHES/CHARITABLE ORGANISATIONS 191,187                 208,981                

IV PUBLIC OFFICIALS/OFFICERS 1,207,827              1,573,577             

V MINISTRIES OR GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS 13,967,156            9,746,948             

VI REMIGRANTS 1,920,745              1,799,790             

VII DIPLOMATS 858,199                 667,001                

VIII FOREIGN FUNDED PROJECTS 5,564,769              6,566,586             

APPENDIX E10

MID-YEAR CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

 TAX REMISSIONS BY CATEGORY

ITEM

Figures: G$'000

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 103 of 109
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Central Government

Tax Remissions by Category



2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ACTUAL BUDGET HY HY REVISED

1.0 TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND NET LENDING 1,162,891,734 1,349,604,817 375,316,281                 537,708,853                 1,360,468,566              

2.0 Current Expenditure 516,807,147                 611,924,254                 212,405,478                 290,750,603                 622,788,003                 

2.1 Goods and Services 292,069,419                 335,606,152                 104,403,279                 153,102,244                 338,133,047                 

2.1.1 Personal Emoluments 122,583,095                  145,549,693                  54,637,997                    65,529,963                    145,549,693                  

2.1.1.1 Wages and Salaries 109,423,369                  129,228,165                  46,353,129                    55,519,133                    129,147,609                  

2.1.1.2 Allowances and Contributions 13,159,726                    16,321,527                    8,284,867                     10,010,830                    16,402,084                    

2.1.2 Other Goods and Services 169,486,325                  190,056,459                  49,765,282                    87,572,281                    192,583,355                  

2.2 Interest Expenditure 16,083,257                   23,972,363                   7,012,807                     8,950,793                     23,818,656                   

2.2.1 External (Cash) 9,549,621                      14,808,792                    4,432,614                      5,481,439                      14,712,011                    

2.2.2 Internal 6,533,637                      9,163,571                      2,580,193                      3,469,354                      9,106,645                      

2.2.2.1 Treasury Bills 4,419,295                     7,201,043                     1,710,640                     2,639,845                     7,090,437                      

2.2.2.2 Debentures 2,111,199                     1,961,176                     867,757                        828,616                        2,014,862                      

2.2.2.3 Advances and Miscellaneous 3,143                            1,352                            1,796                            893                               1,345                             

2.3 Transfers 208,653,859                 252,330,089                 100,989,111                 128,696,854                 260,819,149                 

2.3.1 Pensions and Gratuities 58,370,695                    69,292,299                    29,383,576                    38,838,955                    69,292,299                    

2.3.2 Education Grants 28,715,406                    41,749,622                    17,291,582                    25,700,936                    42,107,395                    

2.3.3 Local Authorities 542,513                         571,541                         54,285                           67,475                           571,593                         

2.3.4 Local and International Organisations 121,025,245                  140,716,627                  54,259,668                    64,089,488                    148,847,863                  

2.4 Refunds of Revenue 611                               15,650                          281                               713                               17,150                          

3.0 Capital Expenditure and Net Lending 646,084,587                 737,680,563                 162,910,803                 246,958,249                 737,680,563                 

3.1 Capital Formation 639,993,965                 728,601,865                 160,992,706                 243,505,290                 728,601,865                 

3.2 Acquisition of Financial Assets 821,622                        1,628,698                     820,804                        1,578,515                     1,628,698                     

3.3 Transfers and Loans 5,269,000                     7,450,000                     1,097,293                     1,874,445                     7,450,000                     

3.3.1 Public Enterprises 5,219,000                      7,400,000                      1,097,293                      1,874,445                      7,400,000                      

3.3.2 Financial Institutions 50,000                           50,000                           -                                -                                50,000                           

3.3.3 Private Sector -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                

4.0 Memorandum Items
1

4.1.1 Current Transfers to GRDB -                                -                                524,000                         215,472                         -                                

4.1.2 Current Transfers to GuySuCo 10,289,812                    5,904,000                      8,042,812                      5,904,029                      5,904,000                      

4.1.3 Other 5,219,000                      7,400,000                      753,925                         1,874,445                      7,400,000                      

4.1.3.1 Capital Contributions  (GuySuCo) 5,219,000                      7,400,000                      753,925                         1,874,445                      7,400,000                      

4.2 Principal Repayments 24,666,068                   32,545,679                   10,692,689                   13,821,862                   32,014,502                   

4.2.1 External (Cash) 16,355,674                    23,234,565                    7,400,205                      9,528,921                      22,703,519                    

4.2.2 Internal 8,310,394                      9,311,114                      3,292,483                      4,292,940                      9,310,983                      

1
  Memorandum items serve as disclosed additional information and are not included in table summation.

APPENDIX E11

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES

 (Economic Classification)

Figures: G$'000

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 104 of 109
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        Central Government

Summary of Expenditures Economic Classification



ITEM 2024 ACTUAL 2025 BUDGET 2024HY 2025HY 2025 REVISED

A INFLOWS       2,712,330       2,590,553       1,447,096       1,292,351       2,612,911 

1.0 Petroleum Revenue Deposits       2,570,989       2,502,950       1,382,977       1,223,418       2,512,414 

Government Share of Profit Oil         2,222,962         2,162,383         1,220,555         1,053,827         2,171,199 

Royalties           348,026           340,567           162,423           169,591           341,215 

2.0 Nominal Return          141,342            87,603            64,119            68,933          100,497 

Interest Income           141,342             87,603             64,119             68,933           100,497 

Capital Gains                    -                      -                      -                      -                      -   

B OUTFLOWS       1,586,000       2,463,890          550,000       1,200,000       2,463,890 

1.0 Withdrawal Amount         1,586,000         2,463,890           550,000         1,200,000         2,463,890 

NRF Opening Balance       1,973,473       3,099,803       1,973,473       3,099,803       3,099,803 

NRF Closing Balance       3,099,803       3,226,467       2,870,569       3,192,154       3,248,824 

MEMORANDUM ITEMS:

Withdrawal Ceiling         1,586,150         2,463,890         1,586,150         2,463,890         2,463,890 

APPENDIX E12

ACTUAL AND PROJECTED NATURAL RESOURCE FUND:

INFLOWS AND OUTFLOWS

Figures: US$000

Source: Ministry of Finance,

Ministry of Natural Resources

and Bank of Guyana Page 105 of 109

Mid-Year Report 2025

Natural Resource Fund Flows



2024 2025 2024 2025 2025

ITEM ACTUAL PROJECTED HY HY REVISED

TOTAL PUBLIC AND PUBLICLY GUARANTEED DEBT (A+B) 5,993.8 7,639.4 5,063.3 6,804.8 8,224.8

A. TOTAL PUBLIC DEBT 5,991.4 7,637.0 5,060.9 6,802.4 8,222.4

TOTAL EXTERNAL DEBT 2,239.0 3,689.4 1,924.2 2,388.9 3,773.0

1.0  Multilateral 1,290.2 1,748.1 1,219.1 1,333.2 1,846.7

CDB 186.9 237.2 164.8 185.3 304.5

CDF 7.3 7.2 7.8 6.9 10.2

EEC 2.6 2.1 2.9 2.7 2.9

IDA 186.0 200.6 187.7 197.7 200.6

IDB 852.1 1,203.5 829.6 872.2 1,222.2

IFAD 11.9 11.1 12.2 11.8 11.6

IsDB 37.5 81.4 7.8 51.3 89.9

OFID 5.9 4.9 6.4 5.4 4.9

2.0  Bilateral 792.9 1,738.7 675.7 883.2 1,651.0

 2.1 Paris Club Creditors: 149.3 836.7 124.6 207.8 770.4

 Canada (Global Affairs Canada) 75.1 66.5 59.2 79.1 70.4

 Italy 1.4 1.3 1.6 1.5 1.7

Japan (Japan International Corporation Agency - JICA) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Swedish Export Credit Agency (EKN) 0.0 43.2 0.0 0.0 43.2

UK Export Finance (UKEF) 72.6 136.0 63.5 126.8 170.4

Unicredit Bank Austria
 4/

0.0 61.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

USA- PL480 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2

US (Eximbank) 0.0 527.8 0.0 0.0 527.8

 2.2 Non-Paris Club Creditors: 643.6 854.1 551.1 675.4 832.6

 Argentina 17.6 17.9 17.4 17.8 17.9

China (Eximbank) 270.1 332.9 237.9 287.9 332.9

China CAMC Engineering Co., Ltd. (CAMCE) 118.5 120.0 73.6 131.9 137.0

China Road and Bridge Corporation (CRBC) 0.0 28.8 0.0 0.0 28.8

 India (Eximbank) 78.0 146.8 60.8 82.3 108.1

 Kuwait 17.9 16.7 17.9 17.0 17.0

 Libya 46.3 51.6 46.2 46.5 51.6

 Saudi Fund for Development (SFD) 0.0 36.0 0.0 0.0 36.0

 Serbia 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

 UAE 8.9 22.4 8.9 9.0 22.4

 Venezuela (PDVSA) 84.7 79.5 86.8 81.7 79.5

2.3 Others  
1/

0.0 48.0 0.0 0.0 48.0

3.0  Private Creditors 155.9 202.6 29.4 172.5 275.3

 3.1 Commerical Banks  143.3 190.0 16.8 159.8 262.7

      Bank of China 103.6 174.8 0.0 117.4 187.8

 Barclays Bank 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4

 Lloyds Bank (O/Draft) 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.8

 Republic Bank Limited (T & T) 11.2 10.1 11.7 10.6 10.1

 Unicredit Bank Austria
 4/

23.5 0.0 0.0 26.6 59.6

 3.2 Others  
2/

12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7

TOTAL DOMESTIC DEBT 3,752.4 3,947.5 3,136.7 4,413.5 4,449.4

4.0 Domestic Securities 3,752.2 3,947.5 3,136.4 4,413.4 4,449.4

 4.1 Treasury Bills 2,866.0 3,105.8 2,226.2 3,547.7 3,607.7

 91-Days  
 3/

617.5 737.4 409.1 890.2 910.2

 182-Days 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.8

 364-Days 2,246.9 2,366.8 1,815.4 2,655.7 2,695.7

 4.2 Debentures   886.2 841.7 910.2 865.7 841.7

 BOG Variable Interest Rate Debentures   
5/

18.7 18.7 18.7 18.7 18.7

 NIS Debenture (GOG/NIS No. 1/2016)   
6/

4.2 2.8 4.2 2.8 2.8

 GOG/BOG Debentures (Series A to T)   
7/

863.3 820.1 887.3 844.1 820.1

 4.3 Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 Defence Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 

5.0 Domestic Loan 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0

NIS Loan (CARICOM Building Project) 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0

B. TOTAL PUBLICLY GUARANTEED DEBT 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4

TOTAL EXTERNAL PUBLICLY GUARANTEED DEBT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL DOMESTIC PUBLICLY GUARANTEED DEBT 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4

Deposit Insurance Corporation  
8/

2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Notes:

1/ Creditors to be determined for the projects.  

2/  Includes Ruston Bucyrus Bond, Guyana Perpetual Railway Stock and External Payments Deposit Scheme (EPDS) debts.

3/ Includes K-Series Treasury Bills.

5/ Excludes Bank of Guyana Non-Interest Bearing Debentures.

6/ Payment to NIS to assist in recovering from losses due to their investment in CLICO (Guyana) as per Debenture Agreement dated September 16, 2016.

7/ Represents overdraft amount that was securitised through the issuance of Debenture Certificates to the Bank of Guyana.

8/ On June 13, 2019, the Government of Guyana, in accordance with Section 28 (1) of the Deposit Insurance Act, guaranteed the Deposit Insurance Corporation's financial 

obligation to BoG for the Bank's contribution of GY$500,000,000 to the Deposit Insurance Fund.

The revision was made to Actual 2024, HY 2025, and Revised 2025.

4/Unicredit Bank Austria (EKN financed) has been removed from the Bilateral category (Non Paris Club) and placed under Private Creditors, Commercial Banks. 

APPENDIX F

MID-YEAR TOTAL PUBLIC AND PUBLICLY GUARANTEED DEBT STOCK SUMMARY

Figures: US$M

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 106 of 109
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2024 2025 2024 2025 

 Actual  Budget  HY  HY 

 Education        141,930,154,678          175,001,235,071            56,455,536,852            81,925,661,537 

 Health        132,989,592,744          143,189,413,437            44,436,142,573            52,863,039,639 

 Agriculture          98,748,887,271          104,645,381,293            28,928,889,727            37,211,262,698 

 Infrastructure        238,712,477,281          258,863,086,811            38,759,954,102            89,073,127,488 

 Public Safety and Security          94,936,231,779          108,749,006,000            32,600,349,696            35,908,932,017 

 GRAND TOTAL      707,317,343,753        790,448,122,612        201,180,872,950        296,982,023,379 

NB: 

Health Sector is comprised of the Ministry of Health, the Health Delivery Programme for each Region and other employment costs.

Agriculture is comprised of the Ministry of Agriculture, the Agriculture Programme for each Region and other employment costs.

Public Safety and Security is comprised of the Ministry of Home Affairs, Guyana Defence Force and other employment costs.

Education Sector is comprised of the Ministry of Education, Education Delivery Programme for each Region, Youth, Sports, Teaching Service Commission, 6302-Traning (including scholarships) of the Ministry of Public Service and other 

employment costs.

 APPENDIX G 

 MID-YEAR EXPENDITURE OF KEY SECTORS 

 SECTOR 

Figures: G$

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 107 of 109
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Social Sector

Title of Agreement Support to Human Services in Guyana II

Beneficiary Government of Guyana

Development Partner Inter-American Development Bank 

Date of Signature June  22, 2025

Amount (US$) US$350,000,000

Type of Investment Policy Based Loan

Details

The loan aims to support the execution of a policy-based reform program to strengthen the protection of vulnerable 

populations by enhancing the Ministry of Human Services and Social Security (MHSSS)'s capacity to efficiently 

implement the social safety net and promote gender empowerment.

Title of Agreement Support to Safety Nets and Gender Empowerment in Guyana

Executing Agency Ministry of Human Services and Social Services

Development Partner

Inter-American Development Bank (acting as Administrator of Resources of the Department of Foreign Affairs, Trade 

and Development of the Government of Canada)

Date of Signature March 10, 2025

Amount (US$) US$3,149,728

Type of Investment Investment Grant

Details

The specific objectives are to: (i) strengthen the overall project management capacity and promote the digital 

transformation of the MHSSS; (ii) strengthen the capacity of the MHSSS to foster women's empowerment and 

strengthen the support for survivors of Gender-Based Violence (GBV); (iii) strengthen the capacity of the MHSSS to 

foster the empowerment of the Persons living with Disabilities (PwD) through training, and (iv) improve the information 

on indigenous peoples for the targeting of the programs of the MHSSS.

Environment Sector

Title of Agreement Environment Sector Policy Based Loan

Beneficiary Government of Guyana

Development Partner Caribbean Development Bank

Date of Signature June 24, 2025

Amount (US$) US$125,000,000

Type of Investment Policy Based Loan

Details

The loan is aimed at enhancing bio-diversity governance, improving climate and water resources management and 

resilience, advancing environmental sustainability and institutional readiness for managing natural resources more 

effectively.

Agricultural  Sector

Title of Agreement Agricultural Infrastructure Development Programme

Executing Agency Ministry of Agriculture

Development Partner Caricom Development Fund

Date of Signature June 17, 2025

Loan Amount (US$) US$15,000,000

Local Counterpart(US$) US$3,000,000

Total Cost (US$) US$18,000,000

Type of Investment Investment Loan 

Details

The objective of the project is to contribute to the development of Guyana's agricultural sector by targeting increased 

production and value addition in selected commodities to satisfy  the national and regional food security drive towards 

socio-economic, growth and development.

Water  Sector

Title of Agreement Water Supply Improvement Project

Executing Agency Guyana Water Inc.

Development Partner Caribbean Development Bank 

Date of Signature April 4, 2025

Loan Amount (US$) US$76,249,000

Local Counterpart (US$) US$13,126,700

Total Cost (US$) US$89,375,700

Type of Investment Investment Loan 

Details The project aims to improve access of targeted communities to safe, reliable and efficient water supply.

APPENDIX H

CONTRACTS SIGNED BETWEEN GOVERNMENT OF THE COOPERATIVE REPUBLIC OF GUYANA AND DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS DURING THE PERIOD 

FROM JAN- JUN 2025

Figures: US$
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APPENDIX H

CONTRACTS SIGNED BETWEEN GOVERNMENT OF THE COOPERATIVE REPUBLIC OF GUYANA AND DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS DURING THE PERIOD 

FROM JAN- JUN 2025

Health Sector

Title of Agreement Guyana One Health Project

Beneficiary Government of Guyana

Development Partner World Bank

Date of Signature April 1, 2025

Loan Amount (US$) US$7,000,000

Grant Amount (US$) US$15,000,000

Total Cost (US$) US$22,000,000  

Type of Investment Investment Loan and Grant

Details

The objectives of the project are to strengthen Guyana's capabilities to prevent, prepare for and respond to health 

emergencies through a One Health approach and, in the case of a crisis or emergency, respond promptly and effectively 

to it.

Energy Sector

Project Title Caribbean Efficient and Green Buildings Project

Executing Agency Guyana Energy Agency

Development Partner World Bank

Date of Signature May 21, 2025

Loan Amount (US$) $38,581,000

Grant Amount (US$) $381,000

Type of Investment Loan and Grant

Details The program objective is to save energy, increase the use of renewable energy in public buildings and facilities, and 

enhance the regulatory framework for investments in Renewable Energy (RE) and Energy Efficiency (EE) in Guyana.

Project Title Guyana Gas to Energy Project (GTE)

Executing Agency Guyana Power and Gas Inc.

Development Partner  Export- Import Bank of the United States 

Date of Signature June 27, 2025

Loan Amount (US$) US$ 526,873,240

Grant Amount (US$) N.A.

Type of Investment Investment Loan 

Details
The objective of the project is to reduce energy costs, countrywide, and will enable Guyana to strengthen its energy 

security, resulting in the unlocking of economic growth potential for Guyanese companies. 

Infrastructure Sector

Project Title Palmyra to Moleson Creek Highway

Executing Agency Ministry of Public Works

Development Partner China Road and Bridge Corporation

Date of Signature January 14, 2025

Loan Amount (US$) US$162,657,134

Grant Amount (US$) N.A

Type of Investment Deferred Payment Agreement

Details
The project includes the construction of a four-lane highway designed to ease traffic congestion and improve 

transportation efficiency.

Figures: US$

Source: Ministry of Finance Page 109 of 109
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